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INTRODUCTION

This Standard Eurobarometer survey 83 of spring 2015 (EB83) was carried out between
16 and 27 May 2015 in 34 countries or territories': the 28 Member States of the
European Union (EU), the five candidate countries® (the former Yugoslav Republic of
Macedonia, Turkey, Montenegro, Serbia and Albania), and the Turkish Cypriot
Community in the part of the country not controlled by the government of the Republic of
Cyprus.

The Standard Eurobarometer survey 83 was conducted just after the European
Commission published its economic forecast for spring 2015°, which confirmed the
economic recovery throughout the European Union. GDP growth was forecast to reach
1.8% in the EU and 1.5% in the euro area in 2015, which represents rises of +0.4 and
+0.6 percentage points respectively compared with the official growth rates for 2014
(1.4% and 0.9% respectively). The unemployment rate remains high in the EU, but has
fallen below the 10% threshold®. At 9.7% in April 2015, unemployment within the EU28
had fallen by -0.6 percentage points since April 2014, when it reached 10.3%. Within the
euro area it stood at 11.1%, again a fall of -0.6 percentage points since April 2014, when
it was 11.7%.

Although it remains high, the unemployment rate for young people under 25 has
continued to fall within EU28 (20.7%, -1.8 percentage points compared with 22.5% in
April 2014) and in the euro area (22.3%, -1.6 percentage points versus 23.9% in April
2014).

While the unemployment rate has fallen in 22 Member States since April 2014, it has
risen in Romania (6.9%, +0.1 percentage points since April 2014), Belgium (8.5%,
+0.1), Austria (5.7%, +0.2), France (10.5%, +0.4), Croatia (17.5%, +0.4) and Finland
(9.4%, +0.9).

An extraordinary meeting of the European Council was held on 23 April in Brussels in
order to discuss ways to ease the migratory pressures in the Mediterranean. On 13 May,
the European Commission presented its “European Agenda on Migration”®, which aims to
improve the management of migration.

Since the Standard Eurobarometer of autumn 2014, national elections have been held in
Greece, Croatia, Italy, Finland, Poland® and the United Kingdom. Lithuania joined the
euro area on 1 January 2015.

! Please consult the technical specifications for details of the exact dates of the interviews in each country.

2 The survey was not conducted in Iceland. In March 2015, the Icelandic government requested that “Iceland
should not be regarded as a candidate for EU membership”.

3 http://ec.europa.eu/economy finance/publications/european economy/2015/pdf/ee2 en.pdf
“http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/documents/2995521/6862104/3-03062015-BP-EN.pdf/

5 http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/home-affairs/what-we-do/policies/european-agenda-migration/background-
information/docs/communication on the european agenda on migration en.pdf

6 In Poland, the first round of the presidential elections took place on 10 May 2015, just before the fieldwork
began, and the second during the fieldwork (24 May).



http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/publications/european_economy/2015/pdf/ee2_en.pdf
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The full report of the Standard Eurobarometer 83 survey consists of five volumes. The
first volume presents the state of public opinion in the European Union. Four further
volumes present the opinions of Europeans on other themes: the Europe 2020 strategy;
European citizenship; the European Union budget; Europeans and economic statistics.
The present volume covers the state of public opinion in the European Union.

This volume, devoted to the main public opinion trends in the European Union, is divided
into four parts. The first part focuses on personal, economic and political aspects of life in
the European Union as perceived by its citizens. In it we examine the financial and
personal situation of citizens; their views regarding the national and European economic
situation; their main concerns; and their expectations for the future. This part also
analyses how Europeans evaluate the quality of life in their countries and in the
European Union. This volume then explores citizens’ interest in politics, their views on
the direction in which things are going in their country and in the European Union, and
their trust in the institutions.

The second part of the report presents the main indicators for the image of and trust in
the European Union and its institutions. Firstly, we focus on the extent to which
Europeans feel attached to the European Union. Secondly, we analyse their familiarity
with and trust in the European institutions and the European Union, before turning to
their knowledge of the EU. Thirdly, we consider their views on the way democracy works
and how their personal and national interests are taken into account by the European
Union. Finally, this part of the report looks at the attitudes of Europeans towards
globalisation and immigration.

The third part of the report analyses the support of Europeans for various European
policies and for the creation of an EU army. It then examines their views on the future of
the European Union.

In the fourth and final part, we focus on economic issues in the EU: firstly, we look at the
way in which Europeans perceive the impact of the crisis on employment, before
analysing the perceived effectiveness of a number of measures to tackle the crisis and
reform the economic and financial system. We also consider the role of the public and
private sectors in revitalising the economy, and the priorities for a European energy
union.

As most of these questions were asked during previous Standard Eurobarometer surveys,
it is possible to analyse trends in public opinion.
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The methodology used is that of the Standard Eurobarometer surveys of the Directorate-
General for Communication (“Strategy, Corporate Communication Actions and
Eurobarometer” Unit)’. A technical note on the interviewing methods of the institutes of
the TNS opinion & social network is attached to this report. This note also specifies the
confidence intervals® which are used to assess the accuracy of the results of the survey,
according to the size of the sample interviewed in relation to the total size of the
population studied.

The abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

ABBREVIATIONS
BE Belgium Lv Latvia
cz Czech Republic LU Luxembourg
BG Bulgaria HU Hungary
DK Denmark MT Malta
DE Germany NL The Netherlands
EE Estonia AT Austria
EL Greece PL Poland
ES Spain PT Portugal
FR France RO Romania
HR Croatia SI Slovenia
1E Ireland SK Slovakia
1T Italy FI Finland
CcY Republic of Cyprus* SE Sweden
LT Lithuania UK United Kingdom
CY (tcc) Turkish Cypriot Community
TR Turkey ME Montenegro
MK E?krmer Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia RS Serbia
AL Albania
EU28 European Union - weighted average for the 28 Member States
Euro BE, FR, IT, LU, DE, AT, ES, PT, IE, NL, FI, EL, EE, SI Non-
area oY MT, sk, v, LT T T euro BG, CZ, DK, HR, HU, PL, RO, SE, UK
area

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 28 Member States of the European Union. However, the “acquis
communautaire” has been suspended in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government of
the Republic of Cyprus. For practical reasons, only the interviews conducted in the part of the country
controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus are included in the “CY” category and in the EU28
average. The interviews conducted in the part of the country not controlled by the government of the Republic
of Cyprus are included in the “CY(tcc)” [tcc: Turkish Cypriot Community] category.

** Provisional abbreviation which in no way prejudges the definitive name of this country, which will be agreed
once the current negotiations at the United Nations have been completed.

* * * * %
We wish to thank all the people interviewed throughout Europe who took the time to take
part in this survey.

Without their active participation, this survey would not have been possible.

7 http://ec.europa.eu/COMMFrontOffice/PublicOpinion/ (new Public Opinion website online since 31 July 2015).
8 The results tables are annexed. It should be noted that the total of the percentages indicated in the tables in
this report may exceed 100% when the interviewees were able to choose several answers to the same
question.


http://ec.europa.eu/COMMFrontOffice/PublicOpinion/
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I. LIFE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

The main findings of this Standard Eurobarometer 83 of spring 2015 are as follows:

- There has been a slight improvement in how Europeans see their personal
situation, the employment situation, and the national and European economic
situations;

- They are also more optimistic about the next twelve months;

- Immigration has become a priority concern for the European Union. It has also
gained ground among the problems identified at the national level;

- The trust Europeans have in the EU and its institutions has increased.
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1. PERSONAL ASPECTS

1.1. The personal situation of Europeans

—Europeans are mostly satisfied with the life they lead and expect their
situation to remain the same or improve during the next twelve months -

A large majority of Europeans are satisfied with the life they lead®: 80% say they
are satisfied, representing a rise of one percentage point since the Standard
Eurobarometer of autumn 2014 (EB82), compared with 20% who are dissatisfied (-1).
The proportion of Europeans who are “very satisfied” remains stable at 23% (no change)
and larger than the proportion of Europeans who are “not at all satisfied” (5%, =).

D70. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied
or not at all satisfied with the life you lead? - 8% EU

—@=\/cry satisfied —@=Fairly satisfied Mot very satisfied —@=NMot at all satisfied

62% 62% 62% 62% 62%

60%

° 58% 58% Y 58% 58%
57% 57%
56% ° 56% 56% 56% S50 55% 56% 56% ?

o 24%
23% 229%
21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

23% 23%

169 17% 18% 17% 17% 169 18% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16%
o o o o

Sp.2000
Aut.2000
Sp.2001
Aut.2001
Sp.2002
Aut.2002
Aut.2003
Aut.2004
Sp.2005
fut.2005
Sp.2006
Aut.2006
Sp.2007
fut.2007
Sp.2008
fut.2008
Sp.2009
Aut.2009
Sp.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
fAut.2011
Sp.2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Sp.2014
Aut.2014
Sp.2015

EB53 | EB54 | EB55 | EBS6 | EB57 | EBS8 | EB6O | EB6G2 | E

R

3 | EB64 | EB6S | EB66 | EB67 | EB6E | EBSS | EBY0 | EBV1 | EBY2 [ EBJ3 | EBY4 | EBJS | EBY6 | EBYY | EBVS | EB7S | EBBO0 | EBS1 | EBS2 | EBS3

A majority of respondents in 26 Member States are satisfied with the life they lead, as
was also the case in autumn 2014. Satisfaction is particularly widespread in Denmark
(99%), while it is least so in Portugal (57%). Conversely, a majority of respondents in
two Member States are not satisfied with the life they lead: Greece (58% versus 42%
satisfaction) and Bulgaria (53% versus 47%).

° D70. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the life
you lead?
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D70. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the life you lead?
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 13% 14% 15% 16% 19% 4gq, 20% 21% 21% 23% 26% 27% 30% 30% 35% 37% 41% 43% 53% 58%

LEESERERRNENN|
96% 0 o,
95% 95% 94% g0 9294 929% g1op
87% 86% g59 84%
81% 80% 80% 79% 79% 770,
74% 73%
70% 70%
65% o3
§ o 57%
47%
H Qﬂ

DK SE NL LU FI IE UK DE AT BE FR CZ SI PLEU2B8EE CY ES LT SK LV HR HU IT RO PT BG EL
:36““6-)():&0200.0-09 QewsT22000e=
M Total 'Satisfied'" M Total 'Not satisfied' Don't know

Total “"Satisfied” = Very satisfied + Fairly satisfied
Total "Dissatisfied” = Not very satisfied + Not at all satisfied

D70. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the life you lead?
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2 5 I Gk I I T SK 4% TE w 5% % 2% W6 0% 0% % 23% 8%
1 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% S% T% B% 11% e% 16% 15% 11% 12% 14% oy %19% 239, 15% 25% 22%

-E‘iii'!!lil |i|.l 27%32% 25%
2% 439 48% 55% 58% l
49% 52% 58% 58% gooy, L 35%
61% o 64% 64% 550/0
53% 6% 57% 5795 60 67%
579% 60
75% B%
41%
52% o 38%
43% o AMo
40% 40% .0, 34%
26% 26% 25% 23% 22% 21%
18% 17% 17% 16%
13% 13% 13% 119 10% 9%
BllEnnE -
D B . -
L

NL SE UK IE LU FI MT DE AT CY S| EU28 BE FR CZ LT ES HR PL LV SK EE HU RO BG IT EL PT
133 FOQCE DGO @@ 000w 0dewsw@Q0De0=0
B Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied [ Not very satisfied [l Not at all satisfied Don't know

Detailed results
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The optimism of Europeans as to their personal situation over the next twelve months
has continued to gain a little ground!®: 29% think that the next twelve months will be
better (+1 percentage point since autumn 2014 and +7 since autumn 2012). However, a
majority of respondents continue to expect there to be no change during the next twelve
months (59%, +1). Pessimism is on the decline: 9% think that the next twelve months
will be worse (-2).

QA2a.1. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:
will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?
Your life in general - % EU

== Better Same ==\\orse Don't know

59%
57% 58% g7y 58%

56% g0y 56% 56% ggop 56% 56% 56% 56%

54% 54%

S1% 51% spo; o 51% . S1% S1% P

52%
51% 50, 50%

37%

35% 35% 35%
33% 34% 33% 33% 34% 33% 34% 33% 34% 34%

13%

12% 12%

w
8
s
]
s
]
]
&
-~
b
=
]
IS
=
w
w

w
AUt.2006 |32

Sp.2006 |32
w

Aut.2007 |2
"

Sp.2008 |
w

Aut.2008 (32

w

Aut.2010 (32
w

Sp.2011 |32
s
®
w
w

w
AUt.2013 |2

Sp.2013 |2
»
&
w

w
Sp.1996 |&°

%
s
=}
=
o

o

Aut.1996
Aut.1997
Aut.1998 |8
Aut.1999
Aut.2000 |32
aut.2001
Aut.2002 |
AUt.2003 |2
=

Sp.2005 |32
Aut.2005 |32
Sp.2007 |2
Sp.2010 |2
Aut.2011 |2
Sp.2012
Aut.2012 |8
Sp.2014

EB44|EB46|EB43 | EBS0|EBS2|EBS4| EBS6|EBS8|EBE0|EE61|EBG2|EB63 | EBG4|EBGS |EBGE| EB67 |EB6S|EBSS|EE70|EEBV1|EB72|EB73|EB74|EB7S| EB76|EE77|EE73 | EB79 |EB30|EB31| EB32|EB33

Optimism outweighs pessimism in 27 Member States, with Greece the exception: 33% of
respondents in Greece expect the next twelve months to be “worse”, while 22% expect
them to be "“better”. However, in Greece as in the other 27 Member States, most
respondents expect the next twelve months to bring no change.

Respondents are particularly likely to be optimistic about their personal situation during
the next twelve months in Ireland (46%) and Sweden (41%); optimism is weakest in
Germany (20%).

10 QA2a.1. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better,
worse or the same, when it comes to...? Your life in general.
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QA2a.1. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

Your life in general
1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 9% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2%

lﬁ%‘ 2% 9% 10% 8% 13% 2% 2% 7% o % 40 3/0 mD% 8% 9% 9% 13% 10% 129% 8% 7&" 13% ﬁ 11% [% 129% 33% 16% Im|
s B Dm Pt el b L1 Bl d L) Sl ]
50% 50% 53& 56% 61% 69% 1%
59% 62%

56% 50%

4%
51% 56% 59% g9, 58% 55% 60% g0 84% 6104

44%

48%
A%
38% 37% 37% =50, o
35% 35% 34% 34% 3095 31% 31% 31% 30% 30% 29% 29% 28% 27% 26% 26%
DIHDDDHIDDDDDD 2]3%2[3%2]3%22%22%22%21%20%

IE SE EE FR UK RO DK LV MT NL ES FI LT LU IT EU28BE SK CY AT HR PT SI PL CZ BG EL HU DE
. pe . —
OG@® 000G S SoPecO0O@®0e SO0 @@ EC O
M Better Same M Worse Don't know

An analysis over a longer period of time reveals that the index!! of Europeans’ optimism
about their personal situation has risen gradually since the Standard Eurobarometer of
autumn 2012 (EB78) (+17 index points, from +3 to +20), after falling between spring
2007 and autumn 2012 (-23 index points, from +26 to +3). It has not yet reached its
pre-2007 level but is getting closer (the optimism index fluctuated between +22 and +26
between autumn 2004 and spring 2007).

QA2a.l. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:
will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?
Your life in general -

== O ptimism index (Better - Worse)

+27 +27

+

1

1996
Aut.1996
Aut.1997
Aut.1998
Aut.1999
Aut.2000
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2014

—
=
o
™
=

=]

sp
sp
sp
sp
sp
sp
sp
Sp
Sp
Sp
Sp
Sp

Sp
Aut.2001

Aut.2002
Aut.2003
Aut.2004
Aut.2005
Aut.2006
Aut.2007
Aut.2008
Aut.2009
Aut.2010
Aut.2012
Aut.2013
Aut.2014

A

EB44|EB46| EB43| EBS0|EBS2 |EB54|EBS6 |EESE|EBG0| EB61| EB62| EB63|EBG4|EB6S |EBG6|EBGT |EBGS| EB6S| EE70|EB71|EB72|EB73|EB74|EB7S |EE76| EB77|EB78| EEB79 |EBS0|EBS1 |EB32|EBE3

11 Difference between the positive (“better”) and the negative (*worse”) answers.

10
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QA2a. 1. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:

will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...7

Your life in general

Better-Worse Better-Worse Spgz: 5
EBS82 Aut.2014 EBS83 Sp.2015 Aut 2014
EU28 +17 +20 +3
ES +15 +27 +12
cY +4 +15 +11
IT +11 +21 +10
LT +11 +21 +10
HR +4 +14 +10
IE +31 +40 +0
BE +8 +16 +8
S +4 +12 +8
PT +2 +10 +8
EL -19 -11 +8
FR +20 +27 +7
AT +12 +18 +6
ML +23 +238 +5
Fl +23 +238 +5
LU +17 +232 +5
HU 0 +5 +5
SK +16 +18 +2
EE +29 +29 =
CZ +15 +15 =
BG +11 +10 -1
DE +15 +13 -2
DK +36 +33 -3
RO +25 +232 -3
MT +32 +28 -4
PL +16 +12 -4
Ly +32 +27 -5
SE +45 +39 -6
UK +38 +29 -0
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QA2a.1 What are your expectations for the next twelve
months: will the next twelve months be better, worse or the
same, when it comes to...? Your life in general

D70 On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied
or not at all satisfied with the life you lead?

Total 'Satisfied” | Total 'Not satisfied" Better Same Worse

|EU28 80% 20% 29% 59% 9%
28 Gender

Man 81% 19% 3% 58% 8%
Woman T79% 21% 28% 60% 9%
Age

15-24 90% 10% 52% 41% 4%
25-39 83% 17% 41% 48% 8%
40-54 T79% 21% 27% 60% 10%
55+ 6% 24% 15% T1% 11%
@ Education (End of)

15- 68% 31% 18% 65% 13%
16-19 T79% 21% 27% G0% 10%
20+ 86% 14% 32% 59% 7%
Still studying 91% 9% 52% 42% 3%

Socio-professional category
Self-employed 83% 17% 33% 56% 8%
Managers 93% 7% 34% 59% 6%
Other white collars 86% 14% 32% 58% 7%
Manual workers 82% 18% 3% BE% 10%
House persons T4% 26% 25% G62% 10%
Unemployed 61% 39% 40% 43% 12%
Retired Td% 25% 12% T4% 11%
Students 91% 9% 52% 42% 3%
=# Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 48% 52% 29% 47% 19%
From time to time T2% 28% 20% 55% 12%
Almost never/ Never 90% 10% 29% 63% 6%
Consider belonging to

The working class T0% 30% 27% 59% 11%
The lower middle class T79% 21% 32% 55% 10%
The middle class 86% 14% 29% 61% 7%
The upper middle class 94% 6% 33% 60% 5%
The upper class 93% T% 31% 69% 0%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

D70. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the life you lead?
Answer: Total 'Satisfied

@® a » ) (0 - =+ = Q O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 80% 91% 77% 850 63% 80% 92% 429 57% 92% 79%
I8 Gender
Man 81% 91% 79% 54% 65% 79% 92% 46% 57% 89% 1%
Woman 79% 92% 76% 85% 61% 80% 92% 40% 58% 94% 77%
Age
15-24 90% 92% 85% 94% 75% 95% 96% 72% 73% 91% 87%
25-39 83% 93% 86% 87% 9% 83% 90% 45% 67% 94% 79%
40-54 79% 91% 71% §2% 63% 75% 91% 44% 62% 0% 75%
55+ 76% 90% 73% 30% 55% 71% 92% 31% 42% 91% 74%
@ Education (End of)
15- 3% 8a% 70% 75% 47% 60% 90% 26% 47% 85% 7%
16-19 79% 90% 78% 83% 4% 76% 93% 40% 62% 89% 75%
20+ 86% 94% 54% 87% 74% 4% 90% 50% 76% 96% 87%
Still studying 91% 95% 89% 93% 76% 96% 96% 77% 80% 94% 91%
ﬁ Socio-professional category
Self-employed 83% 91% 79% 945 72% 83% 94% 4% B7% 95% 82%
Managers 93% 97% 93% 59% 85% 9% 95% 70% 51% 99% 86%
Other white collars 86% 97% 9% 6% 77% 4% 95% 43% 79% 95% 4%
Manual workers 82% 90% 86% 88% 4% 80% 90% 51% 64% 93% 84%
House persons 74% 92% 81% 78% 56% 75% 92% 37% 59% 87% §1%
Unemployed 1% B6% 59% 70% 38% 1% 86% 26% 29% 80% 59%
Retired 74% 91% 70% 50% 49% 71% 92% 30% 36% 89% 76%
Students 91% 95% 89% 93% 76% 96% 96% 77% 30% 94% 91%
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1.2. Perceptions of personal job and financial situations

— Perceptions of personal job and financial situations are improving -
1.2.1. The financial situation of the household

More than two-thirds of Europeans say that the financial situation of their household is
“good” (68%, versus 30% “bad”), representing an increase of three percentage points
since the Standard Eurobarometer of autumn 2014 (EB82)*?.

QA1a.4. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The financial situation of your household
0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0%

7% % 13% 440, 14% 15% 16% 179 22% 24% 29% 29% 30% 30% 34% 34% 540, 39% 41% 43% 499, 7% 52% 54% 60% (3%

D il |
3% D D D
86% 85% 859
85% 85% 84% 829 BO%
76%
69% 69% 689
68% 68% coop 4%
82% 60% 509
57% 57% 57% 55% 5404
> 51%
47% 44
38%
H Zi

oK SE NL LU Fl MT DE UK AT BE EE IE EU2SFR CZ LT PL SI ES CY LV I RO SK HR HU PT BG EL
: - iy ‘ ;
e e FTO0E0S®VDewEew®O SO00e@200eE

Il Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad' Don't know

A majority of respondents in 24 Member States share this view, particularly in Denmark
(93%) and Sweden (90%). A minority of respondents rate the financial situation of their
household as “good” in four Member States: Greece (27%, versus 73% “bad”), Bulgaria
(38%, versus 60%), Portugal (44%, versus 54%) and Hungary (47%, versus 52%).

2 QAla.4 How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The financial situation of your
household
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Looking ahead over the next twelve months!3, a majority of Europeans think that the
financial situation of their household will “stay the same” (63%), representing an
increase of two percentage points since autumn 2014. Optimism (23% “better”, +1)
remains more widespread than pessimism (11% “worse”, -3).

Optimism outweighs pessimism in 26 Member States, particularly in Ireland (34%),
Romania (33%) and Estonia (32%), while it is weakest in Germany (15%). A minority of
respondents are optimistic in Greece (17% “better”, versus 40% “worse”) and Hungary
(19%, versus 22%). However, in these two Member States, as in the remaining 26,
respondents are most likely to believe that the next twelve months will “stay the same”
(41% and 58% respectively).

QA2a.3. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

The financial situation of your household
2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%

1% 13% gy 7% 8% 12% 4% 10% 6% 13% 419, _., 11% 11% % 5% 15% 119, 15% 12%12% L, 2% gy, 11% 40% 8%
DDDEE _]D S D[: DBDD s -
N o 67% 72% D
53% o 55% P2% 2% o 619 64% o oo eror 63% O e 70% 6004 I 75%
51% 57% 60% 59% 61% 61% 619% 63% 60% 65% 65%
56% 58%
41%

34% 33% 32%

29% 29% 28% 28% 27% 26% o 49 i Y Y 7
D |i||l| I I 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 20% 20% 19% 18% 1 %17%15%

IE RO EE LV SE FR DK UK ES HR IT MT LT EU28NL FI SK AT PT PL CY BE SI BG HU LU CZ EL DE
VDO0&SFTOFTFOP0Ne®CFre0de OeCOe 6
[l Better Same M Worse Don't know

13 QA2a.3. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better,
worse or the same, when it comes to...? The financial situation of your household.
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QA2a.3. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:

will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...7
The financial situation of your household

Better-Worse Better-Worse Spgz: 5
EB32 Aut.2014 EB33 Sp.2015 Aut2014
ELZE +3 +132 +4
IT -4 +14 +18
HR -4 +12 +16
cY -6 +6 +12
FR +5 +16 +11
3l -3 +8 +11
LT +3 +13 +10
BE -2 +8 +10
PT -4 +6 +10
= -33 -23 +10
ES +11 +20 +9
IE +15 +23 +3
AT +4 +12 +8
ML +7 +14 +7
F +11 +17 +o
PIL +6 +10 +4
SK +6 +10 +4
Ly +7 +10 +3
CE +4 +6 +2
HU -5 -3 +32
DK +24 +24 =
BG +4 +4 =
Lv +23 +22 -1
RO +21 +20 -1
EE +25 +23 -2
CE +0 +7 -2
MT +20 +17 -3
SE +23 +21 -7
UK +25 +17 -8
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1.2.2. The personal job situation

A majority of Europeans consider that their personal job situation is good'* (58%, versus
26% “bad"”), representing an improvement of two percentage points since the Standard

Eurobarometer survey of autumn 2014 (EB82).

QA2a. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:

) N -
QA1a. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...2
The financial situation of your I 62% (=] 30:/" 2?’ The financial situation of your I 23% 63% [l 11% | 3%
household 65% 32% 3% household 2% 61% [0 14% 3%
o I - I o 6% o 2 60% [l 8% [ 10%
Your personal job situation el g Your personal job situation 20% 0% W av% W 12%
EB83 Sp.2015 [ = EB83 Sp.2015 - -
EB82 Aut 2014 EB82 Aut.2014
Total'Good'  Total'Bad'  Don'tknow i we e 9
now
@ tus @ Eu2s

A majority of respondents rate their personal job situation favourably in 25 Member
States, including Denmark (82%) and Sweden (82%), where this proportion is the
highest. A minority of respondents share this opinion in three Member States: Greece
(28%, versus 51% "“bad”), Hungary (38%, versus 44%) and Belgium (42%, versus

49%).

QA1a.3. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

Your personal job situation

10% 8% 7% 15% 20% 18% 10% 17% 18% 20% 10% 14% 16% 23% 17% 28% 7% 15% 13% 23% 27% 25% 8% 23% 9% 9% 18% 33% 21%

8y, 10% 16% 40% 43% 44% 49%

» 8% o 35%
| D 9% 13% 7% 17% 1e°/ 26% = ] s
0
82% 32% 19% 21% 24,6 =%
72 % 71%
69% 69%
66% 65% 64% 64%
58% 58% 57% g0,
23% 33% 93% 52% 52% 52% 51% 499,
47% 47%
38% 38%
E| H H i

SE DK AT DE LU MT BE UK Fl IE PLEU28CZ LV FR ES SI PT LT EE SK IT CY HR BG HU RO EL
Go®8CcHDOT -i--()vOO-u @Q e @e 0 Qe 0
M Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad’ Don't know

4 QA1la.3. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? Your personal job situation
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A majority of Europeans expect their personal job situation to stay the same over the
next twelve months (60%), unchanged since autumn 2014'°. Optimism has grown
slightly: 22% think that the next twelve months will be “better” (+2 percentage points)

while 8% say it will be “worse” (no change).

In all Member States, rspondents are most likely to say that the next twelve months will
stay the same. Optimism outweighs pessimism in 26 of them and is particularly
widespread in Ireland (31%), Estonia (28%) and Sweden (28%). Pessimism outstrips

optimism in Greece (13%, versus 25%) and Hungary (14%, versus 19%).

QAZ2a.5. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

Your personal job situation

5% 18% 6% 8% 4% 18% 10% 21% 7% 6% 10% 19% 24% 5% 13% 7% 10% 13% 9% 18% 10% 14% 6% 12% 11% 7% 20% 9% 7%

8% y 4% . 2% 9
2L T gy 63 gy = TR 0% gy A% 0% L. ) 2% 8% O
% 639 oo % T 129 o 7% 72% (B - [ ] 8% = - mE,
sov, - O3% = g [ eo% (I 70% gy [
58% 62% u 58% 589 60% - ., 5% o, 65% B9% oy, 0%
49% 50% 59% 61% goo 62%
52% 509, 56% 59% 58%

43%

N%
2% 2% 24% 24% 24% 23% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21%

M Better Same M Worse Don't know

19% 25%

28% 28% 27%
I I D D D B D E| D D E| |l| D D |E|20% T T T LT 'R
BRRNNANRAENEES

IE EE SE U_K ES FR LV RO IT HREU28 NL MT DK LT BE PT CY DE SK PL LU AT FI BG SI CZ HU EL
O@g220000cecd2)se@00O0 ® 9 OO0 e @O S

5 QA2a.5 What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better, worse

or the same, when it comes to...? Your personal job situation
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1.3. The concerns of Europeans

— Rising prices remain the greatest personal concern -

Two new items have been added to the hierarchy of personal concerns of Europeans
since the Standard Eurobarometer survey of autumn 2014, “working conditions” and
“living conditions”*®. Therefore, care must be taken when interpreting the changes
presented below, since the addition of the new items could automatically reduce scores
for existing items.

Rising prices / inflation / cost of living is the item which most concerns Europeans
on a personal level (27%), although this concern has noticeably fallen over the surveys
conducted since spring 2012 (45% in spring 2012). Concern for this item has notably
dropped three percentage points since autumn 2014.

Unemployment remains the second biggest concern (16%), despite falling three
percentage points since autumn 2014. Wories about this subject have also receded since
spring 2012, albeit less markedly (-5 percentage points in total).

Health and social security is the third issue that Europeans say they face personally
(16%, unchanged since autumn 2014).

The household financial situation follows (15%, -4 percentage points since autumn
2014). Note that this item gained ground significantly in the Standard Eurobarometer
survey of autumn 2014, becoming the second most cited concern.

This is closely followed by pensions (15%, unchanged) and taxation, a subject which
has lost ground since autumn 2014 (14%, -3 percentage points).

The education system (11%, +1 percentage point) is now mentioned more than the
national economic situation (10%). The latter has lost significant ground in the
personal concerns of Europeans since autumn 2014 (-4 percentage points), pursuing the
declining trend apparent since spring 2012 (19%).

Working conditions, one of the new items in this Standard Eurobarometer of spring
2015, is ranked in ninth place (9%), followed closely by the other new item, living
conditions (8%).

Next, immigration (6%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2014) has steadily risen in
the personal concerns of Europeans since autumn 2012 (when it was at 2%).

6 QA4a. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?

19



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

It is now cited as much as housing (6%, unchanged), ahead of the environment,
climate and energy issues (5%, -2 points) and crime (5%, =).

Terrorism remains low in the personal concerns of Europeans (2%, unchanged).
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QAda. And personally, what are the two mostimportantissues you arefacing atthe moment? -% EU

mEB83Sp.2015 wEBEZAu 2014 wmEBS1Sp2014 wmEBB)Au2013 mEBTYSp.2013 EB78 At2012 mEBT7 Sp.2012

27%

10%
32%
40%

Rising prices\ inflaion’ cost of Ining e

Unemployment

Health and social secunty

The financial situation of your household

Pensions

Taxation

The education system

The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY)

Working conditions*

Living conditions®

Immigration

Housing

The envirenment, dimate and energy issues

Terrorism

Cther (SPONTANEOUS)

None (SPONTANEOUS)

Dont know

* New items, included for the first time. As a result, caution should be taken when interpreting
this graph and the graph on the following page
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QA4a. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment? - % EU

—&—Rising prices\ inflation\, cost of living == nemployment —@—Health and social security
The financial situation of your household Pensions —@=Taxation

45%

22%

21% 21% 21%

20%
__'_'_-_._——..-q"""""----...__*_ ——---..____________‘_l_'g%
17% 17% 17% 16%
o, o, . i a
15% 16% 16% . — \.
-~ -+
0——"""_——--1_53-% - = T — 15%
a L o, o,
14% 14% 15% 15% 14%
13% 13%
4 =] 3] (51 = = n
— — — — — — —
g z =] z =] b= g
o o o o o o o
& E & E & E &
EE77 EE78 EE79 EE30 EB31 EB32 EB33

Six most frequently mentioned items

The ranking of these personal concerns differs between euro area and non-euro area
countries:

- Rising prices / inflation / cost of living tops the list in both groups of
countries (27%, -3 percentage points, in the euro area and 28%, -4, outside the
euro area);

- In the euro area countries, unemployment (17%, -3) and taxation (17%, -4)
come in second and third place, followed by the household financial situation
(15%, -3);

- In the non-euro area countries, the order differs: health and social security are
ranked in second place (21%, +1), followed by the household financial
situation (16%, -3) and pensions (16%, -1).
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QAda. And personally, what are the two most important issues
you are facing at the moment?

Rising prices\ inflation\ _ %

cost of living 30%

20%

Unemployment

Taxation
2%
The financial situation _ 15%
of your household 18%

15%
Pensions
15%

Il EB83 Sp.2015

QAda. And personally, what are the two most important issues
you are facing at the moment?

Rising prices\ inflation\ _ 8%

cost of living 32%

Health and social security
20%

The financial situation 16%

of your household 199%

17%

Unemployment
17%

Pensions

I EB83 S8p.2015

EB82 Aut.2014 EURO AREA EB82 Aut.2014 NON-EURO AREA

Five most frequently mentioned items in the euro area and outside the euro area

Prices are the principal concern of respondents in 19 Member States, as well as in
Bulgaria where this item is mentioned equally with the household financial situation
(26%).

Rising prices are mentioned by almost half the respondents in Lithuania (49%),
compared with only 6% in Sweden where this item has lost the most ground. As in
autumn 2014, Spain is the only Member State where unemployment is the principal
concern that respondents say they personally face (35%).

Health and social security form the primary concern in four Member States: Sweden
(38%), the Netherlands (37%), Finland (35%) and Denmark (16%).

The household financial situation is the main concern in Cyprus (40%) and Greece
(35%), as well as Bulgaria.

Finally, taxation is the main concern in Italy (34%).
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QAda. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?

. The LS
Rl.smg The. e environ-
prices\ Health financial The P . - . ment,
inflation\ G and social | situation | Pensions | Taxation | education gltuatlon Work.lng le.lng Immlgra— Housing | climate Crime | Terrorism
— ployment e FEe - Igé?ﬁﬁ conditions | conditions tion p—
living household TRY) .energy
issues
6 EU28 27% 16% 16% 15% 15% 14% 11% 10% 9% 8% 6% 6% 5%
() = 3% 14% 11% 13% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8%
194 BG 26% 19% 17% 26% 20% 9% 18% 2% 1% 3%
b cZ 30% 9% 13% 21% 10% E 7% 3% 13% 6%
:; DK 13% 10% 16% 9% 6% 10% E 7% 9% 9%
@ DE 24% 6% 17% 11% 17% 10% 15% 4% 8% G% g% 5% 7%
[ EE 38% 9% 24% 21% 20% 15% 9% 11% 7% 10% 4% 4% 3%
‘ ) IE 32% 16% 9% 15% 1% 14% 7% lTl 3% 9% 3%
';;E EL 24% 35% 17% 25% 8% 21% 8% 8% 3% | 0% 1%
g ES 23% 17% 13% 13% 14% 18% 11% 5% 2% 6% 1% 1
‘ D FR 3% 19% 13% 17% 9% 9% 9% 7% 4% 6% 8% 9% | 3%
Q HR 32% 25% 17% 4% 6% 21% 10% 13% 1% 5% | 1% 3% 1%
‘ D IT 22% 12% 13% 4% | 7% 11% 11% 10% 1% 2% 3% 7% 3%
CY 23% 40% | 4% 7% 5% | 23% | 7% 10% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
e 15% 20% 13% 8% 16% 9% 8% 1% 9% 1% 2% 1%
1%} 15% 12% 15% 25% 7% 9% 7% 5% 1% 7% 1% 3% 1%
C 8% 9% 8% 14% 20% 6% 7% G% 7% | 16% 7% 9% 3%
C 22% 24% 19% 6% 7% 14% 12% 15% 3% 8% 3% G% 1%
¢ D 11% 17% 8% 1% 3% 12% 5% | 22% | 4% 17% 3% 3%
C ML 17% 10% 3% 14% 14% 9% 21% 10% 9% 5% 3% 5% 14% 3% 3%
C AT I 1% 15% 13% 14% 9% 13% 9% 10% 1% 9% 6% 9% 7% 2%
wr FL 26% 19% 19% 15% 18% 10% 4% 8% 11% 16% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
@  rpr | oam 22% 14% 16% 19% 19% 4% 10% 8% 9% 2% 2 | 1% | 1% | 0% |
‘ D RO 36% 9% 21% 19% 20% 9% 9% 17% | 12% 16% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1%
b Sl 24% 17% 9% 16% 15% 9% 8% 14% 11% 14% | 0% | 6% 3% | 1% 0%
@ SK 35% 12% 21% 19% 16% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 1% 7% 3% 4% 0%
li-l Fl 18% 13% 35% 23% 14% 10% 10% 23% | 7% 9% 3% 8% 13% 4% 0%
> sE | e% | 11w | sam | 1a% 14% 6% | 25% 1% 8% 11% 9% 10% 4% 1%
:-: UK 30% 1% 21% 13% 13% 9% 13% 9% - 5% 9% 9% 5% 4% 2%
Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
| Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |

Maximum two answers
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@QAda. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?

Rising
prices\
inflationt
costof
living

MENTIONED ITEM

Th e. ec;ho;ic en;:zn—
Unem- 2l ﬁnanual . " T situation | Working Living Immigra- . rpenL . .
T andsoqal situation | Pensions | Taxation | education In(OUR |conditions | conditions|  tion Housing | climate Crime | Terrorism
security | ofyour system COUN- and
household TRY) ;r:;r:sy
14% 1% 10% 9% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2%
9% 7% T% 8% 8% 8% 9% 3%
9% 18% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1%
12% 7% 3% 13% 6% 5% 1%
10% 4% 7% 9% 9% 5% 5%
8% G% g% 5% 7% G% 3%
7% 10% 4% 4% 3% 1% 0%
7% 4% 3% 9% 3% 7% 1%
8% 8% 3% 0% 1% 4% 0%
11% 5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 1%
9% 7% 4% 6% 8% 9% 3%
10% 13% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1%
11% 10% 1% 2% 3% T% 3%
7% 10% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
9% 8% 1% 9% 1% 2% 1%
7% 5% 1% 7% 1% 3% 1%
7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 3%
12% 15% 3% 8% 3% G% 1%
12% 5% 4% 3% 3%
9% 5% 3% 5% 14% 3% 3%
10% 1% 9% 6% 9% 7% 2%
11% 16% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
8% 9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%
12% 16% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1%
11% 14% 0% 6% 3% 1% 0%
9% T% 1% T% 3% 4% 0%
7% 9% 3% 8% 13% 4% 0%
8% 1% 9% 10% 4% 1%
4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 4% 2%

Maximum two answers
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA4a. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?
Answer: ‘Rising prices! inflation\ cost of living’

@® a » O 0O | e &* e Q| O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 27% 24% 23% 34% 22% 26% 30% 24% 40% 32% 23%
a Gender
Man 25% 22% 21% 3% 20% 24% 27% 25% 41% 28% 23%
Woman 29% 26% 26% 37% 23% 29% 33% 23% 38% 36% 22%
Age
15-24 24% 22% 16% 40% 10% 22% 24% 26% 27% 25% 17%
25-38 31% 23% 29% 35% 24% 32% 39% 28% 44% 36% 28%
40-54 30% 28% 21% 39% 24% 32% 32% 23% 46% 34% 20%
55+ 25% 23% 24% 29% 22% 20% 25% 22% 3T% 30% 24%
@ Education (End of)
15- 29% 29% 25% 7% 20% 38% 27% 23% 39% 34% 25%
16-18 30% 28% 21% 35% 26% 28% 31% 25% 43% 34% 22%
20+ 25% 16% 28% 32% 24% 25% 32% 24% 43% 31% 23%
Still studying 20% 18% 12% 3T% 7% 18% 23% 24% 29% 27% 17%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 27% 20% 24% 39% 25% 24% 33% 32% 455 21% 14%
Managers 24% 16% 32% 31% 19% 31% 29% 34% 40% 31% 31%
Other white collars 33% 30% 25% 40% 32% 33% 41% 29% 43% 46% 24%
Manual workers 33% 33% 25% 39% 21% 29% 36% 21% 45% 34% 29%
House persons 29% 23% 34% 39% 25% 35% 3% 18% 32% 35% 29%
Unemployed 22% 19% 17% 3T% 8% 17% 34% 17% 32% 27% 16%
Retired 25% 25% 24% 27% 23% 23% 20% 22% 36% 3% 24%
Students 20% 18% 12% 37% 7% 18% 23% 24% 29% 27% 17%

QA4da. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?
Answer: 'Unemployment’

@ ®@ © 0O 0|l e =

lﬁl'
-
e

EUZ28 DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE CY
TOTAL 16% 6% 35% 16% 24% 19% 11% 24% 22% 23% 30%
B Gender
Man 16% 7% 32% 15% 24% 19% 10% 22% 19% 27% 30%
Woman 16% 6% 38% 18% 24% 19% 11% 27% 24% 20% 30%
Age
15-24 23% Q%% 38% 19% 38% 33% 30% 27% 19% 29% 38%
25-39 19% 9% 7% 21% 33% 19% 7% 33% 29% 27% 26%
40-54 18% 6% 43% 25% 21% 21% 11% 29% 27% 27% 34%
55+ 10% 4% 25% 5% 17% 12% 4% 14% 15% 12% 26%
@ Education (End of)
15- 17% 6% 37% 8% 20% 12% 7% 18% 26% 18% 34%
16-19 17% 8% 42% 20% 29% 20% 9% 27% 19% 29% 3T%
20+ 13% 3% 25% 17% 19% 16% 9% 28% 16% 17% 23%
Still studying 18% 5% 3% 13% 29% 3% 28% 22% 13% 27% 23%
m:. Socio-professional category
Seli-employed 1% 5% 14% 28% 15% 14% 7% 10% 7% 33% 27%
Managers 6% 2% 9% 6% 13% 14% 4% 14% 13% 11% 9%
Other white collars 10% 0% 14% 13% 16% 17% 4% 17% 15% 9% 13%
Manual workers 12% 3% 20% 10% 29% 15% 6% 22% 18% 18% 21%
House persons 24% 5% 34% 22% 27% 30% 27% 25% 17% 28% 30%
Unemployed 66% 56% 83% T4% 70% 63% 35% 82% 85% 59% 85%
Retired T% 3% 21% 5% 14% 8% 2% 1% 7% T% 18%
Students 18% 6% 3% 13% 29% N% 28% 22% 13% 27% 23%
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Answer: "Health and social security"

QA4a. And personally, what are the two most important issues you are facing at the moment?

® e © 0O 0 | e & €= 0 0| @

EU28 DE ES FR ) PL UK EL PT IE cy
[ToTAL 16% 17% 11% 8% 7% 19% 21% 14% 14% 23% 9%
2 Gender
Man 15% 15% 11% 8% 7% 19% 21% 1% 11% 21% 9%
Woman 17% 19% 12% 8% 8% 19% 22% 17% 18% 25% 8%
Age
15-24 7% 7% 7% 2% 5% 10% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4%
25-39 11% 12% 8% 4% 2% 14% 18% 4% A% 14% 5%
40-54 15% 13% 9% 9% 7% 21% 23% 10% 10% 23% 7%
55 + 24% 25% 17% 12% 11% 26% 29% 26% 25% 1% 16%
@ Education (End of)
15- 19% 22% 14% 8% 10% 21% 27% 250 23% 1% 20%
16-19 18% 18% 11% 9% 5% 19% 22% 10% 7% 22% 6%
20+ 17% 16% 10% 8% 8% 19% 22% 10% 8% 23% 5%
Sill studying 7% 7% 6% 2% 8% 12% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6%
g Socio-professional category
Self-employed 13% 13% 3% 0% 7% 28% 22% 9% 13% 21% 7%
Managers 18% 17% 11% 9% A% 19% 18% 7% 8% 22% 7%
Other white collars 13% 13% 12% 9% 5% 21% 14% 4% 6% 23% 8%
Manual workers 13% 14% 13% 7% 3% 12% 17% 12% 10% 16% 2%
House persons 16% 14% 19% 8% 10% 9% 32% 250% 16% 33% 17%
Unemployed 7% 5% 3% 1% 1% 13% 17% 5% 8% 16% 2%
Retired 26% 28% 18% 13% 13% 26% 36% 250% 3% 42% 22%
Students 7% 7% 6% 2% 8% 12% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6%
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2. ECONOMIC ASPECTS

2.1. Assessment of the current economic situation

— Positive judgments of the national and European economic situations
are gaining ground, although they remain in the minority -

2.1.1. The national and European situations

A majority of Europeans continue to view the national economic situation in a

negative light, but there has
Eurobarometer survey of autumn
2014': 38% say that the national
economic situation is “good” (+4
percentage points), compared with
59% who say it is "bad” (-4). This is
the highest level of satisfaction
recorded since the Standard
Eurobarometer survey of autumn
2007 (when it stood at 49%).

Judgments of the European
economic situation have also
improved, although the majority of
respondents are still negative!®:
37% say that the situation is “good”,
representing a rise of +7 percentage

been an improvement

since the Standard

QA1a. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The situation of the (NATIONALITY) 14% [ 5%

The situation of the European economy

EB83 Sp.2015
EBS2 Aut.2014

39% [l 20% | 3%
39% [ 2% 3%

4% B 9% | 12%
46% [ 13% 1%

|
Very Don't
bad know

@ £u28

points since autumn 2014, compared with 51% who say it is “bad” (-8). Note that
negative opinions gained three percentage points between spring and autumn 2014.

7 QAla.l. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The situation of the

(NATIONALITY) economy

8 QA1la.2. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The situation of the European

economy
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QA1la.1. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The situation of the (NATIONALITY) economy - % EU

—@—Total 'Good' =@=Total 'Bad’ Don't know

78%

77%

. 0% 7% 71 /2% 72%
69% 68%
62%

63% 63%

59%

38%
34%

28% 8% 27%  27% e,

22%

20%

4% 4% 0 4% o o o .
29 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% gy 2% 2% qq 2% jo, 2% g4, SR 3% 3%
< n O o ~ ~ o) (o)} (o)} o o — — o~ o~ ™ ™ < < wn
o o o o o o o o o — — — — — — — — — — —
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S b b S b S ] b S b ] b S b ] S S b ] ]
ER - A - - R - - - - A - R A - )
EB62 | EB63 | EB65 | EB66 | EB67 | EB68 | EB70 | EB71 | EB72 | EB73 | EB74

EB75 | EB76 | EB77 | EB78 | EB79 | EB80 | EB81 | EB82 | EB83

While opinions of the national and European economic situations are more positive in

countries outside the euro area, the most significant improvements since autumn 2014
were recorded in the euro area:

449 of respondents outside the euro area rate the national economic situation as

“good” (+3 percentage points, versus 52% “bad”, -2), compared with 36% in the
euro area (+6, versus 62%, -6);

44% of respondents outside the euro area rate the European economic situation

as “good” (+5 percentage points, versus 41% "“bad”, -4), compared with 32% in
the euro area (+7, versus 57%, -9).

QA1a. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The situation of the The situation of
(MATIOMALITY) economy the European economy

Total "Good” Total ‘Bad

) EUZ28 8%

Total "Good” Total ‘Bad

59% 7% 51%
EURD AREA 36% 62% 32% 57%
MOMN-EURC AREA 44% 52% 44% 41%
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Positive opinions of the national economic situation predominate in eight Member States
(compared with nine in autumn 2014) and are particularly widespread in Germany
(86%), Denmark (83%) and Malta (81%). The opposite is true in Greece (3%), Spain
(6%) and Bulgaria (9%). These opinions vary considerably between countries and the
gap has widened since autumn 2014 (83 points, versus 79 in autumn 2014).

Perceptions of the national economic situation have become markedly more positive
since autumn 2014 in Belgium, where they remain in the minority (46%, +16 percentage
points, versus 52%, -16), and in the Netherlands, where they are held by a clear
majority (72%, +10, versus 28%, -10).

QA1a.1. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The situation of the (NATIONALITY) economy

3% 4% 9% 2% 3% 0% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0%

9% 60% 69% 50, 78% 779 79% 84% S0 89% 8% 89% 89% ggo, 93% 37

43% 519 .
i{, D 400 43% 51% 52% o1 5% . 5
86%
83%
8% 79% 789
72%
56% 56%
T 48% 44% 439
38% 36% 38%
30%
23 %
21% 20% 18%
3%

D D D 13% 12% 11% 10% o% 10% 99
ERREE=

DE DK MT LU SE NL UK AT IE BE EE CZ PLEUZS LT HU LV FI SK RO FR HR oY s M PT BG ES £
PO OEFCOVO0OSpe@®eO@e @00 @ 00w O &

M Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad’ Don't know
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QA1a.1. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The situation of the (NATIONALITY) economy

Diff. Diff. Diff,

Total "‘Good” Sp.2015- Total ‘Bad” Sp.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-

Aut2014 AUL2014 Aut2014
) EU28 38% +4 59% -4 3% =
EURO AREA 36% +6 62% -6 2% =
NON-EURQ AREA = 44% +3 52% -2 4% -1
O BE 46% +16 520% -16 2% =
) NL 72% +10 289 -10 0% =
Q) IE 47% +9 51% -9 2% =
o DE 36% +8 11% -7 3% -1
‘D MT 81% +8 10% -8 9% =
o UK 56% +8 40% -6 4% -2
& cz 43% +8 55% -8 2% =
«» SK 20% +7 7% -8 3% +1
) AT 56% +6 43% -6 1% =
() FR 13% +5 84% -6 3% +1
) LU 79% +4 19% -4 20 =
= HU 30% +4 69% -4 1% =
(=) cy 11% +4 39% -4 0% =
Q PT 10% +4 20% -5 19% +1
() IT 10% +3 89% -3 1% =
v BG 9% +3 8% -4 3% +1
® ES 6% +3 93% -4 1% +1
> DK 83% +2 13% -4 4% +2
- LT 38% +2 60% -2 2% =
o) HR 129 +2 88% -1 0% -1
O RO 18% +1 79% -1 3% =
» sl 10% +1 89% -1 1% =
= EL 3% +1 97% -1 0% =
— LV 23% -1 73% +1 4% =
= FI 21% -1 78% +1 1% =
) SE 78% -3 19% +4 3% -1
(- PL 38% -5 56% +6 6% -1
- EE 44% -7 512% +8 506 -1
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A majority of respondents say the economic situation of the European Union is
‘good’ in 12 Member States (compared with eight in autumn 2014). This is particularly
the case in Lithuania (74%), Bulgaria (68%) and Romania (64%); however, this positive
view is very much the minority opinion in France (18%), Italy (23%) and the United
Kingdom (24%).

Positive perceptions have gained significant ground since autumn 2014 in Croatia (59%,
+17 percentage points), Hungary (62%, +14), Germany (46%, +11) and Romania
(64%, +10), where this is the majority view, and also in Portugal (32%, +11) and
Greece (39%, +10).

QA1a.2. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The situation of the European economy

10% 18% 15% 8% 8% 16% 14% 20% 9% 4% 9% 22% 5% 1% 10% 8% 17% 4% 3% 12% 4% 10% 6% 7% 15% 14% 18% 10% 17%

9
57% 59% 64% 64%

48% 509 3%
30% 33% 9
o 30% = 45% 4% 1 51% 579 61%
14% 28% % 58%
74% D
68% o
8% g0,
56% 56% 549
48% 48%
46% 45% d5% 44% 44% 43% 42o;
39% 38% 37%
33% 32% 3004 g0 oqs
29% 28% 25% 240
24% 23%,
E| I Dw%

LT BG RO HU HR PL LV EE CZ Sl DE MT NL SK DK LU IE EL AT EU28 FI PT BE SE CY ES UK IT FR

@000 eS@e@e® JD)OFOVECSEOOOH ©@% 00
W Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad' Don't know
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2.1.2, The employment situation

— Negative judgments of the national employment situation are still in the
majority but this view is losing ground -

A majority of Europeans remain negative about the employment situation in their
country, but judgments continue to improve!® : 69% describe the situation as “bad”, a
fall of four percentage points since autumn 2014 (versus 28% “good”, +4). The
proportion of Europeans who describe the situation as “very bad” has fallen markedly
(30%, -6).

QA1a.5. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY)

28%
Total 'Good'
24%

Total '‘Bad'
73%

3%
Don't know

%

[l EB83Sp.2015
EB82 Aut.2014

Respondents in the countries outside the euro area (32%, versus 65%) are slightly
more positive about the employment situation than those in euro area countries (26%,
versus 72%), yet a clear majority of respondents say it is ‘bad’ in both groups of
countries.

Respondents are predominantly positive in four Member States, as was the case in
autumn 2014: Malta (71%), Germany (68%), Denmark (66%) and Luxembourg (53%).
A small minority of respondents are positive in Greece (2%, whereas 98% describe the
situation as “bad”) and Spain (3%, versus 96%).

Positive opinions have gained ground noticeably since autumn 2014 in Malta (71%, +10
percentage points).

9 QAla.5. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The employment situation in
(OUR COUNTRY).
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QA1a.5. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY)

12% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 10% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0%

79 31% 4% 450, 57% 59% 59% 60% 69% 69% 71% 81% 7% 89% 89% 90% 89% 91% 3% 94% 93% 96% %B%

64% 2% 739, 75%
ﬁD% D D 60%
0,
T1% 68% oo

53%
47%
41% 399 39% 38%
g
31% 30% 589, 28% 279
24% 23% _
|i| I D [T]

|l||l| Dﬂ% 10% 1% 9% 9% 8% L oo s
1101 EYEEr

MT DE DK LU UK AT NL SE IE LT EE BEEU28CZ HU PL LV FI RO HR IT CY SK PT FR SI BG ES EL

p - S e p

PO S OFTOPFVES D@0 P00 @@ O =
W Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad' Don't know
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2.2. Expectations for the next twelve months

— There is growing optimism about the economy and employment -
2.2.1. The national and European situations

The forecasts of Europeans regarding the national economic situation during the next
twelve months deteriorated slightly between spring and autumn 2014, when pessimism
gained five percentage points. There
is a fresh improvement in the
Standard Eurobarometer survey of
spring 2015 (EB83): optimism has
grown (26% think that the next The economic situation in (OUR N 26% aao [ 219 | 5%

QA2a. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:
will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

twelve months will be “better”, +4 COUNTRY) [ 22% 45% I 26% [ 5%
percentage points) and now

outweighs pessimism (21% “worse”,

-7)?°. A majority of Europeans

continue to think that the next

twelve months will stay the same The economic situation in the EU -22‘:;6 4;;:& -;f: lj:;:
(48%, +3). This is only the third

time since spring 2004 (EB61) that

optimism has outweighed EB83 Sp.2015 [ [
pessimism. The proportion of EB82 Aut.2014

optimists is on a par with the Better Same Worse Don't
Eurobarometer of spring 2014 know
(EB81), and the highest reached @ £u2s

since autumn 2009 (EB72).

The same trend applies to the European economic situation?!: an increased majority
expect the next twelve months to “stay the same” (44%, +2 percentage points), but
optimism has gained some ground (24%, +4) and has overtaken pessimism, which has
declined (19%, -5).

In the case of forecasts for the national economic situation, optimism outweighs
pessimism in 18 Member States (versus 9 in autumn 2014). This is particularly the case
in the Netherlands (50%), Ireland (46%) and Denmark (40%). Pessimism remains
extremely widespread in Greece (46% expect the next twelve months to be “worse”),
and also in Austria (32%) and Croatia (30%).

20 QA2a.2. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better,
worse or the same, when it comes to...? The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY)

21 QA2a.6. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better,
worse or the same, when it comes to...? The economic situation in the EU
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However, Croatia is one of the countries where optimism about the national economic
situation has grown most markedly since autumn 2014 (27%, +12 percentage points),
along with Finland (37%, +20), the Netherlands (50%, +12), Spain (32%, +10) and
France (25%, +10).

QAZ2a.2. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY)
2% 2% 4% 4% 12% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 10% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 12% 11% 6% 3%

10% 14% 3% 16% 2% 11% 23% 26% 24% 14% 25% 30% 219 930, 2% 7% 22% 15% 21% 13% 2

D 7% 22% D D 9% 24%
8% 53%
3% g3y a5%  O1% sa% 51% 8%
9 48% 2%
= 42"40% 2% 1% a0% % 40 43% % 49% 52% 50%  51%
29%
o
5°/°4s%
L 57% 36%
33% 32% 30%
29% 28% 28% 27% 27% 26%
25% 25% 25% 239, 239% 239
23% 23% 23% 22% 22% 21% 21% 19% 19% 19% 17%
LT
IE DK FI MT UK ES RO IT CY LT PT HR EU28 FR AT EE BE SI CZ SK LVv HU SE PL BG LU DE
=N X »)F O 0O -@.-.01»39-;-00uuec®--ve
Il Better Same M Worse Don't know
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QAZ2a.2. What are your expectations for the next twelve months:

will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY)

Diff Diff Diff Dont Diff.

Better Sp.2015 | Worse | Sp.2015- Same | Sp.2015- know Sp.2015-

Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
@ | EU23 26% +4 21% -7 43% +3 5% =
EURO AREA 25% +6 21% -10 50% +5 4% -1
NON-EURO AREA  27% -2 21% -1 46% +3 6% =
= Fi 37% +20 16% -21 43% -1 4% +2
) NL 50% +12 10% -6 38% -6 2% =
e HR 27% +12 30% -13 40% = 3% +1
© ES 32% +10 11% -11 51% = 6% +1
() FR 25% +10 23% -11 48% +1 6% =
= EL 23% +9 46% -9 29% -2 2% +2
) T 29% +7 26% -15 40% +10 5% -2
(=) cY 28% +7 24% -11 42% +3 6% +1
Q PT 27% +6 26% -6 41% -1 6% +1
] sl 23% +6 22% -18 52% +12 3% =
O BE 23% +5 27% -14 45% +7 5% +2
) HU 21% +5 29% -4 49% = 1% -1
4 DK 40% +4 3% -4 53% = 4% =
o LT 23% +4 14% -16 53% +12 5% =
) LU 17% +4 26% -17 51% +12 6% +1
) AT 25% +3 32% +2 40% -5 3% =
o SK 22% +2 21% -6 52% +3 5% +1
) IE 46% +1 14% -1 38% +2 2% -2
v BG 19% +1 24% -6 46% +6 11% -1
& cz 22% = 15% -6 58% +5 5% +1
wr PL 19% = 19% -1 50% +1 12% =
& SE 19% -1 25% -7 52% +9 4% -1
a DE 12% -1 17% -11 68% +12 3% =
‘D T 36% -3 7% -4 45% +10 12% -3
—) LV 21% -3 13% -3 61% +6 5% =
- EE 25% -4 22% +7 43% -4 10% +1
&= UK 33% -5 22% +5 40% = 5% =
O RO 30% -5 23% -2 42% +6 5% +1
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Optimistic forecasts for the economic situation in the European Union predominate
in 20 Member States (compared with 16 in autumn 2014), led by Romania (40%),
Ireland (35%) and Croatia (34%). Conversely, the largest proportions of pessimists are
found in Austria (38%), Luxembourg (37%) and Greece (32%).

Optimism about the European economic situation in the next twelve months has grown
by at least ten percentage points in four Member States: Finland (27%, +13 percentage
points), Croatia (34%, +10), Spain (33%, +10) and Italy (31%, +10).

QA2a.6. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

The economic situation in the EU

13% 13% 9% 13% 24% 10% 13% 12% 6% 7% 9% 9% 12% 15% 25% 12% 13% 13% 21% 8% 16% 8% 8% 10% 19% 3% 22% 14% 9%

ﬂ
2% 229 3% o o,
9% 14% | 5% 7% s% 14% 1 18% 1396 o0 13% 19% 8% 23& 30% 37% 25% 15% 2
L D 7% D D 13% [N 5% 13%
, 49% [ 51% 53%
41% 7%

3% s 4 45% | gme, 07 49% 49% 51% 56/"
36%  38% 1%

379 48% 49%

41% 42%
33%

40%
35% 34% 33% 33% 32%
31% 2904 299
H |!| |i| H I D H | zi 2@ TR T 21% 20% 20%
DDDDDDD T
LT
RO

E HR ES BG LT T PT SI NL HU FI DK FR MT SKEU28 LV EE AT UK BE LU SE PL EL CY CZ DE
) 0P Qe 0E@ 00 Do@®@S@CFOOOHe £ o @

M Better Same M Worse Don't know

48%
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QA2a. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...7

The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY) The economic situation in the EU

Better Same Worse Don't know Better Same Worse Don't know
EU28 26% 48% 21% 5% 24% 44% 19% 13%
Man 28% 48% 20% 4% 26% 44% 20% 10%
Woman 23% 50% 21% 6% 22% 45% 18% 15%
Age
15-24 28% 46% 19% 7% 29% 44% 15% 12%
25-39 30% 46% 19% 5% 27% 44% 17% 12%
40-54 27% 48% 21% 4% 25% 44% 20% 1M1%
hhE 22% 51% 22% 5% 19% 45% 21% 15%
| Generation
Total ‘Before 1945 21% 51% 21% 7% 17% 45% 20% 18%
1946 - 1964 "BB" 22% 51% 22% 5% 20% 46% 21% 13%
1965 - 1980 "X 28% 47% 21% 4% 27% 43% 19% 1%
After 1980 ™™ 28% 47% 19% 6% 28% 44% 16% 12%
@ Education (End of)
15 20% 49% 25% 6% 17% 44% 20% 19%
16-19 25% 49% 21% 5% 23% 45% 19% 13%
20+ 30% 47% 19% 4% 27% 44% 19% 10%
Still studying 29% 47% 17% 7% 28% 44% 17% 1%
| socio-professional category
Self-employed 3% 44% 22% 3% 28% 44% 19% 9%
Managers 30% 51% 16% 3% 26% 45% 21% 8%
Other white collars 28% 47% 21% 4% 24% 47% 19% 10%
Manual workers 26% 47% 22% 5% 24% 45% 18% 13%
House persons 23% 48% 22% 7% 23% 44% 17% 16%
Unemployed 24% 48% 23% 5% 26% 42% 17% 15%
Retired 21% 51% 22% 6% 18% 45% 21% 16%
Students 29% 47% 17% T% 28% 44% 17% 1%
Most of the time 20% 44% 30% 6% 21% 40% 23% 16%
From time to time 23% 47% 25% 5% 24% 45% 18% 13%
Almost never/ Mever 28% 50% 17% 5% 24% 46% 18% 12%
. Consider belonging to
The working class 25% 47% 22% 6% 23% 43% 18% 16%
The lower middle class 25% 47% 23% 5% 21% 45% 21% 13%
The middle class 26% 50% 20% 4% 25% 46% 19% 10%
The upper middle class 33% 49% 16% 2% 3% 41% 21% 7%
The upper class 26% 54% 17% 3% 32% 46% 15% 7%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA2a.2. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes t0...7
The economic situation in (OUR COUNTRY)
Answer: ‘Better’

@ a > O O L & £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 26% 12% 32% 25% 29% 19% 33% 23% 27% 46% 28%
g Gender
Man 28% 14% 37% 28% 32% 22% 35% 22% 30% 46% 31%
Woman 23% 10% 28% 23% 27% 15% 3% 24% 25% 45% 26%
Age
15-24 28% 14% 40% 22% 33% 18% 32% 3% 3T% 42% 24%
25-38 30% 19% 35% 28% 34% 24% 36% 20% 3% 46% 35%
40-54 27% 13% 36% 3% 33% 15% 30% 26% 27% 49% 26%
56+ 22% 7% 25% 21% 23% 16% 35% 20% 23% 45% 26%
@ Education (End of)
15- 20% 6% 22% 14% 22% 11% 36% 21% 19% 34% 31%
16-19 25% 13% 36% 22% 32% 18% 33% 23% 34% 43% 25%
20+ 30% 14% 40% 34% 34% 17% 33% 21% 3T% 54% 34%
Siill studying 29% 14% 39% 20% 36% 24% 29% 33% 38% 47% 23%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 3% 17% 43% 30% 38% 23% 35% 21% 35% 57% 13%
Managers 30% 15% 29% IN% 52% 23% 3% 3% 39% 60% 36%
Other white collars 28% 19% 41% 25% 29% 15% 30% 25% 39% 54% 32%
Manual workers 26% 14% 32% 32% 28% 20% 34% 21% 27% 39% 29%
House persons 23% 7% 25% 33% 25% 23% 31% 19% 27% 34% 19%
Unemployed 24% 13% 32% 26% 19% 9% 26% 16% 20% 41% 34%
Retired 21% 6% 29% 19% 22% 17% 36% 23% 18% 45% 29%
Students 29% 14% 39% 20% 36% 24% 29% 33% 38% 47% 23%
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2.2.2, The employment situation

Expectatlons for the next twelve QA2a.4. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
months regarding the national twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

employment situation The employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY)
deteriorated between spring and

autumn 2014, when pessimism

grew by four percentage points to Better
reach 30%. Spring 2015 saw an

improvement?’: a majority of

Europeans expect there to be no Worse
change during the next twelve

months (46%, +2 percentage

points since autumn 2014), while Same
optimism has spread: 26% of

respondents expect the next

twelve months will be “better” Don't know
(+5), meaning optimism has

overtaken pessimism, which has W EB83 Sp.2015

lost considerable ground (23%, - EB82 Aut.2014 @ EUu2s
7).

26%

21%

23%
30%

46%

4%

. 5%

5%

Optimism outweighs pessimism in 15 Member States (compared with ten in autumn
2014). The most optimistic countries are Ireland (49%), Denmark (47%) and the
Netherlands (45%), while pessimism is widespread in Greece (52% expect the next
twelve months will be “worse”) and Austria (38%).

Optimism about the national employment situation has grown markedly since autumn
2014 in Finland (29%, +14 percentage points), Croatia (28%, +13), the Netherlands
(45%, +11), Denmark (47%, +10) and France (26%, +10).

22 QA2a.4. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next twelve months be better,
worse or the same, when it comes to...? The employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY).
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QA2a.4. What are your expectations for the next twelve months: will the next
twelve months be better, worse or the same, when it comes to...?

The employment situation in (OUR COUNTRY)
3% 5% 3% 12% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 7% 2% 4% 5% 8% 5%

12% 5%, 14% 13% 22% 299, 19% 28%

13% 27% 28% 23% 38% 22% 26% 28% 27% 19% 34% 12% - 204,
DEIDS%D 1S%D DDzs%
43%
36% 38% 449 49% 48 U 64% |E|
29, 48%
42 51%

56%
39% 38% 42% 40% 47% 46% 45% 48%
o 43%
35%
27%

49% 479, 45%

36%
33% 33% 32%
29% 28% 289
PR 5 2 7% 28% 20 24% 24% 28% 23% 2% 719, 20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19%
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDﬁMM

IE DK NL MT ES UK PT HR LT FR ROEU28AT SE EE CY BE SI CZ BG EL SK HU LU LV PL DE
1):3-2’i'w‘U-i-@;.v(_b()ﬂc-@‘? O veoE0woOCe
M Better Same M Worse Don't know
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2.3. The main concerns at national level

— Concerns about immigration have grown at the national level -

Unemployment remains the main problem that Europeans say their country is
facing®®, despite being mentioned less than in autumn 2014 (42%, -3 percentage
points). This concern has lost ground steadily since spring 2013 (-9).

Immigration is now the second national concern of Europeans (23%), having
risen by five percentage points since autumn 2014. This subject has gained
ground almost continuously since autumn 2011, when it was mentioned by 7%
of respondents and stood in 6th place.

The national economic situation, mentioned less than in autumn 2014, is ranked
in third place (21%, -3 percentage points). This item has lost 21 percentage points
since autumn 2011.

Health and social security follow in fourth place (18%), up two percentage points
since autumn 2014 and seven points since spring 2013.

Next come rising prices / inflation / cost of living (14%, unchanged), pensions
(12%, +1 percentage point), government debt (12%, -2) and the education
system (11%, +2).

Less than 10% of respondents mention crime (9%, unchanged), taxation (8%, -2
percentage points), terrorism (7%, +1), housing (6%, =) or the environment,
climate and energy issues (6%, -1).

QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment?

"
Unemployment -
Immigration I 3%
Economic situation M — 1%
Health and social security IEEEG—— 3%

Rising prices\ inflation\ cost of living  E—————— 1%
Pensions _1 1%
Government debt T — 12% %

The education system [EG——_—E_——__——Gs "%
i I 0%
Crime 3

ion N 3%

Taxation 10%

Terrorism _5 “/Z%

Housing ee— gg;’:
The environment, climate and energy issues [em— 6%
Other (SPONTANEOUS) [= 2%,

I EB83 Sp.2015 None (SPONTANEOUS) ' 0%
p- o

! - 1%
EBB2 Aut. 2014 Don'tknow g 1¢2 @ cuzs

Maximum two answers

23 QA3a What do you think are the two most important issues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment?
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QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues
facing (OUR COUNTRY) atthe moment? - % EU
== Inemployment Immigration =@=FEconomic situation
Health and social security Rising prices\ inflation\, cost of living == Pensions
=—e—Government debt

51%

1% 8% 9% 10% - 11% 1% 12%
o

9% 9 9%
7% 8% 8%
o — - o~ (3] (] [} = =+ (]
- - - — — — — — — —
(=] (=1 o (=1 o (=1 (=] (=1 (=] (=1
(2] o~ [a'] o~ [a'] ™ ™ o~ ™ o~
3 & 2 & 2 & 2 & 2 &
EB74 EB7S EB76 EB77 EB78 EB79 EBSO EBS1 EBS2 EBS3

Seven most frequently mentioned items
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The ranking of the main national concerns differs between euro area and non-euro
area countries:

- Unemployment is in first place in both groups of countries, but continues to be
mentioned far more frequently in the euro area (45%, -4 percentage points) than
in the non-euro area (35%, -2);

- In the euro area countries, immigration is the second national concern, following
a sharp increase since autumn 2014 (24%, +7). It is now mentioned more than
the national economic situation (22%, -5);

- In the non-euro area countries, health and social security are ranked in second
place (25%, +3), followed by immigration (20%, +1).

QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues facing QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues facing
(OUR COUNTRY) at the moment? (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment?
Unemployment Unemployment
49% 3%
Immigration Health and social security
17% 2%

Economic situation Immigration

2% 19%
Health and social security Economic situation

13% 20%
12% TR 19%
- Rising prices\ inflation\ _
Government debt % cost of living o
W EB83 Sp.2015 M EB83 Sp.2015
EB82 Aut.2014 EURO AREA EB82 Aut.2014 NON-EURO AREA

Five most frequently mentioned items in the euro area and outside the euro area

Unemployment is the primary national concern in 19 Member States (compared with 21
in autumn 2014). This concern is still mentioned by more than two-thirds of respondents
in Spain (74%) and Cyprus (69%).

Immigration is seen as the most important issue facing the country in four Member
States (compared with three in autumn 2014): Malta (76%), Germany (46%) and the
United Kingdom (35%) have now been joined by Denmark (35%).

The national economic situation is the leading concern in Romania (33%). In Estonia,
it shares first place with rising prices (32% each).

45



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

Health and social security form the leading concern in the Netherlands (56%). Rising
prices / inflation/ cost of living are considered the biggest concern in Lithuania
(38%) as well as in Estonia. In Luxembourg, the leading item is housing (41%).

QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment?

The

Rising environ-

Unem- | Immigra- | Economic e [ Govern- e =T

) g I and social | inflation\ | Pensions education | Crime Taxation Terrorism Housing | climate

ployment tion situation - ment debt

security cost of system and

living energy

issues
@ vz a2 23% 215 18% 149 129 12% 11% 9% 8% 7% 5% 6%
() e | ao 23% 16% 129 199 295 13% 6% 9% 129 7% 5% 8%

@ B¢ aam 8% 30% 239% 21% 15% 8% 6% 13% 3%
& cz 29 13% 19% 14% 249 20% 23% 5% 14% 5% 5% 4% 4%
& Dk 25% 3% | 13% | 30% 7% 5% 4% 4% | 10% 6% 2% 20%
& o 3% 46% 7% 15% 10% 15% 10% 21% 14% 4% 12% 7% 12%
== 24% 32% 20% 32% 14% 2% 12% 19% 19 2% 2%
() E 43% 7% 16% 0% 18% 4% 13% 7% 149 129 1% 23% 2%
i= | EL | spw 11% 51% 129 10% 7% 27% 4% 129 19 1%
o Es | 7w 5% 35% 13% 8% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 5% 5% 1%
()| m | 5% 12% 19% 7% 15% 1% 13% 10% 10% 8% 13% 5% 7%
2 HR e 2% 34% 18% 8% 205 3% 2% 2% 2%
Ol 51% 31% 23% 5% 5% 14% 13% 5% 8% 199 5% 2% 2%
cy | eon 4% 55% 10% 29 8% 4% 5% 1% 2%
S | w 35% 10% 26% 299 219 248 59% 10% 4% 13% 1% 49% 1%
@ L 3% 13% 225 129 | 38% 1456 9% 10% 11% 233 0% 3% 1%
o w | 3w 15% 11% 6% 225 7% 9% 21% 7% 7% 1% #1% 4%
o HU | 4s% 129 26% 26% 2204 13% 12% 7% 129 6% 2% 5% 2%
Dowr [ s | 7ew | 6w 119% 11% 129 7% 8% 7% 5% 29 269%
o N 2% 23% 24% 56% | 8% 8% 4% 9% 9% 4% 9% 3% 10%
o | AT 33% 1% 20% 14% 17% 11% 22% 15% 8% 5% 2% 5% 9%
@ FPL 5% 9% 15% 249 19% 248 115 5% 4% 9% 3% 49% 2%
@ rF1 e 3% 23% 14% 249 13% 128% 6% 4% 15% 1%
()| ro | 28% 2% 33% 26% 1% 16% 5% 13% 14% 10% 2% 2% 5%
@ s @ s 0% | 14% 7% 8% | 25% 1% | 12% 1%
@ sk 5w 4% 24% 24% 219 1% 9% 7% 10% 8% 2% 59% 2%
&= = 46% 5% 37% 299 10% 5% 33% 5% 4% 8% 19 3% 9%
(> SE |4 20% 15% 20% | 3% | 3% 0% % | 5% 3% 1% 7% 23%
& ouk | 2o% 35% 145 289 16% 5% 13% 115 7% 5% 10% 16% 5%
Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
| Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |

Maximum two answers
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QA3a. What do you think are the two most important issues facing (OUR COUNTRY) at the moment?

The
Rising environ-
Unem- | Immigra- | Economic Health .D”C?S‘ . Govern- The. . . . . ment,
ployment o situation and soqal inflation\ | Pensions GG education Crime Taxation Terrorism = Housing climate
security cost of system and
living energy
I155Ues
14% 12% 12% 11% a% 8% 7% 6% B%
O == 19% 22% 13% B% 9% 12% % 5% 8%
@ ©o 21% 15% 2% B% 13% 3% 2% 1% 3%
(S P s 6% 5% 4% 4%
{3 4% 14% 10% 8% 15% 2% 20%
a Il B 4% 12% % 12%
- 2% 12% 3% 19% 1% 2% 3%
() 13% 7% 14% 12% 1% 23% 3%
-;= 27% 4% 3% 12% 1% 1% 1%
:Q: 2% 10% 5% 8% 5% 5% 1%
() 13% 10% 10% 8% 12% 5% 7%
3 29% 3% 16% 3% 2% 2% 2%
() 13% B% 8% 19% B% 2% 2%
. 2% 4% 3% 5% 1% 2% 0%
e 5% 10% 4% 18% 1% 4% 1%
() 9% 10% 11% 23% 0% 3% 1%
3 9% 21% 7% 7% 1% 4%
2 12% 7% 12% 6% 2% 6% 3%
D % 8% % 1% B% =
c 4% 9% 9% 4% 9% 3% 10%
2 22% 15% 8% 8% 2% 6% a%
w 11% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 2%
@ 18% B% 4% 15% 0% 1% 1%
O 6% 13% 14% 10% 2% 3% 5%
- 25% 3% 11% 12% 0% 1% 1%
(] 9% 7% 10% 8% 2% 5% 2%
-i- 33% 6% 4% 8% 1% 3% 9%
> 0% [JEER 5% 3% 1% % | 23%
-;E 13% 11% 7% 8% 10% 16% 5%

3rd MOST FREQUENTLY MENMTIONED ITEM

Maximum two answers
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2.4. The main concerns at European level

—Immigration is now seen as the most important issue facing the
European Union —

There has been a significant change in how Europeans rank the problems facing the
European Union?*: immigration is now in first place, following a sharp rise in
mentions since autumn 2014 (38%, +14 percentage points).

Concern about immigration at the European scale has been continually gaining ground: it
was mentioned by almost a quarter of Europeans in autumn 2014 (24%, +3 percentage
points since spring 2014 and +16 since autumn 2012). This is the most significant
increase for this item since autumn 2010, when the question was asked for the first time.

The economic situation is the second most important issue facing the European Union
according to Europeans (27%). This item has lost six percentage points since autumn
2014, and has been gradually losing ground since the Standard Eurobarometer survey of
autumn 2011, when its score was very high (59%).

Unemployment follows as the third most important issue facing the European Union,
also losing ground (24%, -5 percentage points since autumn 2014 and -10 since spring
2014).

The state of the public finances of the Member States is ranked in fourth place
(23%, -2 percentage points), having lost 11 percentage points since the Eurobarometer
survey of spring 2012, when it was ranked in second place (34%) behind the economic
situation (54%).

Terrorism is mentioned far more frequently than in autumn 2014 (17%, +6 percentage
points)?°.

Next come rising prices (9%, -1 percentage point), crime
(8%, +1), the EU's influence in the world (7%, -2), climate change (6%, -1), the
environment (5%, -1), taxation (4%, -2), energy supply (4%, -2) and pensions
(4%, unchanged).

24 QA5. What do you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment?
25 This survey was conducted a few months after the deadly attacks in France (7 and 9 January 2015) and
Denmark (14 and 15 February 2015), and the foiled attack in Belgium (15 January 2015).
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QAS. What do you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment?

Immigration

Economic situation

Unemployment

The state of Member States' public finances
Terrorism

Rising prices\ inflation\ cost of living
Crime

EU's influence in the world

Climate change

The environment

Taxation

Energy supply

Pensions

Other (SPONTANEOUS)

None (SPONTANEOUS)
B EB83 Sp.2015

EB82 Aut.2014

Don't know

38%

.
2%
27%

3%
24%

29%

— ) 3%
25%

— 17
1%

I %,
0%
S %
%
I 7%
2 9%
I
o
5%
6%
—— 4%
6%

1%
6%
—
- 5%
%
=
I G%ﬁ
% @ Eu2s

Maximum two answers
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QAS. What do you think are the two mostimportant issues
facing the EU at the moment? - % EU28

m EBB3 Sp2015 WEBS2 Aut2014 - EB81 Sp2014 m EBBO Aut 2013 mEBT9 Sp2013
EB78 Aut 2012 mEB77 8p2012  EB76 Aut.2011 m EB75 Sp2011 = EB74 Aut.2010

38%
24%

Immigration 8%
20%

27%

Economic situation 53%
54%
53%

Unemployment 360

The state of Member States’ public finances 30'}3’2%

Tefrorism 4%

Rising prices\ inflation\ cost of living 16%

%
Crime 8%

EU's influence inthe world 79

Climate change 300

The environment 300

Taxation £o%

Energy supply i,

Pensions 300
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QAS5. What do you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment? - % EU

Immigration

—8-The state of Member States' public finances Terrorism

59%

=—#—Economic situation

—@=Lnemployment

—@=FRising prices\ inflation\, cost of living

B Aut.2013
B aut.z014

m
g
=)
m
=]
m
=
m

Six most frequently mentioned items

An analysis of concerns within the euro area and outside the euro area shows that:

- Immigration is now seen as the chief concern for the European Union in both
groups of countries, but it is mentioned more frequently within the euro area
(40%, +16 percentage points) than outside it (33%, +9);

- The economic situation is in second place: 28% (-7) in the euro area countries
and 25% (-4) in the non-euro area countries;

- Unemployment is the third most important issue facing the European Union in
the euro area countries (27%, -6), while terrorism takes third place in the non-
euro area countries following a sharp rise since autumn 2014 (20%, +7).

QAS. What do you think are the two most important issues
facing the EU at the moment?

40%
Immigration
24%

28%
Econemic situation
35%

21%

Unemployment
33%

The state of Member States' public 5%

finances 28%

16%
Terrorism

aLI
s

W EBS83 Sp.2015

EB82 Aut2014 EURO AREA

QAS. What do you think are the two most important issues
facing the EU at the moment?

33%
Immigration
24%

26%
Economic situation
29%

20%

Terrorism
13%

18%
Unemployment
21%

18%

The state of Member States' public
finances 19%

W EBS83 Sp.2015

EB82 Aut 2014 NON-EURO AREA
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Immigration is the key issue facing the European Union for respondents in 20 Member
States (compared with only four in autumn 2014). It is mentioned by more than half the
respondents in Malta (65%), Germany (55%) and Estonia (54%). This issue has gained
ground in all 28 EU Member States since autumn 2014, by at least ten percentage points
in 22 of them and by at least 20 points in the remaining six, as follows: Estonia (54%,
+30), the Netherlands (49%, +28), Hungary (43%, +25), Slovakia (35%, +24),
Luxembourg (45%, +22) and Sweden (48%, +20).

The economic situation remains at the top of the list of concerns facing the
European Union in only three Member States (compared with 13 in autumn
2014): Cyprus (47%), Greece (40%) and Spain (37%).

Unemployment remains the main concern facing the EU in two Member States
(compared with five in autumn 2014): Ireland (31%) and Croatia (25%), though it is
also mentioned very frequently in Cyprus (43%).

The state of Member States' public finances is seen as the key issue facing the
European Union in Finland (39%) and Portugal (37%).

Finally, terrorism is now the most frequently mentioned concern in Romania, having
gained considerable ground since autumn 2014 (28%, +18 percentage points).
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QAS5. What do you think are the fwo most important issues facing the EU at the moment?

The state Rizing EU's
) ; of Member pricest : : The
Immigra- Economic| Unem- . . . . . influence = Climate . . Energy .
) I States” | Terrorism | inflationt Crime ) environ- | Taxation Pensions
tion situation | ployment ; in the change supply
public cost of ment
- world
finances living

6 EUZ28 38% 27% 24% 23% 17% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4%
( ) BE 39% 25% 26% 21% 20% 12% 11% 4% 6% T% 5% 4% 9% |
u BG 3% 24% 9% | 12% 25% 8% 11% 7% 6% 6% 2% | 8% 2%
b T4 A44% | 18% 13% 28% 30% 10% 10% 11% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3%
ey
&9 DK 50% | 30% | 26% | 7% | 16% 3% 8% 8% 14% 8% 1% 3%
ﬁ DE 55% | 18% 19% 34% 15% 7% T% 8% T% 4% 1% 4% 2%
é EE 54% 22% 9% | 31% 17% 11% 5% 9% 3% 5% 5% 3%
‘ ) IE 23% 27% 3% 18% 14% 14% 8% 10% 7% 6% 9% 5% 3%
':':E EL 27% 40% 32% 33% 11% 8% 8% 14% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Q ES 25% 3% 32% 20% 16% 9% | 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%
‘ ‘ FR 34% 30% 20% 17% 19% 11% 7% 7% T% 8% 2% 4% 4%
Q HR 22% 24% 25% 24% 24% 15% 13% 11% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4%
‘ D IT 43% 20% 32% 15% 19% 7% 11% 4% 3% 4% 11% 3% 6%

o | oo% | ame | 43% | 6% 15% 7% 9% g% | 1% | 1% 5% 1% | 1% |
e LV 38% 24% 14% 26% 15% 9% 8% 10% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4%
v LT 3% 24% 13% 21% 20% 14% 11% 10% 8% 2% 7% 5% 2%
C LU 45% 19% 30% 24% 18% 12% 8% 8% 5% 5% 3%
C HU 43% 26% 18% 26% 20% 9% 11% 7% T% 4% 3%
P owr 21% 11% 17% 27% 3% 7% 5% 5% 2%
C ML 49% 35% 20% 36% 18% 6% 5% 10% 5% 4% 2%
=
o AT | 3 28% 26% 36% 15% 9% 8% 7% 8% 4%
w7 PL 24% 20% 20% 18% 22% 14% 6% 2% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7%
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()| ro | 21% 18% | 10% 16% 28% 12% 8% 7% 7% % | 8% | %
b Sl 3% 23% 26% 28% 13% 5% 15% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2%
@ SK 35% 20% 24% 25% 18% 14% 8% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6%
&= F 24% 34% 23% 9% 9% 9% 10% 159% 7% 3% 7% 2%
(> SE | 48% | 36% | 27% | 23% 9% s% | 1o% | 8% | 0% | %
;: UK 36% 30% 20% 16% 15% 10% 7% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%

Highest percentage per country Lowest percentage per country
| Highest percentage per item | Lowest percentage per item |

Maximum two answers
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QA5. What do you think are the two most important issues facing the EU at the moment?

The state Rising EU's
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Maximum two answers

54



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

A comparison between the main concerns of Europeans at the personal,
national and European levels reveals that:

- There has been a dramatic rise in concerns over immigration at the
European Union level (38%, +14 percentage points), but this has also
been significant at the national level (23%, +5). Although this issue remains
in the background of personal concerns, it has also gained ground, albeit more
slowly (6%, +4 since autumn 2012);

- Concern for the economic situation has lost ground at both EU level (27%, -6
percentage points since autumn 2014) and national level (21%, -3), as has the
issue of prices at the personal level (27%, -3), yet these issues remain
consistently among the top three identified. This also holds true for
unemployment (24%, -5, at EU level; 42%, -3, at national level; and 16%, -3,
at personal level);

- Concerns over health and social security seems to have become established in
the hierarchy of national and personal concerns.

What are the two most important issues facing ... at the moment? - % EU

m__the EU m_ (OUR COUNTRY) ... you personally

Immigration

Economic situation

Unemployment

The state of Member States public finances

I Government debt / The financial situation
of your household

Terrorism

Rising prices\ inflation\ cost of living

Crime

Comparables items quoted by more of 5% of respondents at EU level
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3. QUALITY OF LIFE

— Judgments of the quality of life nationally and in the European Union
are improving -

3.1. Evaluation of the quality of life at national level

The impression that they enjoy a good quality of life in their country is shared by six in
ten Europeans®®, representing a rise since the Standard Eurobarometer survey of spring
2014 (EB81): 60%, +4 percentage points, versus 38% “bad” (-4).

QA1a.6. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The quality of fe in (OUR COUNTRY)

@ Total 'Good'

@ Total 'Bad'

Don't know

Inner pie : EB81 Sp.2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ Eu2s

Respondents in euro area countries are more likely to say that they enjoy a “good”
quality of life in their countries (63% versus 36%) than those in non-euro area
countries (53% versus 44%), but this is the majority answer in both groups.

There are marked differences between countries: a majority of respondents feel they
enjoy a good quality of life in 14 Member States (compared with 13 in spring 2014), led
by Denmark (94%), the Netherlands (92%), Germany (91%), Luxembourg (91%),
Finland (91%) and Sweden (91%). Conversely, a large proportion of respondents say the
quality of life is “bad” in Bulgaria (88%), Romania (78%), Greece (76%) and Croatia
(76%).

26 QAla.6. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The quality of life in (OUR
COUNTRY)

56



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

Among the more notable evolutions, judgments have improved markedly in the Czech
Republic (60%, +11 percentage points since spring 2014) and in Portugal, although here
they remain predominantly negative (32%, +11, versus 67%, -11). The impression of
enjoying a good quality of life has lost significant ground in Cyprus, where this is now the
minority view (38%, -12, versus 61%, +11).

QA1a.6. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The quality of life in (OUR COUNTRY)

1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1%

5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11%18%22%23% 31% 38% 39% 440, 57% 59% 61% 62% 64% 67% 6 %66/-:6m7 % 76% 78% 88%

0,
@DDDDDDD 7
9% 92% 919 91% 91% 91% gou, &3%

g 7% 759,
67%
60% 60%
52%
0% 39% 38% 375 350, seee
32% 31% 31% 099,
24 % 23% 219
Hi

DK NL SE LU Fl DE M AT IE UK FREU28CZ EE ES LT CY SI IT PT HU SK LV EL HR RO BG
—
& < e ® C)U‘:l:ﬂﬁbﬁ-uv 0v1)@3&3'a°(lv
M Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad’ Don't know
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA1a.6. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The quality of life in (OUR COUNTRY)
Answer: Total "Good’

@ a > O O L & £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 60% 91% 41% B67% 35% 36% 75% 24% 32% 7% 38%
g Gender
Man 62% 91% 46% 70% 38% 37% 79% 26% 33% 79% 40%
Woman 57% 91% 38% 54% 32% 35% 1% 22% 32% 7% 38%
Age
15-24 66% 94% 53% 72% 45% 38% 7% 40% 38% 4% 42%
25-38 58% 91% 43% 54% 34% 37% T6% 23% 39% TT% 42%
40-54 60% 90% 7% 67% 37% 36% 73% 25% 3% 7% 36%
56+ 58% 92% 41% 56% 32% 33% T4% 19% 27% 81% 35%
@ Education (End of)
15- 51% 91% 39% 57% 24% 33% T2% 19% 25% T2% 40%
16-19 57% 88% 41% 64% 35% 30% 73% 23% 7% 74% 29%
20+ G66% 949% 46% T1% 44% 38% T8% 24% 43% 84% 49%
Siill studying 69% 96% 49% 72% 55% 50% 75% 44% 44% 81% 42%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 60% 91% 50% G6% 42% 49% 79% 25% 37% 87% 32%
Managers TE% 95% 46% T6% 63% 48% 81% 24% 45% 86% 52%
Other white collars 59% 95% 43% 69% 35% 35% T4% 27% 40% 88% 39%
Manual workers 57% 90% 45% G6% 20% 26% 72% 3% 33% T6% 34%
House persons 49% 84% 42% 59% 25% 38% 65% 23% 41% T0% 39%
Unemployed 45% 76% 29% B5% 20% 17% 73% 9% 13% 57% 30%
Retired 58% 93% 44% 53% 30% 35% T6% 21% 26% 82% 44%
Students 69% 96% 49% 72% 55% 50% 75% 44% 44% 81% 42%
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3.2. Evaluation of the quality of life at the European level

A majority of Europeans, increased since spring 2014, rate the standard of living in the
European Union as “good”?’ : 58%, +4 percentage points, versus 27%, -2. This remains
slightly below the result for the quality of life in the respondents’ own countries.

QA1a.7. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?

The quality of life in the EU

@ Total 'Good'

@ Total 'Bad'

Don't know

Inner pie : EB81 Sp.2014
Outer pie: EB83 Sp.2015 @ Eu2s

Positive opinions of the quality of life in the European Union now outweigh negative
opinions in every Member State (this was not the case in Italy in spring 2014).

Positive opinions are the most widespread in Lithuania (82%), Bulgaria (78%), the
Netherlands (77%) and Finland (76%).

The impression that the quality of life in the EU is good is also the majority view, but to a
much lesser extent, in Cyprus (42%), Italy (46%), France (51%), Spain (51%) and the
United Kingdom (51%).

Positive opinions of the quality of life in the European Union have gained considerable
ground since spring 2014 in Ireland (67%, +10).

27 QAla.7. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following? The quality of life in the EU.
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QA1a.7. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The quality of life in the EU

10% 15% 7% 8% 15% 14% 9% 11% 21% 7% 11% 12% 18% 16% 20% 7% 6% 6% 12% 7% 6% 6% 15% 14% 22% 19% 21% 14% 24%

0, o, 30% 31% 319% 34% 34%
16% 22% 249 29%

s 16% 8%
o, 0,
[ s 12% 14% : 21% 1556 17% 26% 27% 30% . 40%
mRENl D% HDDDM IHWWM i
l D D I D H

8
78% 77%
B 72 722 com s o
o 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 66%
64% 64% 63% 62% 62%
60% 60% 5594
51% 51% 51%
46%
|I| 42%
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p p >~
9o EFSTVOFTE Qe D00 Eee®0FTO00O0
M Total 'Good' M Total 'Bad’ Don't know
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA1a.7. How would you judge the current situation in each of the following?
The quality of life in the EU
Answer: Total "Good’

@ a > O O L & £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 58% 62% 51% 51% 46% B67% 51% 60% 56% 67% 42%
g Gender
Man 62% 67% 58% 55% 50% 69% 54% 60% 59% 69% 47%
Woman 55% 57% 44% 46% 43% 65% 47% 59% 54% 65% 36%
Age
15-24 1% 75% 66% 67% 62% 73% 66% 73% G8% 69% 58%
25-38 62% G62% 58% 53% 52% 59% 56% 58% G7% 65% 45%
40-54 58% 60% 52% 54% 46% 67% 48% 57% 57% 65% 36%
56+ 51% 60% 39% 41% 38% G2% 42% 57% 45% 69% 33%
@ Education (End of)
15- 41% 60% 35% 32% 27% 46% 32% 47% 46% 59% 250
16-19 57% 58% 52% 47% 49% BE% 47% 63% BE% 60% 38%
20+ G66% 63% 65% 58% 59% G8% 63% 62% G7% T9% 52%
Siill studying T4% 78% 69% B67% 66% B6% 70% 80% T8% 71% 58%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 65% 61% 69% 51% 58% 75% 62% 64% 54% 68% 48%
Managers 69% 62% 58% 68% 79% 73% 56% 73% 79% 84% 45%
Other white collars 64% 60% 64% 62% 54% 69% 55% 52% 57% 75% 44%
Manual workers 56% 60% 58% 47% 3% 63% 47% 67% 62% 58% 39%
House persons 49% 56% 37% 45% 36% 73% 46% 52% 59% 52% 51%
Unemployed 49% 51% 41% 53% 3% 62% 44% 51% 45% 49% 34%
Retired 51% 60% 40% 38% 35% 60% 43% 58% 43% 69% 31%
Students T4% 78% 69% B7% G6% BE% 70% 80% T8% 71% 58%
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In Member States within the euro area, respondents are less positive about the
quality of life in the European Union than they are about the quality of life in
their own country: 57% rate the quality of life in the European Union as “good”,
compared with 63% for their own country. The opposite is true outside the euro area
(62%, versus 53%).

In 12 Member States, more respondents are more likely to rate the quality of life as
“good” in their country than in the European Union The gap is particularly wide in
Germany (where 91% rate the quality of life in their country as “good”, compared with
62% for the European Union), and Luxembourg (91% and 62%). Respondents in 16
Member States (compared with 15 in spring 2014), rate the quality of life in the
European Union as better than in their country. This is particularly the case in
Bulgaria (where 78% say the quality of life in the European Union is “good”, compared
with 11% for their country), Latvia (73%, 29%), Romania (72%, 21%), and Croatia
(67%, 23%).

62



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

QAla. How would you judge the current situation
in each of the following? The quality of life

ETotal 'Good' in (OUR COUNTRY) nTotal 'Good' in the EU
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4. POLITICAL ASPECTS
4.1. Interest in politics

—Interest in politics is unchanged -

The index measuring the interest of European citizens in politics?®, calculated since spring
2010, remains stable: 16% of Europeans have a “strong” interest in politics (unchanged
since autumn 2014), 45% have a “moderate” interest (+1 percentage point) and 21%
have a “slight” interest (-1),

while  18% are “not at all”
D71a. When you get together with friends or relatives, would you

interested (=). say you discuss frequently, occasionally or never about...?
Europeans mainly discuss _ } - s [ 2% 0%
national political matters with National political matters - = 7o, 65 W 23% 0%
friends or relatives (22%

“frequently” and 55%

“occasionally”, unchanged since Local poliical matters -55; :12//-525 f;

autumn 2014), followed by local
politics (22% “frequently”, =,

0 A\Y H n”
and 52% T“occasionally”, +1 W 00 N 36% 1%

percentage point). Just under European political matters 1, 50% 3% 1%
two-thirds of Europeans discuss
European political matters with £BB3 5p 2015 m O
friends or relatives (13% EB82 Aut 2014
“frequently”, =, and 50% Frequently Occasionally ~ Never Don't
“occasionally”, =). know

@ Eu2s

An analysis of the political

interest index shows that respondents in Greece are particularly interested in
politics (36% have a “strong” interest in politics), as they also do in Sweden (27%) and
the Netherlands (26%). A “strong” interest in politics is much less widespread in
Belgium (10%), Romania (10%), Poland (10%) and Portugal (10%).

In Spain (29%), Portugal (28%), France (26%), Ireland (26%) and Romania
(26%), more than a quarter of respondents say they are not at all interested in
politics.

28 The question is as follows: “When you get together with friends or relatives, would you say you discuss
frequently, occasionally or never about...? National political matters / European political matters / Local political
matters”. A score is attributed to each answer: “Never” = 0; “Occasionally” = 1; “Often” = 2. An index is then
constructed by adding together the scores for the three dimensions (local, national, European). Each group
corresponds to a different index level: “not at all interested in politics” = 0; “slightly” = 1 to 2; “moderately” =
3 to 4; “strongly” = 5to 6.

64



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

C2. Political interest index
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4.2. Trust in institutions

4.2.1. National institutions

— Trust in national institutions is growing —

The national government and parliament

Although still only a minority of Europeans trust their national political institutions, trust
continues to grow slightly®°:

- 31% of respondents trust their national government, representing a rise of two
percentage points since autumn 2014 and eight points since autumn 2013 (versus
63% distrust, -2 since autumn 2014);

- 31% of respondents also trust their national parliament, representing a rise of
one percentage point since autumn 2014 and six points since autumn 2013
(versus 62%, unchanged since autumn 2014).

The trust of Europeans in their national government and parliament had previously
tended to decline between spring 2009 and autumn 2013.

QAB8a. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have
in certain institutions. For each of the following institutions, please tell me
if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

I o [ 20% [ 9%

The army 70% 00 20% 0%
I - I 27 | A%
The police 66% 8% 4%
, I 2o . 0 5%
Justicel the (NATIONALITY) legal system 49% 5% 6%
. . . I 7 I 5 7%
Regional or local public authorities 3% 5% 7%
v I 57 | 7%
The (NATIONALITY) Parliament 30% 2% 8%
I 5o I 5% | 6%
The (NATIONALITY) Government 20% 5% 6%
" e I 75 | 6%
Political parties 14% 80% 6%

EB83 Sp.2015 | u

EB82 Aut.2014

Tend to trust Tend not to Don't know

trust
@ Eu28

29 QA8a. I would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions. For each of
the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
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QAB8a. (...) For each of the following institutions, please tell me
if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Tend to trust - % EU

—#—The European Union =—8—The (NATIONALITY) Parliament The (NATIONALITY) Government

57%

50% 50%
[
47% 48%

47% 47%

42% 43%

41% 40%
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" 9 35%
35%  35% 34% 34%/\ "y
36% 9 9
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o o o 31% o
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QAS8a. (...) For each of the following institutions, please tell me
if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Tend not to trust - % EU

=—a—The European Union =—@—The (NATIONALITY) Parliament The (NATIONALITY) Government
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QABa. (...) For each of the following institutions, please tell me
if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Trust index (Tend to trust - Tend not to trust) - EU

=—#=The Eurcpean Union =—@=The (NATIONALITY) Parliament The (NATIONALITY) Government

-49

Aut.2004
Sp 2005
Aut.2005
Sp 2006
Aut.2006
Sp 2007
Aut.2007
Sp 2008
Aut.2008
Sp.2009
Aut.2009
Sp 2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp 2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Sp 2014
Aut.2014
Sp 2015

Jan.-Feb. 2009

EB62 EB&83 EB64 EB65 EB&SS EB&7 EB63 EB6% EB70 | EB71.1| EB71 EB72 EEB73 EB74 EB75 EE76 EB77 EB78 EB79 EBE0 EB&1 EB3z EB83

As was the case in autumn 2014, a majority of respondents in seven Member
States trust their national government and parliament: Finland (60% "“tend to
trust” their government and 67% their parliament), Denmark (55% and 63%), Malta
(54% and 55%), the Netherlands (51% and 55%), Luxembourg (51% and 47%),
Germany (50% and 53%) and Sweden (49% and 66%).

Conversely, distrust is particularly widespread in Spain (84% tend not to trust their
national government and 80% their parliament) and Slovenia (78% and 85%).

It is in Greece, following the legislative elections in January 2015, that trust has
increased the most significantly, although it remains a minority view: 37% of
respondents trust the government, representing a rise of 26 percentage points since
autumn 2014 (versus 59% distrust, -30 percentage points), and 25% of respondents
trust the parliament, representing a rise of 11 percentage points (versus 73%,-12).
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QA8a.6. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

The (NATIONALITY) Government
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QA8a.7. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trustit.

The (NATIONALITY) Parliament
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Regional and local public authorities

Trust in regional and local public authorities has grown since autumn 2014 and has
regained a slight majority: 47%, +4 percentage points, versus 46% ‘tend not to trust’,
-4,

Trust in these authorities predominates in 14 Member States (compared with 13 in
autumn 2014), most notably in Denmark (72%), Germany (71%), Luxembourg (69%)
and Finland (69%). Distrust is widespread in Greece (73%), Spain (73%) and Croatia
(73%).

Trust in regional and local public authorities has grown significantly in the United
Kingdom, where it is expressed by a majority of respondents (52%, +10 percentage
points, versus 42%, -8).

QA8a.5. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trustit.

Regional or local public authorities

5% 5% 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 4% 12% 16% 11% 4% 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 10% 3% 5% 4% 11% 2% 4% 10% 7%

3% 37% 48% 2%, 54%
23% 220 26% 3% 3904 3% 419, 42% % 30% [ 46% 46% 9% 22 50% 59 ,,7
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% 69% 69% g79 ] H D
62% g0% g
52% 52% 52%
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33% 32% 31%
25%
D D D Il 20%

DK DE LU FI SE AT NL BE FR UK HU MT EE LV CZEU28 LT IE RO SK PL PT CY SI EL ES IT HR
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M Tend to trust M Tend not to trust Don't know

Political parties

A very small minority of respondents trust political parties despite an increase of two
percentage points since autumn 2014 (16%, versus 78% ‘tend not to trust’, -2
percentage points).

Distrust in political parties predominates in all Member States, most notably in Cyprus
(92%), Spain (91%), Greece (90%), France (90%) and Slovenia (90%). Respondents in
Denmark are more likely to trust political parties, yet even here only 37% do so.
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QA8a.4. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

Political parties
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The army, police and justice/ the national legal system

More than seven in ten Europeans say they trust the army, representing a rise of one
percentage point since autumn 2014 (71%, versus 20%, unchanged).

Trust in the police is almost as widespread (69%, +1 percentage point, versus 27%,
-1).

Just over half of Europeans now say they trust justice, a proportion that has risen since
autumn 2014 (52%, +3 percentage points, versus 43%, -2). It is striking to observe that
the average level of trust in justice and the national legal system is markedly lower (by
19 and 17 percentage points respectively) than in the army and police.

A majority of respondents trust the army in all Member States, as was also the
case in autumn 2014. Trust is particularly high in Finland (91%) and the United Kingdom
(89%), while it is lowest in Bulgaria (41%) and Hungary (49%).

Trust in the army has gained significant ground in Croatia (70%, +14 percentage points).
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QA8a.3. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

The army
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A majority of respondents trust the police in 25 Member States (compared with
24 in autumn 2014). Trust is very widespread in Finland (91%), Denmark (90%) and
Sweden (86%), while it is expressed by only a minority of respondents in Bulgaria (38%
versus 55%), Slovakia (43% versus 52%) and Cyprus (45% versus 51%).

A majority of respondents now trust the police in Croatia following a sharp increase since
autumn 2014 (55%, +11 percentage points, versus 40%, -10).

QA8a.2. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

The police
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A majority of respondents trust justice / the national legal system in 14
Member States, compared with 11 in autumn 2014.

There are marked variations between Member States: trust in justice exceeds 80% in
Denmark (87%) and Finland (82%), while distrust is the most widespread in Slovenia
(72%), Bulgaria (71%) and Cyprus (71%).

Trust in justice has grown significantly since autumn 2014 in three Member States,
although it remains the minority view in two of them: Portugal (46%, +11 percentage
points, versus 51%, -10) and Spain (35%, +10, versus 62%, -9). However, a majority of
respondents now trust the justice system in Greece (55%, +10, versus 44%, -10).

QA8a.1. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

Justice\ the (NATIONALITY) legal system
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QAga. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Answer: Tend to trust’

Diff. Diff. ’ Lvliilu:':‘(;i—‘le Diff. Regional or Diff. The (NATIO-  Diff. Th: ﬂ_ﬂ;o_ DHff. Political Diff.
The army | Sp.2015- | The police | 5p.2015- NALITY) | Sp.2015- |local py_blic Sp.2015- N&IW) Sp.2015- Cavern- Sp.2015- FEEs Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 legal Aut2014 | authorities | Aut2014 | Parliament | Aut.2014 ment Aut.2014 Aut.2014
system

el EL28 71% +1 69% +1 52% +3 47% +4 31% +1 3% +2 16% +2
0 BE 72% +1 1% +2 53% +7 58% +8 43% +7 42% +9 20% +2
i BG 41% +1 8% +1 20% +4 31% +4 14% = 23% +4 12% +2
‘ CZ 66% +2 56% +4 39% +3 48% +4 13% -4 28% -2 10% -2
{3 DK 82% = 90% +2 87% +3 72% +3 63% +2 55% +5 37% +3
e DE 65% = 80% +1 67% +3 71% +7 53% +4 50% +2 26% +5
e EE T8% = T8% +5 60% +4 51% +1 33% -6 38% -13 15% +2
§ IE 82% +5 70% +2 58% +7 42% +6 28% +5 28% +5 18% +5
‘;ﬁ EL 80% +9 66% +7 55% +10 25% +4 25% +11 37% +26 9% +1
@ ES 65% +5 67% +7 35% +10 23% +4 12% +2 12% +1 7% +2
(_’ FR 81% +3 T3% +2 51% -2 52% +1 21% -2 19% +2 5% -1
@ HR 70% +14 55% +11 33% +4 20% +1 19% +1 21% +5 13% +3
| 62% -4 61% -4 31% -2 22% +1 17% -1 16% -2 9% =
cY 60% +8 45% +7 25% -1 33% +6 16% -4 23% = 6% =

LV 57% -6 54% +1 41% +3 50% +1 17% -5 25% -3 5% -4

LT 68% -2 65% +2 41% +2 45% +9 16% -1 34% +2 9% =

LU 61% -3 T8% +6 66% +5 69% +5 47% = 51% = 28% +3

HU 49% -1 55% +1 45% +3 52% +4 31% +2 34% +1 19% +5

MT T9% +7 65% -2 46% +7 51% +7 55% +4 54% -2 27% +3

ML 76% -1 81% +3 T7% +38 G0% +4 55% = 51% -1 32% -1

AT T2% -1 T7% -4 T2% +2 62% -3 44% -9 42% -8 26% -2

FL 70% = 51% -5 41% = 40% +3 17% -4 20% -6 13% =

PT 66% -1 62% -3 46% +11 38% +1 25% +5 21% +4 12% +1

RO T6% +3 49% -2 48% +2 42% +3 18% +1 27% +1 13% =

5l 65% +1 61% -4 25% = 32% +1 12% +3 18% +5 % +1

SK 60% +5 43% +2 26% +1 42% +3 28% +32 29% +2 13% -1

Fl 91% +2 91% +1 82% +1 69% +6 67% +6 60% +13 35% +6

SE 58% +1 86% +4 T9% +3 67% = G6% -1 49% -5 28% -2

ﬂ% UK 89% +5 TT% +3 65% +5 52% +10 38% +4 IT% +6 19% +5
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QAS8a. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions. For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or
tend not to trust it.

Justicel the . The
The army The police (NATIONALITY) Emz':ﬂt:;bmc:; T"; ;:tm’"é:w“ (NATIONALITY) | Political parties
legal system Government
|Eu2s 71% 9% 52% A7% 3% 3% 16%
2% Gender
Man 72% 67% 52% 46% 33% 32% 17%
Woman 70% 70% 51% A7% 29% 29% 14%
Age
15-24 72% 63% 57% 52% 3% 29% 14%
25-39 70% 66% 52% 45% 28% 28% 15%
40-54 73% 71% 53% A7% 3% 30% 16%
55+ 70% 70% 49% 46% 32% 33% 16%
Generation
Total ‘Before 1946' 71% 72% 50% 49% 36% 37% 18%
1946 - 1964 "BE" 70% 70% 49% 44% 3% 30% 15%
1965 - 1980 X" 73% 70% 53% A7% 29% 29% 15%
After 1980 Y 71% 64% 55% 48% 30% 29% 15%
@ Education (End of)
15- 69% 66% 42% 40% 25% 26% 13%
16-19 71% 66% 48% 45% 28% 29% 15%
20+ 73% 74% 60% 51% 37% 34% 18%
Still studying 72% 67% 60% 53% 37% 34% 16%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 69% 68% 52% 44% 3% 3% 17%
Managers 7% 79% 67% 57% 43% 1% 23%
Other white collars 71% 70% 54% 45% 29% 30% 16%
Manual workers T2% G6% 50% 46% 28% 28% 14%
House persons 67% 67% 45% 40% 23% 22% 11%
Unemployed 67% 59% 39% 35% 19% 19% 10%
Retired 70% 70% 48% A7% 32% 33% 16%
Students 72% 67% 60% 53% 37% 34% 16%
Most of the time 65% 54% 35% 3% 15% 18% 7%
From time to time 9% 63% 45% 38% 24% 22% 12%
Almost never/ Never 74% 74% 58% 54% 37% 36% 19%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QAS8a.3. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The army
Answer: Tend to trust’

@® a » O U e - e 0 0O
EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 71% 65% 65% 81% 62% 70% 89% 80% G6% 82% 60%
B Gender
Man 72% 65% 67% 85% 63% 70% 92% 80% 69% 81% 54%
Woman T0% 65% 63% T7% 61% 69% 87% 80% 63% 82% BE%
Age
15-24 T2% 57% 65% 83% 57% 75% 90% 75% T2% 81% 54%
25-39 70% 65% 61% 80% 59% 69% 86% 75% 69% 82% 49%
40-54 T3% 68% T0% 89% 6% B5% 87% 81% B4% 79% 63%
55+ 70% 65% 65% 75% 63% 71% 92% 84% B3% 84% 74%
@ Education (End of)
15- 69% 69% 64% 68% 59% 61% 92% 85% 61% 75% 75%
16-19 71% 66% BE% 83% 61% 69% 91% 78% B9% 83% 59%
20+ 73% 63% 68% 85% 71% 68% 85% 79% 70% 84% 55%
Siill studying 72% 60% 61% 85% 57% 79% 91% 1% 79% 78% 58%
m:. Socio-professional category
Self-employed 69% 55% 62% 84% 68% 65% 83% 7% 51% 82% 52%
Managers T7% 70% T8% 87% 65% T6% 92% 81% T6% 89% 43%
Other white collars 71% 64% 62% 87% 68% 67% 91% 75% 62% 87% 63%
Manual workers 72% 67% 66% 85% 60% 71% 89% 87% 65% 80% 57%
House persons 67% 55% 1% 79% 51% 67% 86% 87% 67% T6% 59%
Unemployed 67% 65% 63% 78% 53% 61% 81% T3% 60% T4% 61%
Retired 70% 67% 63% T4% 64% 69% 92% 84% B5% 84% 74%
Students T2% 60% 61% 85% 57% 79% 91% 1% 79% 78% 58%
QA8a.2. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The police
Answer: Tend to trust’
@® a e O 00 e | * s 1 0O
EL28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CY
TOTAL 59% 80% 67% 73% 61% 51% 7% 66% 62% 70% 45%
&{ Gender
Man 67% 79% 66% 72% 50% 46% 76% 66% 61% B7% 44%
Woman 70% 81% 58% 75% 63% 56% 78% 66% 63% 72% 47%
Age
15-24 63% T2% 54% 69% 54% 43% 70% 63% 63% 65% 35%
25-39 66% 75% 64% 71% 56% 52% 80% 62% 63% 71% 47%
40-54 71% 84% 72% 76% B6% 50% 79% 62% 64% 68% 49%
55 + 70% 31% 70% 75% 63% 55% T6% 72% 60% 72% 48%
@ Education (End of)
15- 66% 81% 68% 63% 57% 48% 73% T4% 61% 60% 45%
16-19 66% T8% 68% 69% 62% 53% 75% 60% 63% 68% 48%
20+ T4% 83% 70% 81% 59% 52% 84% 65% 63% 75% 48%
Still studying 67% 79% 52% 76% 49% 47% 75% 62% 67% 73% 33%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 58% 82% 51% 60% 67% 52% 81% 66% 60% 75% 52%
Managers 79% 86% 76% 84% 71% 56% 88% 76% 65% 80% 44%
Other white collars 70% 85% 70% 85% 66% 49% 79% 57% 61% 77% 42%
Manual workers 66% 73% 70% 69% 56% 49% 75% 54% 659% 70% 51%
House persons 67% 7% 77% 68% 59% 53% 73% 72% 51% G4% 53%
Unemployed 59% 65% 62% 65% 49% 39% 67% 55% 53% 48% 42%
Retired 70% 82% 67% 73% 66% 57% 76% 73% 60% 71% 51%
Students 67% T9% 52% 76% 49% 47% 75% 62% 67% 73% 33%
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QABa.1. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.

For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Justicel the (NATIONALITY) legal system
Answer: Tend to trust’

® & © 0| 0 | w | & | & 0 0 @

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTAL | 52% 67% 35% 51% 3% 41% 65% 55% 46% 58% 25%
24 Gender
Man 52% 70% 33% 50% 32% 36% 67% 53% 45% 60% 26%
Woman 51% 65% 37% 52% 30% 45% 62% 56% 46% 56% 23%
Age
15-24 57% T1% 35% 55% 31% 47% 67% 55% 52% 57% 29%
25-39 52% 66% 36% 46% 31% 48% 67% 53% 48% 62% 23%
40-54 53% T1% 35% 55% 35% 35% 63% 51% 54% 57% 24%
55+ 49% 64% 35% 47% 28% 35% 63% 58% 36% 55% 24%
@ Education (End of)
15- 42% 62% 33% 36% 20% 32% 49% 57% 42% 44% 26%
16-19 48% 62% 34% 48% 3% 38% 63% 56% 48% 49% 23%
20+ 60% 75% 38% 56% 41% 43% TG% 53% 55% T3% 27%
Still studying 60% 75% 41% 70% 3% 51% 65% 49% 53% 63% 25%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 52% 78% 24% 38% 40% 3T% 71% 52% 44% 54% 15%
Managers 67% T7% 45% 53% 43% 57% T5% G3% 58% 82% 29%
Other white collars 54% 70% 33% 59% 36% 50% 69% 54% 47% 67% 22%
Manual workers 50% 62% 32% 49% 28% 37% 63% 56% 56% 57% 26%
House persons 45% 60% 46% 38% 27% 43% 55% 67% 42% 42% 13%
Unemployed 39% 44% 32% 51% 15% 27% 50% 41% 35% 38% 26%
Retired 48% 65% 33% 45% 25% 34% 64% 58% 34% 53% 29%
Students 60% T5% 41% T0% 37% 51% 65% 49% 53% 63% 25%

QAS8a.5. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
Regional or local public authorities
Answer: Tend to trust’

® | @ 2 0/0|e|2llelo 0]

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTAL | 47% 71% 23% 52% 22% 40% 52% 25% 38% 42% 33%
24 Gender
Man 46% 70% 22% 50% 22% 35% 54% 24% 7% 44% 35%
Waoman 47% T1% 24% 53% 21% 45% 50% 27% 39% 40% 32%
Age
15-24 52% 67% 27% 55% 23% 45% 60% 30% 43% 42% 39%
25-39 45% 63% 21% 51% 18% 37% 58% 29% 39% 43% 30%
40-54 47% T5% 22% A47% 26% 39% 49% 21% 44% 37% 32%
55+ 46% 73% 22% 50% 20% 42% 46% 25% 32% 45% 34%
@ Education (End of)
15- 40% 71% 24% 47% 13% 36% 46% 27% 37% 33% 3T%
16-19 45% 68% 23% 47% 21% 40% 51% 27% 36% 40% 29%
20+ 51% T4% 20% 53% 28% 39% 56% 23% 40% 45% 36%
Still studying 53% 71% 28% 70% 27% 53% 53% 23% 51% 49% 3T%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 44% 72% 17% 55% 25% 45% 50% 26% 43% 50% 18%
Managers 57% T7% 21% 48% 39% 44% 52% 22% 49% 50% 23%
Other white collars 45% 66% 21% 54% 25% 40% 54% 29% 28% 46% 33%
Manual workers 465% 69% 20% 51% 18% 33% 53% 26% 43% 34% 38%
House persons 40% 63% 3% 50% 15% 45% 56% 34% 27% 7% 32%
Unemployed 35% 55% 21% 45% 11% 23% 51% 23% 40% 31% 37%
Retired 47% T4% 21% 49% 20% 43% 50% 22% 31% 46% 35%
Students 53% T1% 28% T0% 27% 53% 53% 23% 51% 49% 37%
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QABa.7. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.

For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The (NATIONALITY) Parliament
Answer: Tend to trust’

® & © 0| 0 | w | & | & 0 0 @

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTAL | 3% 53% 12% 21% 17% 17% 38% 25% 25% 28% 16%
24 Gender
Man 33% 56% 14% 23% 19% 15% 43% 25% 25% 30% 19%
Woman 28% 51% 11% 19% 15% 18% 34% 24% 26% 27% 14%
Age
15-24 31% 54% 11% 30% 18% 14% 32% 24% 24% 22% 19%
25-39 28% 46% T% 18% 13% 20% 39% 25% 28% 30% 14%
40-54 3% 55% 12% 17% 19% 17% 36% 25% 28% 26% 13%
55+ 32% 56% 18% 22% 17% 15% 42% 24% 22% 32% 19%
@ Education (End of)
15- 25% 54% 15% 16% 9% 11% 33% 23% 21% 21% 19%
16-19 28% 50% 12% 13% 17% 16% 36% 29% 26% 23% 15%
20+ 37% 56% 11% 25% 26% 17% 47% 21% 7% 38% 13%
Still studying 3% 61% 13% 7% 23% 19% 3% 23% 27% 30% 20%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 3% 59% 6% 27% 21% 16% 38% 19% 33% 36% 15%
Managers 43% 56% T4% 29% 35% 25% 49% 22% 35% 42% 18%
Other white collars 29% 49% 9% 18% 22% 18% 32% 24% 30% 32% 12%
Manual workers 28% 43% 13% 15% 14% 13% 35% 28% 28% 27% 19%
House persons 23% 43% 18% 16% 7% 24% 3% 33% 25% 16% 20%
Unemployed 19% 32% 10% 19% 5% 11% 29% 24% 13% 14% 9%
Retired 32% 59% 16% 19% 14% 15% 43% 24% 21% 3% 21%
Students 37% 61% 13% 37% 23% 19% 31% 23% 27% 30% 20%

QAS8a.6. | would like to ask you a guestion about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The (NATIONALITY) Government
Answer: Tend to trust’

® | @ 2 0/0|e|2llelo 0]

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTA.L | 3% 50% 12% 19% 16% 20% 37% 37% 21% 28% 23%
24 Gender
Man 32% 53% 13% 22% 18% 18% 40% 37% 21% 29% 26%
Waoman 28% A47% 11% 16% 14% 23% 35% 37% 21% 26% 20%
Age
15-24 28% 51% 4% 20% 15% 18% 33% 32% 16% 28% 21%
25-39 28% 44% 10% 13% 13% 21% 40% 35% 25% 26% 15%
40-54 30% 51% 12% 20% 18% 17% 33% 40% 24% 24% 22%
55+ 33% 52% 16% 22% 16% 23% 40% 38% 17% 32% 33%
@ Education (End of)
15- 26% 49% 15% 19% 10% 15% 37% 38% 19% 22% 30%
16-19 29% 46% 12% 16% 16% 20% 3% 42% 20% 20% 21%
20+ 34% 54% 11% 19% 23% 21% 40% 33% 30% 39% 24%
Still studying 34% 56% 5% 3% 19% 23% 27% 3% 16% 30% 18%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 3% 58% 5% 10% 21% 21% 36% 34% 23% 32% 25%
Managers 41% 53% 14% 20% 3% 27% 45% 35% 3% 44% 21%
Other white collars 30% 46% 9% 20% 20% 18% 36% 35% 24% 34% 18%
Manual workers 28% 45% 11% 16% 12% 17% 36% 41% 23% 23% 26%
House persons 22% 39% 15% 13% 6% 26% 25% 47% 23% 17% 3%
Unemployed 19% 28% 11% 14% T% 13% 33% 35% 14% 10% 16%
Retired 33% 55% 18% 20% 15% 22% 42% 37% 17% 32% 34%
Students 34% 56% 5% 3% 19% 23% 27% 3% 16% 30% 18%
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QABa.4. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

Political parties

Answer: Tend to trust’

® @ © 0 0| e = e 0 0 @

EU28 DE ES FR ) PL UK EL PT IE cy
[ToTAL 16% 26% 7% 5% 9% 13% 19% 9% 128 18% 6%
24 Gender
Man 17% 29% 6% 5% 11% 11% 20% 10% 13% 19% 6%
Woman 14% 24% T% 4% 7% 14% 18% 8% 11% 17% 6%
Age
15-24 14% 25% 11% 2% 3% 9% 12% 11% 7% 17% 7%
25-39 15% 22% 2% 5% 9% 13% 23% 6% 11% 19% 2%
40-54 18% 27% 6% 8% 12% 10% 19% 8% 14% 17% 8%
55 + 16% 28% 9% 5% 7% 15% 19% 10% 12% 20% 9%
@ Education (End of)
15- 13% 27% 8% 6% 5% 10% 18% 9% 9% 16% 12%
16-19 15% 23% 7% 4% 10% 11% 21% 9% 11% 15% 4%
20+ 18% 30% 3% 5% 11% 14% 23% 9% 24% 24% 6%
Still studying 16% 28% 13% 4% 12% 13% 3% 7% 4% 21% 2%
|ﬁ Socio-professional category
Self-employed 17% 37% 1% 8% 10% 10% 26% 7% 18% 19% 0%
Managers 23% 28% 7% 9% 21% 15% 26% 5% 20% 28% 10%
Other white collars 16% 26% 3% 2% 15% 15% 16% 5% 14% 17% 2%
Manual workers 14% 22% 3% 5% A% 10% 18% 11% 10% 19% 6%
House persons 11% 11% 13% 1% 2% 20% 19% 15% 12% 10% 7%
Unemployed 10% 17% T% 5% 4% 8% 17% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Retired 16% 30% 6% 5% A% 14% 22% 9% 11% 21% 9%
Students 18% 28% 13% 4% 12% 13% 2% 7% 4% 21% 2%
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4.2.2, The United Nations
—Trust in the United Nations is growing slightly -

A majority of Europeans trust the United Nations and this has risen slightly since autumn
2014%*: 51%, +3 percentage points, versus 33% distrust, -3.

This proportion has once again risen above 50%, where it stood between autumn 2004
(EB62) and autumn 2009 (EB72) (with the exception of autumn 2008, in the EB70
survey, when it was 50%). Trust in the United Nations then tended to fall until spring
2014 (40% in the EB81 survey). The resurgence in trust recorded in autumn 2014 (48
percentage points between spring and autumn 2014) has therefore been confirmed in
spring 2015.

QA8a.9. (...) For each of the following institutions, please tell me
if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The United Nations - % EU

=—e—Tend totrust =—e=Tend not to trust Don't know

55%

54% 54% S54%

32% 32%
30%  30% 31% 30
17% 17%
14% 147, 15% 0% 1% 1% g5 asw % asw 14% 14% 1% 1e%
13% > 13% ° ® 13% > 13% °
g 2 ] =] -] S z ] Z 1] 2 E o ] o ] i ] = 5 4
o o =] (= o o (= o (= (=] (=] [=] (=] [=] o o [=] (=] o (=] {=]
& & S & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &
i|&® |3 |& | 2| 3| & 3| @& |3 | &3 |& | F|&|F | & F| & F|a&
EB62 | EB63 | EB64 | EB6S | EBes | cmes | EBes | EB70 | EB71 | EB72 | EB73 | EB74 | EB75 | EB76 | EB77 | EB78 | EB79 | EBSO | EBS1 | EBSZ | EBS3

A majority of respondents trust the United Nations in 25 Member States (compared with
22 in autumn 2014), particularly in Denmark (78%), Finland (76%) and Sweden (74%),
while distrust remains very widespread in Greece (71%) and Cyprus (61%).

Croatia has again seen the most significant improvement (53%, +14 percentage points
since autumn 2014, versus 36%, -14).

30 QA8a.9. I would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions. For each of
the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it. The United Nations.
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QA8a.9. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.

eOOTH ®

\
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=] |

iy
0

el |
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.-'-Ir"
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The United Nations

Diff. Tend not Diff. Diff.
Tendto trust Sp.2015- to trust S5p.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
Aut 2014 Aut.2014 Aut 2014
EUZ23 51% +3 33% -3 16% =
DK T8% +6 11% -6 11% =
Fl TE% +3 12% -5 12% +2
SE T4% +32 18% -1 8% -1
ML £9% +6 19% -7 12% +1
MT 63% +32 6% -2 21% =
LT 62% +0 15% -6 23% -3
RO 62% +7 26% -5 12% -2
UK 58% +2 26% -3 16% +1
BE 58% +0 30% -11 12% +2
IE 56% +8 24% -9 20% +1
HU 55% +7 30% -7 15% =
AT 55% -5 33% +6 12% -1
PT 55% +3 33% -3 12% =
HR 53% +14 36% -14 11% =
Lu 52% -1 32% +3 16% -2
EE 51% +3 6% = 33% -3
FR 51% = 30% -3 19% +3
CcZ 50% = 32% -1 18% +1
PL 49% -3 30% +6 21% -3
SK 48% +1 35% -3 17% +2
BG 46% +4 29% -1 25% -3
ES 46% +7 42% -5 12% -2
LV 45% -2 27% = 28% +2
DE 44% +1 38% -2 18% +1
T 41% +3 39% -4 20% +1
Sl 35% -1 53% +5 12% -4
[ 28% +2 61% -6 11% +4
El 26% +2 T1% -1 3% -1
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4.3. The direction in which things are going

—The impression that things are going in the wrong direction, both nationally
and in the EU, remains the majority view but is losing ground -

When asked to describe the direction in which things are going in their
country®!, a majority of Europeans say they are going “in the wrong direction”,
but this opinion has clearly lost ground since autumn 2014 (42%, -7 percentage
points). Three in ten Europeans now feel that things are going “in the right direction”
(30%, +4). Just less than a quarter of Europeans say spontaneously that things are
going in neither the right nor the wrong direction (23%, +2).

D73a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things
are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
(OUR COUNTRY) - % EU

—8=Things are going in the right direction =—e=Things are going in the wrong direction Neither the one nor the other (SPONTANEQUS) Don't know

58%
56% 56% 56%

55%

34% 34%

21% 21%

20% 20%
19% 19%  19% 19%
18%  18% % g7 17 17% 17% 17% e

5% 4% 4% 5%

5% 5% 5%
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
3% ° ° ° ° ° 3% ° ° 3% 3% 3%

] o - o ] = =] =) o =1 — — [ ™ ] 2] s o 1]
=1 (=1 (=1 =] (=1 (=1 =1 (=1 — — - - - - - — - — -
= (=1 (= (=3 (= [= (= (= o (=] (=] (=] (=] (=3 (=] (=] (=] (=] o
= £ £ o = : =% = o = o = o + o = o e =%
el 3 3 =] f=] =] =] =] 3 3 3
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= A

w

EB&5.1 | EB66 EB&E EBGS EE70 | EB71.1] EEB71 EE7Z EEB73 EE74 EB75 EB76 EE77 EB78 EE7S EBS0 EBS1 EBS2 EBS3

31 D73a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the
wrong direction, in...? (OUR COUNTRY).
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Respondents also have the impression that things are going “in the wrong direction”
in the European Union>?, but less so than at the national level and this view too has
lost ground since autumn 2014 (35%, -4 percentage points). More than a quarter of
Europeans now think that things are going "“in the right direction” in the European Union
(28%, +3). A slightly smaller proportion say spontaneously that things are going in
neither the right nor the wrong direction (24%, unchanged).

D73a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things
are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
The European Union - % EU

=—g=—Things are going in the right direction —e=Things are going in the wrong direction Neither the one nor the other (SPONTANEQUS) Don't know

55%

53%

39%
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o
27% 28%

19%  21%
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19%  19% 0% 20%  20%  yge,  20%  jge s 19%  yge
17%  17% 4 4

16%

14% 14% 14% 13%

11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12%
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10%  go, 99 a% 99 99
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Negative judgments of the direction in which things are going at national level
predominate in both the euro area countries (28% "“in the right direction” versus 46%
“in the wrong direction”) and the non-euro area countries (34% versus 36%). However,
respondents outside the euro area are more positive about the direction in which things
are going in the European Union (32% "“in the right direction” versus 26%), than
respondents within the euro area (26% versus 40%).

Respondents are more likely to be positive about the direction in which things are going
nationally in 11 Member States (compared with 9 in autumn 2014). More than six in ten
respondents say that things are going in the right direction in their country in Ireland
(61%) and Malta (61%). The opposite view is slightly more widespread in France (64%
think that things are going “in the wrong direction”) and almost as widespread in Spain
(58%).

32 D73a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the
wrong direction, in...? The European Union.
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Positive opinions of the direction in which things are going at the national level have
gained considerable ground since autumn 2014 in Finland (44%, +24 percentage points),
Luxembourg (42%, +12), Ireland (61%, +10) and Denmark (57%, +10), and also in
Greece (26%, +16) and Croatia (22%, +10), although in these two countries this
remains the minority view. Conversely, positive opinions have fallen back sharply in
Estonia (25%, -15).

D73a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
(OUR COUNTRY)

3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 9% 7% 3% 8% 10% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4%

/w 11% 21% 30% 37% o279 30% 31% 370, 30% 44% 38% 46% 3304 42% 90% 58% 47% 45%

40% 34% 42 379, 200, 52% 49% 529 64% 33
0y
18% 18%
16%  26% 26% 26% 30%
16% gy 24% 28% 30% 33%
0 23% =40, o, 30%
B1% 61% . 16% 24/., 250, 29% s
B 510 18% 2% 22% 26%
44% 4o, 14%
40% 40%
38% 38% 36% 359, 35% 349, o
27% 27% 26% 25% 25% 249%
22% 22% 22% 21% 209
HHHDDHIDDDDHDDDDDliiim%ﬁ%
IE MT DK NL FlI LU DE UK RO CZ BE AT SE LT EU28PT LV PL EE HU ES HR SK CY BG IT FR Sl
—~ o
PSSO EOOF (Dbi)-@vﬁ@-%vﬂC;Sw o OO0 @
M Things are going in the Neither the one nor the M Things are going in the Don't know
right direction other (SPONTANEOUS) wrong direction

Breakdown of "Things are going in the right direction” answers

D73a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
(OUR COUNTRY)

6% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 9% 3% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3%

16% D D 19,521D/n D i%%ﬁ 27% 5% 38% 4% 570, 34% 25% % 38% 40% 51% 4204 57% 61% 61%
18% ° 22% 22% 25% o, 25% 29%
o
16%  18% 23% 24% 249 O 2% ogop 3%
20% , 26% 26% o
64% 16% 26%
55& 16%
52% 52% 5o, 18% g0, o
50% 49% 49% 47% 46% 459% 4% 4o 1 18% 25%
40% 38% 37% 37% 37% 40, 220
33% 32% 31% 30% 30% 30% 70,
2‘1 % 18%
s
FR ES Sl IT CY HU EL BG HR SE SK BE EU28PT AT PL RO FI LV LT EE UK CZ DE NL LU DK IE MT
) © @ CEWPF 00000 FTE™ g o =N=R I
M Things are going in the Neither the one nor the M Things are going in the Don't know
wrong direction other (SPONTANEQOUS) right direction

Breakdown of “Things are going in the wrong direction” answers

Positive judgments of the direction in which things are going in the European
Union predominate in 15 Member States (compared with 12 in autumn 2014), most
markedly in Romania (60%). The impression that things are going “in the wrong
direction” in the EU is shared by a clear majority in Greece (64%) and, to a lesser
extent, France (52%).
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In Finland, the impression that the European Union is going in the right direction has
gained significant ground since autumn 2014 (36%, +16 percentage points, versus 36%
“in the wrong direction”, -15). This is also the case in Italy (23%, +10, versus 35%, -9).

D73a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?

The European Union
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Breakdown of “Things are going in the right direction” answers

D73a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?

The European Union
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Breakdown of “Things are going in the wrong direction” answers
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D7 3a. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...7

{OUR COUNTRY) The European Union

Meither Meither
Things are\ o Thingsare) 5 | Heore | o ||Tingsare) g |Thingsare) o) teone | g Diff

horant | S dowony A " | SAE oy S| Rt | A ewors S b S e | B

direction direction (SPOMNTA- direction direction (SPONTA-

NEOUS) NEOUS)
() | EU28 | 30% +4 42% -7 23% +2 5% +1 28% +3 35% -4 24 = 13% +1
() = 36% +6 44% -13 18% +7 2% = 30% -2 45% -6 18% +6 7% +2
@ Ec 20% +3 49% -7 25% +1 6% +3 51% +2 9% -2 20% -1 20% +1
& oz 8% +2 20% -7 0% +5 2% = 4% -1 28% -2 30% +6 8% -3
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D73a. Atthe present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?

{OUR COUNTRY) The European Union
Things are going | Things are going | Heither the one Things are going | Things are going | Neither the one
in the right in the wrong nor the other Don't know in the right in the wrong nor the other Don't know
direction direction {SPONTANEOUS) direction direction {SPONTANEOQUS)
|EU28 30% 42% 23% 5% 28% 35% 24% 13%
28 Gender
Man 34% 42% 21% 3% 3% 36% 24% 9%
Woman 27% 43% 24% 6% 25% 34% 25% 16%
Age
15-24 31% 40% 24% 5% 34% 29% 25% 12%
25-39 28% 43% 24% 5% 28% 34% 26% 12%
40-54 32% 43% 21% 4% 28% 36% 24% 12%
tEELE 30% 43% 22% 5% 25% 8% 23% 14%
@ Education (End of)
15 25% 50% 21% 4% 20% 43% 21% 16%
16-19 30% 43% 23% 4% 28% 34% 26% 12%
20+ 34% 40% 22% 4% 3% 35% 24% 10%
Still studying 35% 35% 24% 6% 7% 26% 26% 11%
. Socio-professional category
Self-employed 33% 39% 23% 5% 30% 35% 24% 11%
Managers 41% 32% 24% 3% 32% 34% 27% 7%
Other white collars 32% 40% 23% 5% 31% 33% 25% 11%
Manual workers 27% 46% 23% 4% 26% 3T% 24% 13%
House persons 27% 46% 22% 5% 23% 36% 23% 18%
Unemployed 20% 56% 19% 5% 23% 40% 22% 15%
Retired 30% 43% 22% 5% 25% aT% 23% 15%
Students 35% 35% 24% 6% 7% 26% 26% 11%
 Considerbelonging to
The working class 24% 48% 23% 5% 22% 8% 25% 15%
The lower middle class 29% 46% 21% 4% 24% 39% 25% 12%
The middle class 34% 40% 22% 4% 33% 33% 23% 11%
The upper middle class 43% 30% 23% 4% 38% 29% 26% 7%
The upper class 42% 24% 0% 4% 40% 27% 25% 8%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

D7¥3a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
{OUR COUNTRY)
Answer: 'Things are going in the right direction’

@® e > O U e - = Q| O

EUZ28 DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE CY
TOTAL 30% 40% 22% 16% 19% 25% 40% 26% 27% 61% 21%
a Gender
Man 34% 44% 25% 20% 22% 25% 46% 29% 29% 64% 28%
Woman 27% 36% 20% 13% 16% 25% 34% 24% 25% 58% 15%
Age
15-24 3% 43% 21% 12% 20% 20% 33% 33% 38% 56% 16%
25-39 28% 34% 19% 13% 16% 25% 39% 24% 34% 60% 19%
40-54 32% 40% 26% 18% 23% 24% 42% 29% 25% 62% 26%
55+ 30% 40% 22% 19% 18% 29% 42% 25% 19% 63% 23%
@ Education (End of)
15- 25% 37% 22% 13% 14% 22% 36% 25% 21% 47% 23%
16-18 30% 38% 25% 13% 17% 26% 43% 28% 30% 55% 22%
20+ 34% 41% 23% 21% 26% 24% 41% 26% 37% 74% 25%
Siill studying 35% 48% 21% 17% 29% 29% 29% 25% 39% 65% 13%
m:. Socio-professional category
Self-employed 33% 40% 30% 8% 25% 32% 42% 26% 2% 1% 21%
Managers 41% 44% 18% 28% 33% 27% 52% 36% 33% 83% 22%
Other white collars 32% 3% 25% 16% 24% 29% 47% 23% 39% 75% 28%
Manual workers 27% 38% 17% 14% 12% 21% 36% 30% 30% 55% 17%
House persons 27% 30% 24% 26% 14% 28% 35% 27% 35% 46% 20%
Unemployed 20% 23% 23% 11% 5% 13% 29% 32% 15% 37% 22%
Retired 30% 41% 23% 15% 15% 26% 43% 24% 18% 62% 24%
Students 35% 48% 21% 17% 29% 29% 29% 25% 39% 65% 13%

D7¥3a.1. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
{OUR COUNTRY)
Answer: Things are going in the wrong direction’

@® e » O U e - e 0 |0

EUZ28 DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE CY
TOTAL 42% 30% 58% 54% 52% 3T% 3% 49% 40% 18% 52%
‘l Gender
Man 42% 3% 55% 61% 50% 41% 29% 49% 38% 19% 48%
Woman 43% 29% 60% G6% 54% 33% 33% 48% 42% 17% 56%
Age
15-24 40% 26% 58% 69% 40% 33% 33% 44% 31% 17% 55%
25-39 43% 32% 51% 65% 53% 34% 29% 44% 40% 20% 53%
40-54 43% 31% 53% 58% 50% 37% 33% 49% 36% 17% 51%
55+ 43% 29% 58% 58% 56% 39% 30% 53% 4% 19% 50%
@ Education (End of)
15- 50% 32% 60% 61% 63% 43% 36% 52% 47% 35% 51%
16-18 43% 30% 58% T2% 53% 37% 28% 48% 36% 20% 57%
20+ 40% 31% 52% 58% 42% 39% 32% 49% 32% 12% 45%
Still studying 35% 23% 57% 56% 36% 25% 35% 44% 21% 9% 57%
m:. Socio-professional category
Seli-employed 39% 20% 44% 52% 46% 35% 30% 50% 39% 13% 46%
Managers 32% 29% 46% 54% 36% 28% 23% 44% 31% 11% 44%
Other white collars 40% 28% 57% 60% 51% 32% 27% 47% 28% 5% 50%
Manual workers 46% 32% 65% T1% 58% 40% 30% 48% 40% 21% 52%
House persons 46% 38% 49% 68% 55% 3T% 36% 39% 39% 26% 64%
Unemployed 56% 49% 64% TT% 59% 43% 41% 50% 49% 36% 55%
Retired 43% 27% 57% 60% 59% 40% 32% 55% 48% 19% 52%
Students 35% 23% 57% 56% 36% 25% 35% 44% 21% 9% 57%
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D7¥3a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?

The European Union
Answer: 'Things are going in the right direction’

® 6 © 0O 0| e = | £ 0 0 @

EUZ2E DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE cY
|TOTAL 28% 28% 29% 17% 23% 35% 18% 12% 33% 46% 20%
24 Gender
Man 3% 32% 33% 23% 27% 35% 20% 12% 34% 48% 26%
Woman 25% 25% 25% 12% 18% 34% 16% 13% 32% 44% 15%
Age
15-24 34% 31% 34% 26% 28% 40% 29% 15% 38% 42% 26%
25-39 28% 27% 29% 16% 22% 32% 16% 12% 43% 47% 21%
40-54 28% 29% 33% 15% 26% 32% 15% 8% 32% 45% 18%
55+ 25% 27% 25% 15% 19% 37% 16% 14% 25% 48% 19%
‘@ Education (End of)
15- 20% 25% 24% 7% 12% 27% 15% 11% 26% 30% 19%
16-19 28% 27% 33% 14% 24% 36% 16% 9% 36% 45% 18%
20+ 3% 30% 32% 20% 30% 32% 20% 15% 50% 54% 23%
Still studying 37% 32% 34% 33% 40% 47% 25% 18% 3T% 46% 29%
il Socio-professional category
Self-employed 30% 22% 39% 18% 3% 45% 16% 13% 33% 55% 29%
Managers 32% 3T% 20% 27% 39% 3T% 12% 3% 45% 57% 16%
Other white collars 3% 28% 36% 20% 29% 36% 13% 11% 40% 48% 21%
Manual workers 26% 28% 27% 13% 16% 31% 18% 11% 36% 453% 20%
House persons 23% 12% 26% 17% 14% 39% 17% 10% 43% 33% 15%
Unemployed 23% 13% 31% 13% 8% 23% 25% 10% 26% 31% 16%
Retired 25% 30% 27% 11% 16% 32% 17% 14% 24% 48% 17%
Students 37% 32% 34% 33% 40% 47% 25% 18% 37% 45% 29%

D73a.2. At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
The European Union
Answer: 'Things are going in the wrong direction”

® (@0 0/0]e[®[e]T0@]0]C

EUZ2E DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE cY
|TOTAL 35% 38% 38% 52% 35% 17% 3T% 54% 26% 19% 39%
24 Gender
Man 36% 39% 40% 51% 35% 20% 42% 67% 26% 21% 40%
Woman 34% 3T% 35% 52% 34% 14% 32% 62% 27% 18% 38%
Age
15-24 28% 33% 40% 42% 18% 17% 27% G4% 18% 18% 31%
25-39 34% 37% 42% 49% 30% 18% 33% 59% 24% 22% 40%
40-54 36% 38% 33% 59% 36% 15% 38% G8% 26% 20% 45%
55+ 38% 40% 36% 52% 41% 16% 43% BE% 31% 18% 36%
@ Education (End of)
15- 43% 42% 38% 558% 49% 16% 47% 69% 31% 30% 39%
16-19 34% 3T7% 39% 57% 33% 13% 37% 65% 24% 18% 44%
20+ 35% 41% 33% 50% 26% 22% 35% 61% 21% 20% 35%
Still studying 26% 32% 40% 30% 14% 11% 26% 61% 16% 14% N%
i Socio-professional category
Self-employed 35% 42% 39% 51% 20% 18% 39% 58% 34% 16% 33%
Managers 34% 3T% 34% 45% 25% 17% 40% T2% 21% 22% 48%
Other white collars 33% 37% 35% 44% 34% 17% 37% 61% 19% 16% 38%
Manual workers 37% 3T% 43% 57% 40% 19% 36% 60% 24% 18% 44%
House persons 36% 48% 26% B5% 38% 10% 33% 60% 28% 18% 46%
Unemployed 40% 52% 41% 56% 35% 17% 36% Ti% 27% 30% 40%
Retired 37% 36% 36% 55% 44% 17% 41% 68% 33% 20% 38%
Students 26% 32% 40% 30% 14% 11% 26% 61% 16% 14% N%
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II. THE EUROPEAN UNION AND ITS CITIZENS

1. ATTACHMENT TO THE EUROPEAN UNION
1.1. What does the European Union stand for?

- The order in which European associate the main representations with the
European Union remains unchanged -

As in previous Standard Eurobarometer surveys, the “freedom to travel, study and
work anywhere in the EU” is the leading representation associated with the
European Union, being mentioned by 49% of respondents (-1 percentage point
since autumn 2014). Despite losing four percentage points, “the euro” as a symbol of the
European Union remains in second place (35%), ahead of “peace” (27%, -2), “cultural
diversity” (26%, -2), “bureaucracy” (23%, -3), “a stronger say in the world” (23%, -2)
and “a waste of money” (22%, -3). All the other items were mentioned by less than 20%
of respondents®®: “democracy” (19%, -3), “not enough control at external borders”
(18%, -2), “economic prosperity” (14%, -1), “unemployment” (14%, -3), “more crime”
(13%, -2), “loss of our cultural identity” (11%, -2) and "“social protection” (9%,
unchanged). All the items without exception were mentioned less frequently than in
autumn 2014.

QA12. What does the EU mean to you personally?

Freedom to traveL study and work anywhere 1N thie L/ — 4938%
I 359
Euro 35% 3%

)]
Peace Wy,

versity I ——— 5%
Cultural diversity *28%

W5
Bureaucracy 8% e

i I )3Y%,
Stronger say in the world Do

Waste OmeTIEY I 2% 250%

Democracy 19% -

Not enough control at extemal borders MG————— 1%,

Economic prosperity I 14;’;’%%

I 4%
Unemployment b 7%
e I— 13
More crime s
Loss of our cultural identity e—— 1%

Social protection EE—— ggﬁ

13%

Other (SPONTANEQUS) _292%

I EB83 Sp.2015 Don'tknow S, £%

o

EB82 Aut.2014 @ Uz

Several answers

33 QA12. What does the EU mean to you personally?
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Freedom and mobility within the European Union is the most frequently mentioned
representation in both the euro area countries (50%) and the non-euro area countries
(48%). The euro (43%) and peace (29%) complete the top three within the euro area;
peace (22%) comes in second place outside the euro area, ahead of “cultural diversity”,
“a stronger say in the world” and “bureaucracy”, which stand in joint third place with
21% each.

The idea of the European Union as a place of freedom and mobility leads the
way in 25 Member States. In Greece, it shares first place alongside the euro (47%).
An absolute majority of respondents mention freedom and mobility in 19 countries,
notably in Sweden (74%), Finland (67%) and the Baltic States (72% in Estonia, 71% in
Lithuania, 65% in Latvia).

Question: QA12. What does the EU mean to you personally?

B SE 74%
B &= s
Answers: Freedom to travel, study and work anywhere in the EU

—iE 2%
LT 71%
=i 67%
= LV 65%
o LU 64%
= NL 64%

Map Legend
Ilro 60%
s - B 52% - 100%

B 48%-51%
BEm DK 57%

_| 0%-47%
I e 55%
b CZ 52%
IirR 51%
B BG 51%
PR vt 51%
B s 51%

cy 50%
IlE 50%
= PL 50% - ,
[ o o r< »~
P _)-/ v
Euze ~ 1
4 Sk
— HR 49% 4 v
~ 2ty
N ¢
B rr 48% S -
L

=e 47% b
o AT 47% -«
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The euro is the representation most frequently associated with the EU in Belgium (50%)
and Austria (48%), but it has lost considerable ground in Italy since autumn 2014 (37%,
-10 percentage points).

“Peace” is associated with the European Union significantly more than the European
average (27%) in Luxembourg (46%), Germany (44%), Sweden (42%) and Denmark
(40%).

Respondents in Sweden (39%), Finland (37%) and France (35%) are the most likely to
identify the European Union as a place of “cultural diversity”.

Respondents in Sweden (43%), the Netherlands (40%) and Malta (35%) are the most
likely to associate the European Union with “a stronger say in the world”.

“Bureaucracy” is mentioned far more frequently than the European average (23%) in
Sweden (53%), Finland (47%), the Netherlands (39%), Austria (36%), Germany (35%)
and the Czech Republic (35%).

Finally, the association of the European Union with unemployment is significantly
greater than the European average (14%) in Cyprus (46%), Austria (36%) and Greece
(33%).
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QA12. What does the EU mean to you personally?

Freedom

to travel,

study and B e Qultur.al Bureau-
work diversity cracy

anywhere

inthe EU

27% 26% 23%
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QA12 What does the EU mean to you personally?

Freedom to

U:::l.'it:‘d! Eurg Peace Cultural Bureaucrac Stronger say Waste of Democrac h:;tnel:‘;“:lh Economic Un- Maore crime Lo::lt.:lfr:lm Social

angwhere in diversity Y| in the world money ) ::ol':renrasl prosperity | employment identity protection

the EU
|EU28 49% 35% 27% 26% 23% 23% 22% 19% 18% 14% 14% 13% 11% 9%
28 cender
Man 50% 34% 30% 25% 26% 24% 23% 21% 18% 16% 14% 13% 10% 9%
Woman 49% 356% 24% 26% 20% 21% 21% 18% 18% 12% 13% 14% 11% 8%
Age
15-24 57% 38% 24% 30% 15% 25% 14% 22% 10% 16% 10% 6% 7% 12%
25-38 54% 37% 23% 28% 20% 24% 19% 18% 16% 15% 13% 10% 9% 9%
40-54 52% 35% 26% 28% 25% 24% 23% 20% 20% 15% 14% 15% 1% 9%
55+ 42% 3% 30% 21% 26% 20% 26% 18% 22% 12% 15% 17% 13% T%
@ Education (End of)
15 32% 32% 24% 14% 19% 14% 28% 13% 23% 8% 21% 19% 13% 6%
16-19 47% 3% 25% 22% 23% 20% 24% 18% 20% 12% 15% 16% 12% 8%
20+ 60% 40% 32% 36% 27T% 30% 20% 23% 15% 19% 10% 9% 10% 9%
Still studying 61% 41% 26% 34% 17% 29% 12% 26% 9% 18% 8% 4% 7% 13%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 50% 34% 28% 29% 26% 28% 19% 20% 16% 16% 13% 13% 11% T%
Managers 60% 40% 30% 37% 30% 28% 19% 23% 15% 20% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Other white collars 57% 36% 28% 30% 24% 29% 20% 22% 15% 16% 10% 11% 10% 10%
Manual workers 50% 33% 24% 23% 21% 19% 24% 17% 21% 13% 15% 15% 1% 9%
House persons 40% 33% 20% 21% 12% 17% 21% 17% 19% 10% 17% 13% 10% 6%
Unemployed 45% 33% 19% 21% 21% 17% 24% 12% 16% 11% 20% 13% 11% 8%
Retired 40% 31% 3% 20% 26% 19% 2T% 18% 23% 12% 15% 18% 13% 7%
Students 61% 41% 26% 34% 17% 289% 12% 26% 9% 18% 8% 4% T% 13%
Most of the time 40% 33% 17% 21% 17% 18% 28% 12% 20% 8% 20% 15% 15% 7%
Fromtime to time 45% 34% 23% 23% 19% 21% 21% 18% 17% 12% 17% 14% 13% 9%
Almost never/ Never 53% 35% 30% 28% 26% 24% 22% 21% 18% 16% 11% 12% 9% 9%
Consider belonging to

The working class 40% 28% 20% 18% 19% 16% 25% 14% 20% 1% 18% 15% 11% 7%
The lower middle class 48% 3% 26% 25% 25% 21% 24% 17% 21% 12% 14% 13% 12% 8%
The middle class 55% 40% 30% 30% 24% 26% 20% 22% 16% 16% 12% 12% 10% 9%
The upper middle class 63% 48% 40% 38% 28% 35% 16% 32% 15% 24% 8% 9% 8% 12%
The upper class 57% 28% 28% 2T% 25% 33% 14% 25% 14% 23% 8% 10% 9% 13%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA12. What does the EU mean to you personally?
Answer: ‘Freedom to travel, study and work anywhere in the EU’

@® a » O 0O | e &* e Q| O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 49% 55% 44% 51% 39% 50% 39% 47% 43% 50% 50%
a Gender
Man 50% 56% 44% 51% 41% 49% 39% 43% 52% 46% 52%
Woman 49% 54% 45% 52% 37% 50% 40% 50% 44% 54% 47%
Age
15-24 57% 56% 53% BE% 53% 57% 41% 59% 59% 58% 51%
25-38 54% 61% 47% 54% 43% 53% 43% 46% 57% 52% 45%
40-54 52% 56% 52% 50% 42% 48% 46% 51% 51% 49% 57%
55+ 42% 51% 34% 45% 3% 44% 29% 40% 36% 44% 47%
@ Education (End of)
15- 32% 42% 34% 25% 21% 42% 21% 36% 40% 36% 41%
16-18 47% 51% 48% 47% 44% 51% 34% 45% 54% 45% 53%
20+ 60% 66% 51% 61% 50% 48% 59% 53% 59% 59% 55%
Still studying 61% 63% 54% T0% 55% G4% 46% 65% 55% 63% 49%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 50% 47% 43% 65% 43% 48% 50% 47% 49% 64% 63%
Managers 60% 62% 61% 54% 43% 50% 52% T0% 53% 55% 43%
Other white collars 57% 64% 49% 69% 47% 47% 51% 44% 52% 55% 51%
Manual workers 50% 56% 50% 51% 389% 56% 34% 50% 51% 52% 53%
House persons 40% 43% 3% 35% 29% 47% 44% 39% 35% 38% 60%
Unemployed 45% 50% 49% 44% 34% 48% 33% 44% 50% 39% 38%
Retired 40% 50% 27% 39% 30% 42% 29% 42% 34% 42% 48%
Students 61% 63% 54% 70% 55% 64% 46% 65% 65% 63% 49%

QA12.What does the EU mean to you personally?
Answer: 'Euro’

@® e » O U e - = 0 0O

EUZ28 DE ES FR IT PL LIk EL BT IE CY
TOTAL 35% 48% 34% 45% 37% 24% 11% 47% 34% 40% 34%
B Gender
Man 34% 43% 32% 45% 36% 22% 11% 46% 34% 38% 34%
Woman 35% 48% 3% 45% 28% 25% 11% 47% 33% 42% 34%
Age
15-24 38% 53% 39% 50% 41% 26% 6% 54% 3T% 43% 42%
25-39 37% 47% 38% 53% 39% 26% 17% 42% 31% 38% 3%
40-54 35% 47% 36% 46% 36% 22% 13% 41% 33% 38% 36%
55+ 3% 47% 29% 33% 3% 22% 8% 51% 35% 41% 29%
@ Education (End of)
15- 32% 45% 32% 32% 36% 23% 5% 48% 39% 37% 33%
16-19 3% 43% 7% 38% 36% 21% 12% 46% 30% 44% 33%
20+ 40% 54% 34% 52% 42% 27% 16% 45% 26% 35% 34%
Still studying 41% 55% 7% 62% 48% 25% 4% 49% 34% 48% 36%
m:. Socio-professional category
Seli-employed 34% 48% 27% 25% 36% 27% 14% 42% 45% 44% 33%
Managers 40% 54% 36% 54% 42% 20% 18% 52% 25% 38% 31%
Other white collars 36% 43% 44% 52% 35% 19% 15% 43% 21% 37% 28%
Manual workers 33% 46% 40% 51% 28% 25% 10% 45% 39% 40% 40%
House persons 33% 3T% 35% 38% 35% 31% 14% 50% 30% 40% 45%
Unemployed 33% 36% 33% 52% 3% IN% 9% 39% 36% 39% 36%
Retired 3% 43% 26% 3% 42% 21% 8% 53% 32% 39% 29%
Students 41% 55% 3% 62% 48% 25% 4% 49% 34% 48% 36%
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1.2. Support for EU membership and the perceived benefits of

membership (candidate countries)

— Support for EU membership has grown throughout the candidate countries -

Since autumn 2014, support for European Union membership has risen in all of the
candidate countries. Support predominates in Albania (77%), the former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia (57%), Montenegro (50%) and Serbia (42% versus 22% “a bad
thing”). However, the opinion ratio remains negative in Turkey (33% versus 40%)3*.

QAG. Generally speaking, do you think that (OUR COUNTRY)'s membership of the EU would be...?

£ a00d Diff. A bad Diff. Neither Diff. Dot Diff.
; tr?in Sp.2015- .thin Sp.2015- | goodnor | Sp.2015- krow Sp.2015-
9 Aut2014 9 | Aut2014 | bad | Aut2014 Aut2014
CY (tcc)* | 3% +6 9% +2 229 -9 6% +1
® -~ 77% +1 2% -2 20% +1 1% =
;3;: MK 57% +4 14% -2 28% -1 1% -1
Q ME 50% +1 15% -5 23% +3 20 +1
(@ Rs 42% +3 9% +1 1% -5 5% +1
@ T 33% +5 40% +1 19% -6 2% =

* In the Turkish Cypriot Community, the question was: “"Generally speaking, do you think that for the
Turkish Cypriot Community the full application of EU legislation would be...?”

The view that EU membership would be a good thing remains extremely widespread in
Albania. It is also gaining ground in all the remaining candidate countries, and
dramatically so in Turkey (55%, +19 percentage points since autumn 2014). As a result,
the opinion that membership of the European Union would be beneficial is once again
held by a majority of respondents in this country. In all the candidate countries, an
absolute majority of respondents believe that their country would benefit from joining the
European Union>>.

34 QA6. Generally speaking, do you think that (OUR COUNTRY)'s membership of the EU would be...?
35 QA7. Taking everything into account, would you say that (OUR COUNTRY) would benefit or not from being a
member of the EU?
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QAT. Taking everything into account, would you say that (OUR COUNTRY)
would benefit or not from being a member of the EU?

Diff Would not Diff. Diff

Would benefit| Sp.2015- ' henefit Sp.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-

Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014
CY (tec) 7% = 12% +1 21% -1
O AL £0% = 8% +1 3% -1
& WK 71% +5 3% -5 6% =
¢ e 65% +1 27% -1 8% =
(@ Rs 58% +2 30% -4 12% +2
@ R 550 +19 6% -18 9% -1

* In the Turkish Cypriot Community, the question was: "Generally speaking, do you think that the
Turkish Cypriot Community would benefit or not from the full application of EU legislation...?”

In detail:

A large majority of respondents in Albania remain in favour of European Union
membership: 77% of respondents (+1 percentage point since autumn 2014) say that
EU membership would be “a good thing” for their country and 89% (=) believe that their
country would benefit from being a member of the EU.

Support for European Union membership has strengthened within the former
Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia: 57% of respondents (+4 percentage points) are in
favour of accession to the European Union, while 14% (-2) oppose it and 28% (-1 point)
say it would be “neither good nor bad”. More than seven in ten respondents here (71%,
+5) believe that their country would benefit from EU membership.

Already broadly positive, the opinion ratio with regard to EU membership has
improved in Montenegro: 50% (+1 percentage point) of respondents in this country
consider that European Union membership would be a good thing, while 15% (-5)
oppose it and 33% (+3) are neutral. Close to two in three respondents (65%, +1)
believe that Montenegro would benefit from joining the European Union.

In Serbia, the relative majority of respondents who are in favour of their
country joining the EU has consolidated: 42% of respondents (4+3 percentage
points) believe that it would be a “a good thing” if Serbia joined the EU, 2% (+1) that it
would be “a bad thing” and 31% (-5) that it would be “neither good nor bad”. 58% of
respondents (+2) think that Serbia would benefit from being a member of the European
Union, whereas 30% (-4) are of the opposite opinion.
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Finally, support for European Union membership has grown in Turkey, although
the opinion ratio is still negative. A third of respondents in Turkey (33%, +5
percentage points) are in favour of their country’s accession to the European Union while
40% (+1) oppose it and 19% (-6) are undecided. Although the opinion ratio is negative
in respect of EU membership, it has returned to positive for the expected benefits,
following some significant evolutions: 55% (+19) of respondents believe that Turkey
would benefit from being a member of the EU, while 36% (-18) believe it would not.
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1.3. Would it be easier to face the future outside the EU?

— A majority of Europeans remain convinced that their respective countries
need to be inside the European Union to face the future -

With no change since autumn 2014, 58% of Europeans disagree that their country
“could better face the future outside the EU”, while 30% agree with this statement
and 12% expressed no opinion3®

Disagreement is more widespread in the euro area countries (62%) than in the non-
euro area countries (50%).

A majority of respondents say that it would be better to be inside than outside the EU in
order to face future challenges in 25 Member States, with support from at least 50% of
respondents in 23 of them, led by the Netherlands (77%), Lithuania (74%), Luxembourg
(70%), Denmark (70%) and Germany (70%).

The opinion ratio is evenly balanced for this item in the United Kingdom (43% versus
43%).

Finally, as in the Standard Eurobarometer survey of autumn 2014, a majority of
respondents in Cyprus (48% versus 44%) and Slovenia (47% versus 44%) believe that it
would be beneficial for their country to be outside the EU.

Since autumn 2014, the proportion of respondents who believe that their country could
better face the future if it were outside the EU has grown markedly in Luxembourg (24%,
+12 percentage points), while remaining largely a minority.

QA21a.5. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(OUR COUNTRY) could better face the future outside the EU

7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 13% 15% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 15% 14% 7% 11% 12% 12% 17% 8% 9% 13% 18% 10% 16% 15% 8% 9% 14%

37% 37% . 40% 48% 47%
HHHBMHE%EHHE

16% 189% 24% 220y 23%

25% 28%
D D H D 18% 109, B mE 24/.: 26%
7% D

30% 30% 32 %

74%
70% 70% T0% 69% oo\ oo
> 65% 64% 63% 629 19
61% 60% 59% 59% 58% 559 55% 55% 54%
326 51% 50% 499
0,

NL LT LU DK DE MT EE FI BE SK I[E SE FR ES HU CZ EU28 PT LV EL HR RO BG AT IT PL CY Sl
Qo ® P)adF o000 0e®dcecEed0V0eole
M Total 'Disagree’ M Total ‘Agree’ Don't know

Breakdown of “Total disagree” answers

36 QA21a5. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statement? (OUR COUNTRY)
could better face the future outside the EU
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2. THE EUROPEAN INSTITUTIONS
2.1. Awareness of and trust in the European institutions

Awareness of the European institutions

Awareness of the principal European institutions has remained stable since
autumn 2014. The proportions of respondents who have heard of the European
Parliament (92%) and of the European Commission (85%) are unchanged, while
recognition of the European Central Bank has increased by one percentage point
(85%).%’

QA15. Have you heard of...?
Answer: 'Yes' - % EU

=#=The European Parliament =@=The European Commission The European Central Bank

93%

92% 92%

89%

87% 87%

85% 85% 85%

45, 84‘?.-:1’_’._-
82%
ﬁfq\ a 84%

82% 82%

81%
7 9%
78%
77%

76%

75% 75%
73% 73%
72%
71%
o W -~ I~ =] o =] =] =] =] — — i ] ] ] = = n
=1 (=1 =1 [=] =1 (=1 =1 (=1 — — - - - - - — - — -
= (=] = [=] = (=] = (=1 = o [= o [= [=] [= o (=1 (=] o
& & & S & & & & by & & & & o & & & & o
& | 3| 8| 38| 8| 8| &| 2| &|5|&|5|&|3 |85 ]|8| 2|8
EBSS | EBS6 | EB67 | EB6S | EB69 | EBFO0 | EB7L | EB72 | EB73 | EB74 | EBVS | EE76 | EB77 | EB78 | EB7e | EBs0 | EBsi | EBsz | EBS3

37 QA15.1+2+3. Have you heard of..? The European Parliament; The European Commission; The European
Central Bank.
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Trust in the European institutions
— Trust in the European institutions continues to recover -

The renewed trust in the principal European institutions observed since autumn
2014 is confirmed in this survey. Trust in the European Commission has increased by
two percentage points (40%), while trust in the European Parliament (43%) and the
European Central Bank (35%) has increased by one percentage point in each®.

QA16. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend
not to trust these European institutions.
Answer: 'Tend to trust' - % EU

—e—The European Parliament —a—The European Commission The European Central Bank

56%

/ 50%
52%
45% 48%
43% 48%

46%

31%

Sp.2006
Aut.2006
Sp.2007
Aut.2007
Sp.2008
Aut.2008
Sp.2009
Aut.2009
Sp.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp.2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Sp.2014
Aut.2014
Sp.2015

Jan.-Feb. 2009

EBGS | EBG6 EB67 | EBGE EB&S | EB70 |EB71.1| EB71 EE72 | EE73 EE74 | EBE7S EE76 | EB77 EE78 | EE7S EBS0 | EBS1 EBS2 | EBS3

The trust index® for the European Parliament has returned to positive (+2) for the first
time since spring 2011. It has improved since autumn 2014 in 18 Member States.

Also for the first time since autumn 2011, the trust index for the European Commission is
no longer negative, with evenly balanced positive and negative opinions (40% each).
This index has improved in 20 Member States.

The trust index for the European Central Bank remains negative (-10), but has improved
in 14 Member States.

Across the board, the trust index for these three European institutions has improved the
most markedly in Ireland, Croatia and Hungary. Contrary to the overall European trend,
it has deteriorated significantly in Austria.

38 QA16.1+2+3. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend not to trust these European institutions. The
European Parliament; The European Commission; The European Central Bank.
39 Difference between the “tend to trust” and the “tend not to trust” percentages.
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QA16. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend not to trust these European institutions.

The European Parliament

The European Commission

The European Central Bank

Tendto e Tend not I i Tend to ar Tend not i e Tend to it Tend not e ar
— Sp.2015- roGED S5p.2015- Dontknow  Sp.2015- e Sp.2015- T Sp.2015- Dontknow | Sp.2015- - Sp.2015- o Sp.2015- Dontknow | Sp.2015-
Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014
0 | EU28 | 43% +1 41% -2 16% +1 O | EU28 | 40% +2 40% -2 20% = Q | EU28  35% +1 45% -1 20% =
BE 54% +4 37% -7 9% +3 U BE 51% +4 7% -6 12% +2 U BE 43% +2 41% -5 16% +3
BG 56% +4 27% -2 17% -2 |@ 8o 52% +6 27% -3 21% -3 @ ©&c 46% +2 26% -4 28% +2
cz 141% = 45% -2 14% +2 @y cz 39% +2 41% -2 20% = & o 42% +3 30% -2 19% -1
DK £3% +4 25% -6 12% +2 {3 DK 60% +4 24% -6 16% +2 {3 DK 61% +3 20% -4 19% +1
DE 47% +4 39% -3 14% -1 Q DE 39% +3 40% -4 21% +1 Q DE 32% -3 542 +1 14% +2
EE 50% +1 21% +1 20% -2 e EE 48% +1 20% +1 32% -2 e EE 45% -1 21% +1 34%% =
E 49% +6 34% -7 17% +1 ) IE 46% +7 34% -8 20% +1 ) IE 40% +8 44% -8 16% =
EL 32% = 66% +1 2% -1 -g= EL 22% -1 74% +2 4% -1 @ EL 19% -2 78% +3 3% -1
ES 30% +2 55% -4 15% +2 @ ES 27% +1 565 -2 17% +1 @ ES 22% +2 64% -4 14% +2
FR 37% -1 44% = 19% +1 () R 4% = 44% -1 22% +1 (() FR 28% -2 49% +1 23% +1
HR 53% +8 31% -10 16% +2 HR 49% +8 31% -11 20% +3 HR 39% +3 42% -3 19% =
s 42% +3 40% -4 18% +1 () T 39% +6 38% -6 23% = () 35% +7 42% -8 23% +1
cy 31% -1 58% +2 11% -1 ( cy 26% +1 6% +1 13% -2 ( cy 23% -1 662% +2 11% -1
LV 45% -3 34% -1 21% +4 LV 43% -2 34% = 23% +2 LV 38% -5 24% +2 28% +3
LT 65% +4 18% -5 17% +1 @ 62% +5 15% -7 22% +2 |@ U 56% +2 10% -5 25% +3
LU 57% -1 30% +1 13% = = w 56% -1 31% +3 13% 2 5w 51% +2 32% +1 17% -3
HU 60% +8 32% -4 8% -4 : HU 0% +9 30% -5 10% -4 : HU 46% +9 7% -5 17% -4
MT £3% +5 19% -2 18% -3 -:j MT 58% +3 18% -3 24% = () MT 59% +3 16% +1 25% -4
NL 54% +1 36% -3 10% +2 e ML 55% +1 29% -3 16% +2 3 NL 55% -2 33% +4 12% -2
AT 41% -11 51% +11 8% = : AT 39% -12 49% +10 12% +2 2 AT 40% -10 50% +9 10% +1
PL 46% -6 29% +5 25% +1 gy PL 46% -2 27% +3 27% -1 o FL 7% -2 29% +4 349 -2
PT 43% -1 47% = 10% +1 @ PT 42% -1 46% = 12% +1 @ PT 38% +1 50% -1 12% =
RO 63% +3 26% -2 11% -1 (_) RO 2% +3 25% = 13% -3 O RO 52% -1 32% +4 16% -3
E] 41% = 50% +1 9% -1 (@ s 42% +2 49% +1 9% -3 @ = 7% +1 53% +2 10% -3
3K 51% +1 36% -5 13% +4 | @® K 46% -1 35% -5 19% +6 | @9 K 45% -5 36% -1 19% +6
Fi 62% +3 24% -3 14% = FI 59% +4 24% -5 17% +1 {-; FI 60% -2 26% +1 14% +1
SE 60% +4 30% -1 10% -3 {5 SE 54% +3 26% = 20% -3 SE 54% = 30% = 16% =
UK 20% +2 52% -3 19% +1 §|§ UK 27% +2 46% -1 27% -1 %E UK 26% +2 45% +1 29% -3

&
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The European Parliament

43% of Europeans (+1 percentage point since autumn 2014) trust the European
Parliament, while 41% (-2) distrust it and 16% (+1) expressed no opinion. The trust
index for the European Parliament has increased by three percentage points (from -1 to
+2) and is now positive for the first time since spring 2011 (EB75). Over the course of a
year, between spring 2014 and spring 2015, trust in the European Parliament rose by six
percentage points.

Trust in the European Parliament predominates in 19 Member States, and stands at least
50% in 14 of them. Trust is the most widespread in Lithuania (65%), Denmark (63%),
Malta (63%), Romania (63%) and Finland (62%).

A majority of respondents distrust the European Parliament in nine Member States (as
was also the case in autumn 2014, and compared with 14 in spring 2014). Distrust
remains widespread in Greece (66%), Cyprus (58%), Spain (55%), the United Kingdom
(52%), Slovenia (50%), Portugal (47% versus 43%), the Czech Republic (45% versus
41%) and France (44% versus 37%). Distrust has come to dominate in Austria, following
a significant increase of 11 percentage points (51%). In contrast, distrust has become
the minority position in Italy following a decrease of four percentage points (40% versus
42% for trust).

QA16.1. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend not to trust these European institutions.

The European Parliament
17% 12% 18% 11% 14% 8% 10% 13% 17% 9% 10% 16% 13% 29% 17% 14% 25% 21% 16% 10% 18% 14% 8% 9% 19% 2% 11% 15% 19%

66%

37% 36% . 2% 58%
30% op 369 9% 5%
18/.7 27% 31% a0% % 52%
0
5% 63% 63% 63% 62% 50% 60% -,
T %% 54% 54% 539 ¢
47% 49
B 1S 43% 43% 4% 4154 41% a1%
37%
HHHH HHH Hﬂﬂiim%zg%

LT DK MT RO FI HU SE LU BG BE NL HR SK EE IE DE PL LV EU28PT IT CZ AT SI FR EL CY ES UK
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M Tend to trust M Tend not to trust Don't know

103



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

The European Commission

Although a majority of respondents have expressed distrust in the European Commission
in every Standard Eurobarometer survey since autumn 2011 (EB76), the trust-distrust
ratio (40% versus 40%) is once again evenly balanced in this survey. Trust has increased
by two percentage points since autumn 2014, while distrust has decreased by two points.
Over the course of the year, since spring 2014, trust in the European Commission has
gained eight points.

The trust-distrust ratio remains positive without any major evolutions in the non-euro
area countries (42% versus 35%). It remains negative, but has improved, in the euro
area countries (38% versus 43%, compared with 36% versus 46% in autumn 2014).

A majority of respondents trust the European Commission in 18 Member States,
with an absolute majority in 11 of them. Trust is the most widespread in Lithuania
(63%), Romania (62%), Hungary (60%) and Denmark (60%).

However, a majority of respondents distrust the European Commission in 10 Member
States (compared with 12 in autumn 2014 and 15 in spring 2014), with an absolute
majority in Greece (74%), Cyprus (61%) and Spain (56%). In this survey, following
eight- and six-point rises respectively, the trust-distrust ratio is positive once more in
Croatia (49% versus 31%) and Italy (39% versus 38%). However it has become
negative in Austria following a decline in trust of 12 percentage points (39% versus
49%).

QA16.2. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend not to trust these European institutions.

The European Commission

22% 13% 10% 16% 17% 24% 13% 16% 20% 21% 12% 20% 32% 27% 20% 19% 23% 9% 12% 20% 21% 20% 23% 12% 22% 17% 27% 13% 4%

74%
46%
24% 24% 5
I i H D izi Ii 41&38%
D 20%
0,
G2 62% 609 60% 50% 559, D
6% 55% 54%
o 52% 51%

0,
B 5% 46% 4% 4% 4oy o o
0% 9% 30% 3% 39%
27% 27% 26%
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The European Central Bank

Despite a slight improvement, the trust-distrust ratio for the European Central Bank
remains negative. More than one-third of Europeans (35%, +1 percentage point since
autumn 2014) trust this institution while 45% (-1) distrust it. The trust index has
improved by two points to reach -10, compared with -12 in autumn 2014 and -17 in
spring 2014.

With no significant evolutions, the trust-distrust ratio remains negative in the euro area
countries (33% versus 50%, compared with 33% versus 51% in autumn 2014) and
positive in the non-euro area countries (38% versus 36%, compared with 37% versus
35%). The “don’t know” rate is higher in the non-euro area countries (26%) than in the
euro area countries (17%).

Trust predominates in 16 Member States, with an absolute majority in eight of
them: Denmark (61%), Finland (60%), Malta (59%), Lithuania (56%), the Netherlands
(55%), Sweden (54%), Romania (52%) and Luxembourg (51%).

A majority of respondents now trust the European Central Bank in Hungary (46% versus
37%, compared with 37% versus 42% in autumn 2014), Belgium (43% versus 41%,
compared with 41% versus 46%) and the Czech Republic (42% versus 39%, compared
with 39% versus 41%).

In the 12 remaining Member States, a majority of respondents distrust the European
Central Bank (in comparison with 14 in autumn 2014 and 16 in spring 2014), with
distrust standing at at least 50% in Greece (78%), Cyprus (66%), Spain (64%),
Germany (54%), Slovenia (53%), Austria (50%) and Portugal (50%).

Compared with autumn 2014, distrust is now the majority position in Austria (40%
versus 50%, compared with 50% versus 41%).

QA16.3. And please tell me if you tend to trust or tend not to trust these European institutions.

The European Central Bank
19% 14% 25% 25% 12% 16% 16% 17% 28% 17% 34% 19% 16% 19% 16% 10% 19% 12% 28% 10% 34% 20% 23% 14% 23% 29% 11% 14% 3%
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2.2. Trust in the European Union

— The return of trust in the European Union is confirmed -

The renewal of trust in the European Union which began to emerge during the
Standard Eurobarometer survey of autumn 2014 continues in this survey. At
40%, trust in the EU has grown by three percentage points since autumn 2014 and by
nine points since spring 2014. At 46%, distrust has declined by four percentage points
since autumn 2014 and by ten points since spring 2014,

As a result, the trust index for the EU, although still negative, has improved significantly
and now stands at -6 compared with -13 in autumn 2014 and -25 in spring 2014. This is
the best level recorded since spring 2011 and is far removed from the negative record of
-29 registered in spring 2012 and 2013.

QAB8a.8. (...) For each of the following institutions,
please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The European Union - % EU

=e—Tend totrust =—e—Tend not to trust Don't know

14%  y3e 139, 4% 14% 13% o o N o 13%  13%

14%

Aut.2004
Sp.2005
Aut.2005
Sp.2006
Aut.2006
Sp.2007
Aut.2007
Sp.2008
Aut.2008
Sp.2009
Aut.2009
Sp.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp.2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Sp.2014
Aut.2014

Jan.-Feb. 2014

Sp.2015

EB&2 EB63 EB64 EB&5 EB&6 EB&7 EB&8 EB&9 EB70 | EB71.1| EB71 EB72 EB73 EBY4 EB75 EB76 EBY7 EB73 EB79 EBB0 EB31 EB32 EB33

The trust-distrust ratio has returned to positive in this survey in the non-euro area
countries (44% versus 41%, compared with 42% versus 44% in autumn 2014). Although
the ratio remains negative in the euro area countries, it has improved significantly (38%
versus 48%, compared with 35% versus 53%).

In 18 Member States (compared with 14 in autumn 2014 and 7 in spring 2014) trust in
the EU predominates, with an absolute majority in ten countries. Trust is the most
widespread in Lithuania (68%), Romania (68%) and Malta (62%).

40 QA8a.8. For each of the following media and institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to
trust it. The European Union.
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In this survey of spring 2015, the EU trust-distrust ratio has returned to positive in four
countries: Croatia (51% versus 38%, compared with 39% versus 51% in autumn 2014),
Belgium (48% versus 45%, compared with 43% versus 49%), Portugal (47% versus
44%%, compared with 39% versus 51%) and Ireland (44% versus 39%, compared with
37% versus 47%).

Distrust in the European Union predominates in ten Member States, with an absolute
majority in Greece (73%), Cyprus (69%), Austria (59%), the United Kingdom (55%),
Spain (54%), Slovenia (52%) and France (51%).

Overall, the trust index for the EU has improved in this survey in 21 Member States,
most significantly in Croatia (+25 points), Hungary (+17), Lithuania (+17), Italy (+17),
Romania (+15), Ireland (+15) and Portugal (+15). In contrast, it has deteriorated in
Austria (-20), Poland (-5), Luxembourg (-4), France (-3), Cyprus (-3), Slovenia (-2) and
Sweden (-1).
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QABa.8. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.

POCUTeCO @

CUCOECLOBU!
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For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The European Union

Diff. Tend not Diff. Diff.
Tendto trust Sp.2015- to trust S5p.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
Aut 2014 Aut.2014 Aut 2014
EUZ23 40% +3 45% -4 14% +1
LT 68% +0 17% -8 15% -1
RO 68% +8 24% -7 8% -1
MT 62% +7 23% -6 15% -1
Fl 58% +4 30% -4 12% =
DK 57% +6 32% -8 11% +2
BG 56% +5 27% -7 17% +2
HU 56% +8 34% -9 10% +1
EE 55% +3 19% +1 26% -4
LV 51% +5 31% -5 18% =
HR 51% +12 38% -13 11% +1
Lu 49% -4 38% = 13% +4
PL 48% -1 33% +4 19% -3
SK 48% -1 38% -4 14% +5
SE 48% = 41% +1 11% -1
BE 48% +5 45% -4 T% -1
ML A7% +1 42% -3 11% +2
PT A7% +8 44% -7 9% -1
IE 44% +7 39% -8 17% +1
CcZ 43% = 45%, -3 12% +3
Sl 41% +1 52% +3 4% -4
DE 39% +5 48% -5 13% =
T 36% +7 44% -10 20% +3
ES 35% +5 54% -7 11% +2
FR 32% -4 51% -1 17% +5
AT 32% -10 59% +10 9% =
UK 29% +3 55% -6 16% +3
El 26% +3 T3% -3 1% =
[ 23% -2 69% +1 8% +1
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This Standard Eurobarometer survey of spring 2015 confirms the renewed trust in the EU
among those respondents who are traditionally the most “Europhile”. Having begun in
the previous survey of autumn 2014, this development has consolidated in the present
survey. A majority of respondents who studied up to the age of 20 or beyond now trust
the EU (46% versus 42%, compared with 44% versus 44% in autumn 2014), and trust
has grown among 15-24 year olds (52%) and the most advantaged social categories
(48% versus 42% among managers and 58% among those who identify as upper middle
class). For the first time since spring 2012, the EU has regained the trust of respondents
who identify as middle class (45% versus 41%, compared with 41% versus 46% in
autumn 2014).

Despite a slight decline, distrust in the European Union persists among the oldest
respondents and the most economically and socially disadvantaged categories: 49%
versus 35% among respondents aged 55 or over, 52% among those who identify as
“working class” or “lower middle class”, 54% among those who left school at the age of
15 or earlier, and 52% among the unemployed.
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QA%a.8 | would like to ask you a guestion about how much trust you have in certain
institutions. For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend
not to trust it.

The European Union

Tend to trust Tend not to trust Don't Know

ELIZE 408 46% 14%
m Gender

Man 41% 48% 11%
Woman 39% 445, 17%
Age

15-24 B2% 4% 14%
25-38 43% 44% 13%
40-54 39% 48% 13%
5H + 35% 49% 16%

@ Education (End of)

15- 29% 54% 17%
16-18 37% 49% 145%
20+ 46% 42% 12%
Still studying 555 31% 145%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 43% 45% 12%
Managers 48% 42% 10%
Other white collars 44%, 448 12%
Manual warkers 3T% 48% 15%
House persons 33% 49% 18%
Lnemployed 32% 52% 16%
Retired 355 49% 16%
Students 555 31% 14%

Consider belonging to

The working class 32% 52% 16%
The lower middle class 35% 52% 13%
The middle class 45% 41% 14%
The upper middle class h8% 4% 2%
The upper class R2% 40% 3%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QABa.8. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The European Union
Answer: 'Tend to trust’

@ @ © 0 0| e | = s 0 | 0O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY

TOTAL 40% 39% 35% 32% 36% 48% 29% 26% 47% 44% 23%
x{ Gender

Man 41% 42% 35% 36% 40% 44% 29% 27% 43% 45% 29%
Woman 38% 37% 34% 29% 33% 51% 28% 25% 46% 42% 18%
Age

15-24 52% 47% 49% 53% 43% 53% 46% 34% 57% 49% 31%
25-39 43% 40% 36% 33% 39% 49% 32% 29% 54% 47% 20%
40-54 38% 37% 33% 30% 43% 46% 24% 22% 51% 38% 18%
55+ 35% 38% 30% 25% 28% 47% 22% 24% 36% 42% 27%
@ Education (End of)

15- 29% 34% 28% 21% 19% 42% 21% 20% 41% 30% 26%
16-19 3% 35% 35% 25% 38% 47% 23% 23% 51% 36% 19%
20+ 46% 46% 39% 37% 51% 47% 35% 31% 57% 57% 26%
Still studying 55% 47% 46% 57% 54% 59% 47% 3% 51% 55% 1%
m:. Socio-professional category
Self-employed 43% 42% 40% 32% 49% 49% 29% 20% 48% 39% 29%
Managers 48% 42% 35% 49% 59% 54% 27% 38% 59% 65% 29%
Other white collars 44% 38% 38% 30% 50% 54% 24% 30% 59% 48% 16%
Manual workers 3T% 36% 33% 30% 29% 43% 24% 32% 53% 41% 22%
House persons 33% 29% 34% 21% 16% 56% 29% 27% 47% 23% 19%
Unemployed 32% 26% 35% 30% 22% 33% 30% 15% 36% 28% 16%
Retired 35% 41% 27% 24% 26% 46% 26% 26% 33% 47% 28%
Students 55% 47% 46% 57% 54% 59% 47% 37% 51% 55% 31%
QA2a.8. | would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in certain institutions.
For each of the following institutions, please tell me if you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it.
The European Union
Answer: Tend not to trust'
® a » O 0O e & = 0 0
EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL BT IE CY

TOTAL 46% 48% 54% 51% 44% 33% 55% 73% 44% 39% 59%
&! Gender

Man 48% 48% 56% 55% 44% 40% 59% T2% 45% 41% 64%
Woman 44% 47% 52% 48% 44% 28% 52% 73% 42% 3% 73%
Age

15-24 34% 36% 40% 35% 39% 35% 34% 64% 37% 27% 60%
25-39 44% 49% 59% 48% 42% 31% 51% 59% 38% 36% T3%
40-54 48% 50% 58% 57% 39% 32% 51% 78% 42% 49% 4%
55+ 49% 49% 51% 55% 50% 35% 63% 75% 50% 40% G4%
@ Education (End of)

15- 54% 54% 55% 51% 59% 38% 61% 78% 46% 46% 65%
16-19 49% 51% 57% 61% 42% 34% 62% T6% 40% 44% T3%
20+ 42% 43% 53% 48% 31% 33% 52% 68% 41% 34% 67%
Still studying 3% 38% 42% 28% 35% 27% 30% 60% 3T7% 25% 58%
medl Socio-professional category

Sel-employed 45% 45% 54% 62% 37% 30% 57% 79% 44% 42% 66%
Managers 42% 4% 56% 38% 28% 27% 63% 62% 40% 3% 71%
Other white collars 44% 43% 53% 60% 35% 27% 57% T70% 34% 40% T8%
Manual workers 48% 50% 60% 51% 46% 41% 58% 68% 38% 40% 65%
House persons 49% 55% 47% 62% 55% 26% 50% T1% 51% 46% T3%
Unemplayed 52% 51% 58% 53% 54% 42% 52% 83% 50% 52% T6%
Retired 49% 49% 54% 56% 52% 34% 60% 73% 53% 39% G62%
Students 3% 38% 42% 28% 35% 27% 30% 60% 3% 25% 58%
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2.3. The European Union’s image

- The image of the EU has improved for the fourth consecutive time -

The European Union has seen its image improve for the fourth consecutive time
since autumn 2013. More than four in ten Europeans (41%, +2 percentage points
since autumn 2014) have a positive image of the EU, while 38% (+1) have a neutral
image and 19% (-3) have a negative image*!.

The proportion of Europeans who see the EU in a positive light has increased by six
percentage points in one year (since spring 2014) and by eleven points in two years
(since spring 2013), and is the largest recorded since the Standard Eurobarometer
survey of spring 2010 (EB73). During the same periods, the percentage of Europeans
with a negative image of the EU has decreased by six and ten points respectively.

QA9. In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive,
fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or very negative image? - % EU

—8=—Total 'Positive’ Neutral -—@=Total 'Negative' Don't know

52%

50%

41% 41%
40% 40% 39%  39% 39 39% g ,39.%/.
- .
S
o o o o
oo 38% . 370, 8% 38% 370, 38%

35% 35%

30% 30%

34% 34%

o
32% 310,

25% 25%

28%

20%

o
20% 199

16%
15% 15% 149 15% N 15%

o o o
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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5p.2006
Aut,2006
5p.2007
Aut,2007
Sp.2008
Aut,2008
Sp.2009
Aut,2009
5p.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut,2011
5p.2012
Aut,2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Aut.2014
Sp.2015

Jan.-Feb. 2009

EBGS | EBG6 EB67 | EBGE EB&S | EB70 |EB71.1| EB71 EE7Z | EE73 EE74 | EBE7S EE76 | EB77 EE78 | EE7S EBS0 | EBS1 EBS2 | EBS3

Positive perceptions of the EU’s image have gained three percentage points in the euro
area countries. At 39%, they share joint first place with the neutral stance and are well
ahead of negative perceptions (20%, -4 percentage points). There has been no change in
positive perceptions (44%) in the non-euro area countries, where they are ahead of
neutral (36%, +1) and negative (18%, -1) perceptions.

41 QA9. In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or
very negative image?
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QAY. In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral,
fairly negative or very negative image?

Total Diff Diff Total Diff Diff

Posifiye: | SP-2015- | Neutral | Sp2015- TS | Sp2015- Dentknow| Sp2015-

Aut20714 Aut2014 g Aut2014 Aut20714
() EU28 41% +2 8% +1 19% -3 2% =
EURO AREA 39% +3 39% +1 20% -4 2% =
NON-EURO AREA | 44% = 6% 1 18% 1 2% =

Positive and neutral perceptions of the EU outweigh negative perceptions in 26 Member
States (compared with 25 in autumn 2014, 24 in spring 2014 and 24 in autumn 2013).

In this group of 26 countries, positive perceptions outweigh neutral perceptions in 15
Member States: Romania, Ireland, Bulgaria, Lithuania, Poland, Luxembourg, Malta,
Estonia, Croatia, German, Belgium, Portugal, the Netherlands, Sweden and Italy. Positive
perceptions of the EU are the most widespread in Romania (62%), Ireland (57%),
Lithuania (55%) and Bulgaria (55%). Neutral perceptions outweigh positive perceptions
in nine countries: Denmark, Latvia, Slovakia, the Czech Republic, France, Slovenia,
Finland, Spain and the United Kingdom. In Greece, neutral perceptions outweigh
negative perceptions (38% versus 37%), with positive perceptions in third place (25%),
while positive and neutral perceptions are evenly balanced in Hungary (43% versus 43%).
Finally, a majority of respondents still see the EU in a negative light in two Member
States: Cyprus (42% versus 24%) and Austria (36% versus 29%).

In terms of evolutions, the positive image of the European Union has improved since
autumn 2014 in 20 of the 28 Member States. The opinion ratio has reversed to become
positive in this survey in the United Kingdom (32% versus 28%, compared with 30%
versus 32% in autumn 2014).

QA9. In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or very negative image?

1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0%

1’0%‘ 12% 14% SA» 7% 17% 8% 8% 12% 17% 21% 13% 17% 21% 22% 199 16% 11% 250, 18% 20% 21% 16% 16% 450, ooy, 36% 37% 42%
|E| |E| 40% U u U L D |i| |E| u u U U u D
27% 38% 39% 41% 4
29% o 30% 46/6 47% 47
35% 38%
Z= 57%
0, 0,
85% 55% 539 550, 5104 % 1
45%
43% 43% 42% 42% 42% 419
4% 39% 39% 38% 38% 37% 37% 37% 37%
34% 32%
H H H H H H H [ 24%
RO [E BG LT PL LU MT EE HR DE BE HU PT NL SE EU28DK LV IT SK CZ FR sl ES UK AT L
DD @es0 PO G:B“uubnwr:-féc%
M Total 'Positive’ Neutral M Total 'Negative' Don't know
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A9, In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral,
fairly negative or very negative image?

Total Diff. Diff. Total Diff. Dont Diff.

Posiver | SP2015- | Neutral | Sp2015- |, o | 8p2015- | L | Sp.2015-

Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014
EU28 41% +2 18% +1 19% -3 2% =
DE 45% +7 37% -4 17% -3 1% =
HR 47% +5 40% +2 12% -7 1% =
LT 55% +5 40% -3 5% -1 0% -1
NL 42% +5 37% = 21% -5 0% =
BG 55% +4 29% -1 14% -4 29 +1
EE 49% +4 41% -5 8% +1 2% =
IE 57% +4 29% = 12% -4 2% =
T 38% +4 34% -1 25% -3 3% =
MT 51% +4 39% -5 8% = 29 +1
PT 42% +4 39% +4 17% -8 2% =
ES 34% +3 47% +1 16% -5 3% +1
HU 43% +3 43% +1 13% -5 1% +1
RO 62% +3 27% -2 10% +1 1% -2
EL 25% +2 38% +6 37% -7 0% -1
Lv 39% +2 49% -2 1% = 1% =
FI 7% +2 47% -1 16% -1 0% =
SE 42% +2 36% -2 22% = 0% =
UK 32% +2 7% +2 28% -4 3% =
BE 43% +1 35% = 21% -1 1% =
LU 52% +1 30% -2 17% +1 1% =
cz 7% = 42% +2 20% -2 1% =
DK 39% = 44% +2 16% -2 1% =
cy 24% = 34% -3 42% +4 0% -1
sl I7% -1 46% +2 16% -1 1% =
SK 38% -1 43% +1 18% -1 1% +1
AT 29% -2 35% +3 36% = 0% -1
FR I7% -4 40% +5 21% -2 2% +1
PL 53% -8 38% +6 7% +1 2% +1
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Positive perceptions of the European Union outweigh negative perceptions in
the majority of socio-demographic categories throughout the European
population, with the exception of people who have difficulties paying their bills most of
the time (25% for the “positive” total versus 34%, and 38% for the neutral stance), and
those who left school at the age of 15 or earlier (26% versus 29%, and 41% neutral
stance).

It is among the young generations and the most economically and socially advantaged
categories that the European Union enjoys the most favourable image. Positive
perceptions are the most widespread among Europeans belonging to generation “Y”, born
after 1980 (47% "“positive” versus 14% “negative”, and 38% neutral stance), people who
studied up to the age of 20 or beyond (49% versus 15%, and 35% "“neutral”), managers
(52% versus 16%, and 31%), the self-employed (46% versus 19%, and 35%), students
(55% versus 9%, and 35%), and people who identify with the upper middle (59% versus
12%, and 28%) and upper (57% versus 12%, and 31%) classes.

Positive perceptions are less widespread among the oldest respondents and the lower
social classes. Although positive outweigh negative perceptions, they are in second place
behind neutral perceptions among Europeans born before 1946 (34% “positive” versus
22% “negative”, and 39% “neutral”), people who left school between the ages of 16 and
19 (38% versus 21%, and 40%), the unemployed (30% versus 24%, and 44%) and
people who identify themselves as “working class” (30% versus 25%, and 42%).
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QAS In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or very
negative image?

Total ‘Positive’ Heutral Total "Hegative' Don't know
| EUZ8 41% 38% 19% 2%
28 Gender
Man 43% 36% 20% 1%
Woman 38% 40% 19% 3%
Age
15-24 48% 40% 11% 1%
25-39 44% 7% 18% 1%
40-54 41% 38% 20% 1%
e 36% 38% 23% 3%
Generation
Total ‘Before 1946 34% 39% 22% 5%
1946 - 1964 "BB” 38% 3% 23% 2%
1965 - 1980 X7 41% 38% 20% 1%
After 1980 Y™ 47% 38% 14% 1%
@ Education (End of)
18- 26% 41% 29% 4%
16-19 38% 40% 21% 1%
20+ 49% 35% 15% 1%
Still studying 55% 35% 9% 1%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 46% 35% 19% 0%
Managers 52% 31% 16% 1%
Other white collars 448 7% 19% 0%
Manual warkers 37% 41% 20% 2%
House persons 34% 44% 19% 3%
Unemployed 30% 44% 24% 2%
Retired 36% 8% 23% 3%
Students 55% 35% 9% 1%
Most of the time 25% 38% 34% 3%
From time to time 38% 41% 18% 2%
Almaost never/ Mever 45% 3% 17% 1%
Consider belonging to
The working class 30% 42% 25% 3%
The lower middle class 8% 8% 23% 1%
The middle class 47% 36% 16% 1%
The upper middle class 59% 28% 12% 1%
The upper class 57% 3% 12% 0%

116



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

The representations associated with the European Union and its policies

The hierarchy of the principal characteristics associated with the European
Union remains unchanged since autumn 2014.

A large majority of Europeans believe that the EU needs a clearer message (78%, -2
percentage points), that it generates too much red tape in Europe (71%, -1), and
that it is responsible for austerity in Europe (61%, -2). However, these negative
dimensions have all lost ground since autumn 2014.

Continuing the trend that began in the previous Standard Eurobarometer survey of
autumn 2014, positive representations associated with the EU have tended to
gain ground. Thus, representations of the EU as making it easier to do business in
Europe (66%, +1 percentage point), helping to tackle global threats and
challenges (60%, +1), protecting its citizens (59%, +2) and improving the quality
of life (51%, +2) have all strengthened slightly since autumn 2014, and by 2, 5, 6 and 6
percentage points respectively since spring 2014. This is the first time since this indicator
was introduced in the Standard Eurobarometer survey of spring 2013 that an absolute
majority of Europeans consider that the EU makes the quality of life better in
Europe.

In the same way, although still only a minority of respondents agree with the statements
to the effect that the European Union is creating the conditions for more jobs in
Europe (49%, +2 percentage points), will emerge fairer from the crisis (39%, +1),
and is making the financial sector pay its fair share (35%, +2), these items too
have gained ground (by 2, 1 and 2 percentage points respectively). Agreement that the
EU makes the cost of living cheaper in Europe remains unchanged.

Finally, 50% of Europeans (versus 36%) disagree that “the EU is working for you”*?,

an item which was asked for this first time in this survey.

42 QA14. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
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QA14. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU needs a clearer message

The EU generates too much red tape

The EU makes doing business easier in Europe

The EU is responsible for austerity in Europe

The EU helps tackle global threats and challenges

The EU helps protect its citizens

The EU makes the quality of life better in Europe

The EU is creating the conditions for more jobs in Europe
The EU will emerge fairer from the crisis

The EU is working for you*

The EU is making the financial sector pay its fair share

The EU makes the cost of living cheaper in Europe
EB83 Sp.2015 u
EB82 Aut.2014
Total 'Agree’

*New item

Positive representations

I 7S [ 12%
80% 10%

I 7 1%, I 16%
72% 16%
I 66> I 2 1%
65% 22%
I G 1%, N 2 5%
63% 24%
I 607 I 25 %
59% 29%
I 507 N 3 1%
57% 33%
N 510 I 30%
49% 42%
I 0 I 40%
47% 43%
I G0 I 38%
38% 39%
I 360 I 50%
I 50, I 44
33% 47%

I 2% I 63 %
24% 64%

Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

“The EU makes doing business easier in Europe”

10%
10%
13%
12%
13%
13%
14%
13%
12%
12%
10%
10%
10%
9%

1%
10%
23%
23%
14%
21%
20%
13%
12%

@ Euzs

With no major changes, two-thirds of Europeans (66%, +1 percentage point since
autumn 2014) continue to agree that “the EU makes doing business easier in Europe”,

while 21% (-1) take the opposite view and 13% (unchanged) expressed no opinion.

The EU is seen as business-friendly by an absolute majority of respondents in 27 of the
28 Member States, most notably in Sweden (90%), Luxembourg (81%), Germany (81%)
and Malta (81%). This view is shared by a minority in Greece, where 53% of respondents

do not consider the EU as business-friendly.
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QA14.3. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU makes doing business easier in Europe

6% 8% 8% 12% 7% 12% 7% 10% 5% 13% 19% 11% 14% 13% 15% 9% 13% 17% 12% 19% 18% 10% 20% 21% 13% 15% 12% 15% 7%

4/'7 11% 11% 14% 16% 249 53%

o o 14 A: 22% 32%
DD 7% 11;6 ) 21%20/5 . 23% 32% 1%35A> 34%
90% 13)(: 21 % 23% 24%
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9% 77% T7% 75% D
% 69% 589
68% 67% 67% 66% 65% 65% 64% G3% 62% oo
59% 589
8% 57% 559, 5% 549 530,
51%
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[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

“The EU helps tackle global threats and challenges”

The EU’s international image remains stable and generally positive. Six in ten Europeans
(60%, +1 percentage point) consider that the EU “helps to tackle global threats and
challenges”, while 28% (-1 point) are of the opposite view and 12% (unchanged)
expressed no opinion.

The EU’s international role is recognised in all Member States, with an absolute majority
in 27 countries and a relative majority in Cyprus (47% versus 41%). Respondents in
Denmark (78%), Sweden (78%), Lithuania (76%) and Malta (75%) are the most likely
to acknowledge the EU’s role in helping to tackle global threats and challenges.

QA14.9. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU helps tackle global threats and challenges
9% 6% 12% 12% 5% 13% 9% 13% 10% 16% 8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 16% 9% 14% 18% 12% 16% 8% 3% 13% 14% 14% 18% 16% 12%

. 41%
0 2% = 26% 249, 259 27% 28%

‘12% 13% 15% 32% 32% 33% 20% 41%
D I U D 21% | 29%
78% 78% 7604 D D I
5% 799, 729%

0, 0,

69% 89% 679, 650, 66% E5% E5% 65% 65% 64% 64% 6294 619, g
.
58% 56% 56% 55% 549 53% 53% 52%
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“The EU helps protect its citizens”

The image of a protective EU has grown stronger in European public opinion. Close to six
in ten respondents (59%, +2 percentage points) consider that “the EU helps protect its
citizens”, while 31% (-2) disagree and 10% (unchanged) expressed no opinion.

In this survey, a majority of respondents in Italy agree that the EU is protective (48%
versus 40%, compared with 41% versus 48% in autumn 2014). As a result, this opinion
now predominates in 26 Member States, with an absolute majority in all but Italy and
with the highest levels of support in Malta (79%), Lithuania (77%) and Romania (75%).
It is no longer the minority opinion, except in two EU countries: Greece (57% total
“disagree”) and Cyprus (49% versus 47%).

QA14.10. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The EU helps protect its citizens

9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 12% 8% 11% 12% 7% 6% 11% 11% 10% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 10% 13% 9% 8% 12% 9% 7% 12% 4% 1%

57%
49%
64,17%20&2010 /n 8"’27% 31% 33% 3%,

7%
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“The EU makes the quality of life better in Europe”

For the first time since this indicator was introduced in the Standard Eurobarometer
survey of spring 2013, an absolute majority of Europeans (51%, +2 percentage points
since autumn 2014) now agree that the European Union improves the quality of life in
Europe. Close to four in ten Europeans (39%, -3) disagree and 10% (+1) expressed no
opinion. This representation of the European Union as a driving force for the
improvement of the quality of life has gained six points in a year.

This has become the majority opinion for the first time in the euro area countries (48%
versus 43%, compared with 44% versus 47% in autumn 2014). It remains very
widespead in the non-euro area countries (58%, +1 percentage point).

In this survey, the opinion ratio has become positive in Spain (45% versus 43%,
compared with 34% versus 56% in autumn 2014). Conversely, it has become negative in
Belgium (44% versus 47%, compared with 49% versus 47%).
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Overall, a majority of respondents in 21 Member States agree that the European Union is
a contributory factor in improving the quality of life in Europe, with significant support in
Lithuania (77%), Malta (76%) and Romania (71%). The opposite opinion, that the EU
does not make the quality of life better in Europe, predominates in seven countries:
Cyprus (63%), Greece (63%), Slovenia (54%), Austria (52%), France (49% versus
40%), Belgium (47% versus 44%) and Italy (45% versus 43%).

QA14.8. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The EU makes the quality of life better in Europe
7% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 15% 12% 11% 8% 6% 7% 9% 10% 15% 12% 9% 12% 6% 11% 9% 2% 4%
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“The EU is creating the conditions for more jobs in Europe”

Support for the actions taken by the EU to boost employment has grown in this survey.
Close to half of Europeans (49%, +2 percentage points since autumn 2014) agree that
“the EU is creating the conditions for more jobs in Europe”, while 40% (-3) disagree and
11% (+1) expressed no opinion. The differential between those who view the EU’s
actions to create more jobs in a positive light and those judge them unfavourably is the
best ever measured for this indicator: it now stands at +9, compared with +4 in autumn
2014, -8 in spring 2014, -12 in autumn 2013 and -19 in spring 2013.

Support for the EU’s actions to boost employment has grown significantly within the
countries of the euro area, though it remains the minority view (43% versus 45%,
compared with 38% versus 51% in autumn 2014). However, it remains dominant in the
non-euro area countries (61%, -1 percentage point).

In this survey, a majority of respondents are now positive about the EU’s actions in
Germany (51% versus 41%, compared with 45% versus 46% in autumn 2014), Portugal
(48% versus 42%, compared with 45% versus 46%) and the Netherlands (45% versus
41%, compared with 38% versus 49%). However, a majority of respondents are now
critical in Austria (42% versus 53%, compared with 53% versus 43% in autumn 2014),
and also in the United Kingdom, where opinions were previously evenly balanced (42%
versus 44%, compared with 42% versus 42%). Positive and negative opinions are now
evenly balanced in Luxembourg (46% versus 46%), whereas positive opinions had the
upper hand in autumn 2014 (50% versus 44%).
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A majority of respondents in 20 EU countries are positive about the EU’s actions
to increase employment, with the most widespread support in Croatia (80%), Poland
(79%), Romania (77%) and Lithuania (77%). However, a majority of respondents still
see the EU’s actions in a negative light in seven countries: France (58%), Greece (56%),
Austria (53%), Belgium (49% versus 42%), Spain (48% versus 37%), the United
Kingdom (44% versus 42%) and Italy (43% versus 39%).

QA14.1. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU is creating the conditions for more jobs in Europe
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“The EU will emerge fairer from the crisis”

Although the opinion ratio remains extremely narrow, the idea that the EU will emerge
fairer from the crisis leads public opinion for the first time since this indicator was
introduced in spring 2013. Close to four in ten Europeans (39%, +1 percentage point)
share this view, while 38% (-1) disagree. The “don’t know” rate (23%, unchanged)
remains high for this indicator.

Since autumn 2014, the opinion ratio has returned to positive in Croatia (48% versus
30%, compared with 41% versus 43%), gone from evenly balanced to positive in
Sweden (36% versus 35%, compared with 36% versus 36%), and has reach equilibrium
in Italy (37% versus 37%, compared with 31% versus 42%).

A majority of respondents now agree that the European Union will emerge
fairer from the crisis in 17 Member States, with the greatest support in Hungary
(62%), Romania (61%) and Malta (59%). Conversely, the idea that the EU will not
emerge fairer from the crisis remains the majority view in ten Member States, most
notably in Greece (61%), Cyprus (50%) and France (50%). Opinions are evenly balanced
in Italy (37% versus 37%).
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QA14.5. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU will emerge fairer from the crisis
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Negative representations associated with the EU

“The EU is making the financial sector pay its fair share”

The perception that the EU fails to make the financial sector pay its fair share is losing
ground but continues to dominate in European public opinion: 44% of respondents (-3
percentage points since autumn 2014) share this view, while 35% (+2) are of the
opposite view and 21% (+1) expressed no opinion.

Despite this decline, the view that the EU is not making the financial sector pay its fair
share is still held by a clear majority of respondents in the euro area (49% versus 31%,
compared with 53% versus 29% in autumn 2014). The opposite opinion holds strong
among respondents in the non-euro area (45% agree that the EU is making the
financial sector pay its fair share, versus 32%, compared with 43% versus 35%).

A majority of respondents in 12 Member States agree that the EU is making the financial
sector pay its fair share. This view is the most widespread in Romania (66%), Hungary
(62%) and Croatia (59%).

In the remaining 16 Member States, a majority of respondents do not agree that the EU
is making the financial sector pay its fair share, notably in Greece (64%),
Netherlands (62%), Belgium (60%), and Spain (56%).
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QA14.6. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU is making the financial sector pay its fair share
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“The EU is working for you”

Half of Europeans (50%) do not agree that “the EU is working for you”, while 36% agree
and 14% expressed no opinion.

A majority of respondents believe that the European Union “is working for you”
in 11 Member States, with support from at least 50% of respondents in Ireland (58%),
Lithuania (56%), Finland (53%), Malta (52%), Luxembourg (51%) and Denmark (50%).
The opposite view predominates in the other 17 Member States, most strikingly in
Greece (83%), Cyprus (71%), Austria (59%), Spain (58%), Slovenia (57%), Portugal
(56%) and France (54%).

QA14.12. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The EU is working for you
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“The EU makes the cost of living cheaper in Europe”

63% of Europeans (-1 percentage point since autumn 2014) disagree that the EU makes
“the cost of living cheaper in Europe”, while 24% (unchanged) agree and 13% (+1)
expressed no opinion.

A majority of respondents in 26 Member States disagree that the EU makes the
cost of living cheaper in Europe, with an absolute majority in 24 countries led by
Greece (84%), Slovenia (78%), Belgium (77%), France (77%) and Luxembourg (77%),
and a relative majority in Ireland (47% versus 39%) and Poland (46% versus 39%).

As in the surveys of spring and autumn 2014, a majority of respondents in Romania are
positive about the EU’s efforts to reduce the cost of living (49% versus 36%). However,
although a majority of respondents shared this view in Lithuania in spring and autumn
2014, positive and negative opinions are now evenly balanced in this country (41%
versus 41%).

QA14.7. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU makes the cost of living cheaper in Europe
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“The EU is responsible for austerity in Europe”

More than six in ten Europeans (61%, -2 percentage points since autumn 2014) agree
that “the EU is responsible for austerity in Europe”, while 25% (+1) disagree and 14%
(+1) gave no answer.

This opinion is shared by 62% (-3 percentage points) of respondents in the euro area
countries and by 59% (+1) of respondents in the non-euro area countries.

As in all previous Standard Eurobarometer surveys, a majority of respondents
share this view throughout all the Member States, with an absolute majority in 27
countries and a relative majority in Estonia (39% versus 29%). It is the most widespread
in Cyprus (77%), Greece (75%), Slovenia (75%), Croatia (74%), the Netherlands
(73%), Lithuania (71%) and Portugal (71%).
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QA14.2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU is responsible for austerity in Europe
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“The EU generates too much red tape in Europe”

The European Union continues to be seen as too bureaucratic throughout Europe. More
than seven in ten Europeans (71%, -1 percentage point) agree that the EU generates too
much red tape in Europe, with only 16% (unchanged) of respondents disagreeing and

13% (+1) expressing no opinion.

An absolute majority of respondents in all the Member States agree that the
European Union generates too much red tape, with scores ranging from 52% in

Greece to 85% in Sweden.

QA14.4. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU generates too much red tape
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"The EU needs a clearer message”

Close to eight in ten Europeans (78%, -2 percentage points) agree that “the EU needs a
clearer message”, while 12% (+2) disagree and 10% (unchanged) expressed no opinion.

An absolute majority of respondents in all 28 Member States want a clearer
message from the European Union, with scores ranging from 66% in the Czech
Republic to 87% in Greece (86% in Luxembourg and in France).

QA14.11. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU needs a clearer message
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3. KNOWLEDGE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION
3.1. Knowledge of how the European Union works

Subjective knowledge of how the EU works has improved since autumn 2014 to
reach the highest level measured for this indicator for over ten years. 54% of
Europeans (42 percentage points since autumn 2014) say they understand how the

European Union works, while 42% (-2) disagree and 4% (unchanged) expressed no
s 43
opinion™.

QA2la.l1. Please tell me to what extent you agree
or disagree with each of the following statements.
I understand how the EU works - % EU
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A majority of respondents in 23 Member States feel that they understand how the EU
works, with the highest scores in Poland (75%), the Nordic countries (74% in Sweden,

67% in Finland and Denmark), Lithuania (69%), Slovenia (69%), Cyprus (67%) and
Croatia (67%).

Conversely, a majority of respondents feel that they do not understand how the EU

works in France (54%), Portugal (50% versus 48%), the Czech Republic (50% versus
48%), Spain (49% versus 46%) and Italy (49% versus 42%).

43 QA2la.1 Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. I
understand how the EU works.
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QA21a.1 Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements.

| understand how the EU works

Total ‘Agree’ Total '‘Disagree’ Don‘t Know

EU28 54% 42% 4%
28 Gender

Man 63% 34% 3%
Woman 47% 48% 5%
Age

15-24 56% 30% 5%
25-39 58% 39% 3%
40-54 58% 39% 3%
55 + 43% A7 % 5%
@ Education (End of)

15- 33% 1% 6%
16-19 52% 44% 4%
20+ Ga% 20% 3%
Still studying G1% 35% A%

Socio-professional category
Self-employed G7% 30% 3%
Managers T3% 26% 1%
Other white collars 63% 35% 2%
Manual workers 52% 44% 4%
House persons 33% 59% 2%
Lnemployed 45% 51% 4%
Retired 47% 47% 6%
Students G1% 35% A%
Consider belonging to

The warking class 42% 3% A%
The lower middle class 51% 45% 4%
The middle class G2% 34% 4%
The upper middle class Ta% 21% 1%
The upper class T4% 24% 2%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA21a.1. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
| understand how the EU works
Answer: Total "Agree’

@ a © O (0] L L) £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 54% 58% 46% 43% 42% 75% 50% 66% 48% B6% 67%
x{ Gender
Man 63% B67% 56% 51% 53% 78% 59% 74% 54% 71% T4%
Woman 47% 49% 35% 34% 34% 73% 41% 59% 43% 62% 61%
Age
15-24 56% 45% 54% 52% 42% 82% 51% 58% 41% 59% 57%
25-39 58% 59% 54% 41% 50% 83% 51% 71% 58% 73% 67%
40-54 58% 61% 48% 49% 47% 75% 56% 7% 58% 65% 70%
55 + 48% 59% 34% 35% 35% 64% 44% 55% 38% 63% 69%
@ Education (End of)
15- 33% 45% 22% 23% 21% 52% 38% 48% 40% 44% 61%
16-19 52% 55% 47% 37% 45% 69% 46% 69% 55% 62% 67%
20+ 68% 72% 69% 52% 61% 83% G4% 81% T3% 80% 75%
Still studying 61% 55% 62% 57% 56% 39% 50% 61% 44% B6% 63%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 67% 68% 66% 64% 56% 84% 59% 78% 55% 64% 32%
Managers 73% G8% 82% 60% 4% 91% 66% 92% T7% 84% 75%
Other white collars 63% 65% 58% 52% 56% 35% 41% T9% 64% T4% 69%
Manual warkers 52% 52% 53% 40% 38% 75% 46% 1% 50% 72% 57%
House persons 33% 41% 15% 17% 20% 65% 41% 53% 7% 44% 61%
Unemployed 45% 43% 41% 38% 29% 60% 50% 59% 39% 54% 64%
Retired 47% 60% 33% 34% 3% 62% 45% 57% 35% G4% 70%
Students 61% 558 62% 57% 56% 39% 50% 61% 44% BE% 63%
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3.2. Objective knowledge of the European Union

In order to measure their objective knowledge of the European Union, respondents were
asked to say whether each of the following statements was true or false: “The EU
currently consists of 28 Member States”; "The Members of the European Parliament are
directly elected by the citizens of each Member State”; “Switzerland is a Member State of
the EU".

The level of objective knowledge of the EU has remained stable since autumn
2014: 36% of Europeans (unchanged) gave three correct answers. An absolute
majority of respondents gave three right answers in Slovenia (66%), Croatia (55%),
Luxembourg (54%), Malta (54%) and Greece (51%). In contrast, the fewest respondents
could give the three correct answers in Latvia (25%), the United Kingdom (28%) and
France (29%).

In detail, the level of knowledge for each of the three statements has remained steady
since autumn 2014.%*

“The Members of the European Parliament are directly elected by the citizens of each
Member State”

629% of Europeans (unchanged since autumn 2014) know that Members of the
European Parliament (MEPs) are directly elected by citizens in each Member
State. Following the historical peak of spring 2014 coinciding with the European
elections, knowledge of how MEPs are elected has stabilised at a level which is higher
than that measured before this peak.

a“ QA17a.1+2+3. For each of the following statements about the EU could you please tell me whether you think
it is true or false.
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QA17.2. For each of the following statements about the EU
could you please tell me whether you think it is true or false.
The members of the European Parliament are directly elected

by the citizens of each Member State - % EU
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A majority of respondents in all Member States know how MEPs are elected. Knowledge
is the most widespread in Malta (90%) and the least so in France (45% versus 30%).

QA17.2. For each of the following statements about the EU could you please tell me whether you think it is true or false.

The members of the European Parliament are directly elected by the citizens of each Member State
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“The EU currently consists of 28 Member States”

65% of Europeans (unchanged) know that the EU currently consists of 28
Member States, while a quarter (25%, =) said they did not know and 10% (=) gave
the wrong answer.

A majority of respondents gave the correct answer in all Member States, with scores
ranging from 53% in the United Kingdom to 85% in Austria.

QA17.1. For each of the following statements about the EU could you please tell me whether you think it is true or false.
The EU currently consists of 28 Member States
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“Switzerland is a member of the EU”

More than seven in ten Europeans (71%, +1 percentage point since autumn
2014) know that Switzerland is not a member of the European Union, while 15%
(-1) gave the wrong answer and 14% (unchanged) said they did not know.

An absolute majority of respondents gave the correct answer in all 28 Member States,
with scores ranging from 50% in Cyprus to 95% in Luxembourg.

QA17.3. For each of the following statements about the EU could you please tell me whether you think it is true or false.
Switzerland is a Member State of the EU
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@A1T. For each of the following statements about the EU

could you please tell me whether you think it is true or false.

The members of the European

the citizens of each Member State
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4. DEMOCRACY IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

4.1. The way in which democracy works

National democracy

—-Opinions of the way democracy works at a national level have improved -

More than half of Europeans (53%, +3 percentage points since autumn 2014)
say they are satisfied with the way democracy works in their country, while 45%
(-3) say they are dissatisfied*. The opinion differential between those who are satisfied
with how democracy works in their country and those who are dissatisfied has reached
its best level since the Standard Eurobarometer survey of spring 2010 (EB73).

QA20a. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied
with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)? - % EU
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The satisfaction-dissatisfaction opinion ratio has returned to positive in the euro area
countries (52% versus 46%, compared with 48% versus 50% in autumn 2014). It
remains decisively positive and with no major changes in the non-euro area countries
(55% versus 42%, compared with 54% versus 43%).

In this survey, positive opinions once again predominate in France (52% versus 45%)
whereas positive and negative views were evenly balanced in autumn 2014 (49% versus

49%).

45 QA20a. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the
way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?
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A majority of respondents are satisfied with the way democracy works in their
country in 14 Member States, led by the Nordic countries (89% in Denmark, 82% in
Sweden, 79% in Finland), the Benelux countries (78% in the Netherlands, 76% in
Luxembourg, 66% in Belgium), Germany (71%), Malta (71%) and Austria (69%).

Dissatisfaction prevails in 13 EU countries, most notably in Cyprus (78%), Slovenia
(73%), Portugal (71%) and Croatia (70%).

Finally, satisfaction and dissatisfaction are evenly balanced in Estonia (47% versus
47%).

Although dissatisfaction with how democracy works nationally remains predominant, it
has lost significant ground in Greece (68%, -13 percentage points since autumn 2014)
and Spain (63%, -13).

QA20a. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all
satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?
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QA20a On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with
the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?

Total 'Satisfied" Total "Hot satisfied” Don't know
EU28 53% 45% 2%
EURD AREA 52% 46% 2%
NON-EURD AREA 55% 42% 3%
24 Gender
Man 54% 45% 1%
Woman 52% 45% 3%
Age
15-24 57% 41% 2%
25-39 51% 47% 2%
40-54 55% 44% 1%
b5+ 51% 46% 3%
@ Education (End of)
15 430 53% 4%
16-19 51% 47% 2%
20+ G0% 39% 1%
Still studying G0% 38% 2%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 53% 45% 2%
Managers 9% 30% 1%
Other white collars 550 43% 2%
Manual warkers 51% 47% 2%
House persons 47% 51% 2%
Lnemployed 39% 3% 3%
Retired 50% 47% 3%
Students G0% 38% 2%
Most of the time 31% 67% 2%
From time to time 45% 53% 2%
Almost never/ Mever G0% 38% 2%
Consider belonging to
The working class 45% 2% 3%
The lower middle class 49% 49% 2%
The middle class 57% 41% 2%
The upper middle class G8% 31% 1%
The upper class 57% 40% 3%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA20a. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in {OUR COUNTRY)?
Answer: Total 'Satisfied’

@ a © O (0] L L) £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 53% 71% 35% 52% 33% 55% 63% 32% 28% 64% 20%
x{ Gender
Man 54% 72% 34% 52% 35% 55% 64% 34% 29% 63% 24%
Woman 52% 71% 35% 51% 3% 55% 61% 30% 28% 54% 17%
Age
15-24 57% 69% 27% 65% 42% 60% 61% 38% 3T% 63% 12%
25-39 51% 67% 32% 44% 30% 58% 66% 36% 35% 67% 19%
40-54 55% 74% 39% 55% 41% 57% 59% 33% 30% 60% 21%
55 + 51% 72% 38% 48% 27% 50% G4% 27% 22% G4% 27%
@ Education (End of)
15- 43% 71% 36% 35% 23% 36% 62% 27% 23% 53% 24%
16-19 51% 69% 38% 43% 33% 52% 64% 34% 32% 57% 17%
20+ 60% 75% 35% 60% 39% 58% 63% 33% 35% 75% 24%
Still studying 60% 73% 27% 69% 50% 69% 57% 36% 42% 72% 13%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 53% 80% 33% 33% 41% 55% B6% 34% 23% 64% 17%
Managers 69% 81% 41% T4% 48% 69% 68% 40% 43% TE% 29%
Other white collars 55% 75% 43% 53% 34% 61% 64% 35% 28% TG% 17%
Manual warkers 51% 54% 3% 49% 34% 52% 63% 3% 35% 51% 23%
House persons 47% 71% 46% 50% 27% G6% 52% 26% 39% 49% 12%
Unemployed 39% 51% 3% 46% 20% 34% 55% 27% 20% 45% 13%
Retired 50% 71% 34% 43% 24% 50% 65% 30% 18% 67% 33%
Students 60% 73% 27% 69% 50% 69% 57% 36% 42% 72% 13%
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Democracy in the European Union

— The opinion ratio for the way democracy works in the EU has reached its
highest level since 2010 -

Just as the European Union’s image and trust in the EU have strengthened,
there has been a similar improvement in respondents’ perceptions of democracy
within the European Union. At 46% (a rise of three percentage points since autumn
2014), positive opinions of the way democracy works in the EU once again outweigh
negative opinions (41%, -4). The satisfaction index is therefore positive once again, and
now stands at +5, which is the highest measured since spring 2010 (EB73)*°.

QA20b. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not
at all satisfied with the way democracy works in the EU? - % EU

—8—Total 'Satisfied  —#=Total 'Not satisfied Don't know

45% 46% 46%

45% 46%
44% 44%
44% 43% 43% 43% 43%
41%
17% 17% \6% L6% .
14% 1 13% 13%
o o
12% 12% 1% 1% 1% 12%
S = = 5 Z 3 b= I q i o = A 4
[=] (=1 L= o [=] (=] [=] (=1 [=] (=1 (=] [=] (=] [=]
& & o S & & & & & & & & & &
E & & E: E & E & E & E & E &
EB62 EBS3 EB6S EBSS EB72 EB73 EB76 EB77 EB78 EB79 EBS0 EBS1 EB82 EBS3

Although the satisfaction-dissatisfaction ratio remains negative, it has narrowed
significantly in the euro area countries (43% versus 46%, compared with 39% versus
49% in autumn 2014). This ratio remains positive and has even increased quite
significantly in the non-euro area countries (52% versus 31%, compared with 52%
versus 37%).

A majority of respondents are satisfied with the way democracy works in the EU
in a total of 21 Member States, compared with 18 in autumn 2014. It has become the
majority view in the Netherlands (50% versus 44%, compared with 44% versus 48% in
autumn 2014), Slovenia (49% versus 45%, compared with 39% versus 49%), Slovakia
(45% versus 42%, compared with 41% versus 47%) and the United Kingdom (40%

46 QA20b. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the
way democracy works in the EU?
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versus 38%, compared with 46% versus 53%). However, it is now the minority view in
Austria (45% versus 50%, compared with 47% versus 46%).

Satisfaction is most widespread in Denmark (68%), Lithuania (64%) and Romania
(64%).

Dissatisfaction predominates in seven countries, most notably in Greece (66%), Cyprus
(58%) and Portugal (57%).

QA20b. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied
with the way democracy works in the EU?

7% 17% 13% 10% 17% 8% 17% 19% 14% 24% 6% 6% 11% 20% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 13% 13% 5% 15% 12% 22% 14% 10% 13% 6%
P 37% 38% 44% 45% 50% 86%
25% 279% 32% 24% 40% 41% 44% . 579%
23% 28% 41% 42% 430, 48% 48% 58%
19% 22% 24% 599, 579
D D I D D i i
1 D D H

64% 64% 63%
S 52% 59% 59% 58% 579 57% 5% 550
53% 52% 51% 50% 4g9
49% 48% e
46% 45% 45% ,
40% 40% 389,
33%
H zi I
PT

DK LT RO HR PL LU LV MT IE BG BE Fl CZ EE HU SE NL SI DEEU28SK AT FR IT UK ES PT CY EL
P00 0SS DPD0e e a&g Se®@eC00F O &

M Total 'Satisfied’ [l Total 'Not satisfied' Don't know
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QAZ20b And how about the way democracy works in the EU?

Total "Satisfied" Total "Hot satisfied' Don't know
|ELI28 46% 41% 13%
EURD AREA 43% 46% 11%
NOMN-EURO AREA 52% 31% 17%
2% Gender
Man 43% 43% 9%
Woman 45% 39% 16%
Age
15-24 54% 35% 11%
25-39 50% 40% 10%
40-54 47% 42% 11%
b5+ 41% 43% 16%
@ Education (End of)
15- 33% 46% 21%
16-19 45% 41% 13%
20+ 53% 39% 3%
Still studying 55% 34% 11%
| Socio-professional category
Self-employed 47% 43% 10%
Managers 8% 36% G%
Other white collars 53% 39% 8%
Manual workers 45% 42% 13%
House persons 41% 41% 18%
Unemployed 7% 47% 16%
Retired 41% 43% 16%
Students 55% 34% 11%
Most of the time 31% 54% 15%
From time to time 44% 43% 13%
Almost never/ Mever 50% 38% 12%
~ Consider belonging to
The working class 38% 43% 19%
The lower middle class 41% 46% 13%
The middle class 54% 38% 8%
The upper middle class 56% 39% 5%
The upper class 2% 39% 9%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA20b. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in the EU?
Answer: Total 'Satisfied”

® @ © 0 0| e | % £ 0 O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 46% 48% 38% 42% 40% 61% 40% 28% 33% 58% 29%
a Gender
Man 48% 48% 41% 43% 43% 59% 43% 29% 35% 60% 20%
Woman 45% 47% 34% 41% 36% 62% 38% 27% 33% 56% 28%
Age
15-24 54% 47% 3% 61% 49% 62% 49% 3% 42% 61% 28%
25-39 50% 43% 38% 43% 45% 63% 47% 32% 38% 59% 30%
40-54 47% 46% 44% 40% 44% 67% 39% 25% 38% 56% 27%
55 + 41% 51% 36% 35% 30% 55% 32% 26% 25% 57% 30%
@ Education (End of)
15- 33% 4G% 32% 25% 24% 45% 32% 23% 28% 46% 27%
16-19 46% 46% 42% 36% 40% 7% 40% 27% 38% 51% 22%
20+ 53% 52% 47% 48% 50% 65% 45% 31% 35% 59% 37%
Still studying 55% 45% 30% 53% 62% T4% 46% 29% A7% G8% 32%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 47% 48% 45% 25% 45% 63% 42% 29% 24% 56% 28%
Managers 58% 4% 55% 57% 57% TT% 49% 38% 43% T9% 42%
Dther white collars 53% 4G% 46% 43% 54% 71% 36% 3% 38% 68% 29%
Manual workers 45% 39% 39% 40% 34% 7% 42% 38% 43% 54% 19%
House persons 41% 45% 3% 37% 30% 61% 41% 22% 34% 40% 29%
Unemployed 3T% 37% 35% 42% 20% 3T% 32% 20% 24% 38% 2T%
Retired 41% 53% 36% 3% 28% 55% 35% 27% 20% 61% 32%
Students 55% 458% 30% 63% 62% T4% 46% 29% 47% 68% 32%
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4.2, Are personal interests taken into account at the national and the EU

level?

The feeling that “my voice counts in the EU”

The opinion ratio for this indicator, despite remaining negative, is the best ever
recorded in the Standard Eurobarometer surveys. More than four in ten Europeans
(42%, +2 percentage points since autumn 2014) feel that their voice counts in the EU,
while 50% (-3) feel the opposite. Thus, the gap between the different viewpoints stands at
eight points, which is the smallest ever measured?’. While the progress made by this
indicator was not maintained after the European elections of 2004 and 2009, this time it

has remained at a healthy level.

D72.1. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in the EU - % EU

—8=—Total 'Agree’ =—@=Total 'Disagree’ Don't know
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A majority of respondents feel that their voice counts in the EU in 13 Member States:
Belgium, Bulgaria, Denmark, Germany, Ireland, Croatia, Luxembourg, Malta, the
Netherlands, Poland, Romania, Finland and Sweden. It is most widespread in the Nordic
countries (69% in Sweden, 68% in Denmark, 59% in Finland), Croatia (64%), Malta

(60%) and the Netherlands (59%).

Conversely, a majority of respondents feel that their voice is not heard in the EU in the
other 15 Member States, led by Greece (79%), Cyprus (76%), the Czech Republic (68%)

and Latvia (68%).

47.QD72.1. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. My voice
counts in the EU.
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Since autumn 2014, the proportion of Europeans who feel that their voice counts in the EU
has risen in 16 Member States, most notably in Portugal (39%, +14 percentage points).

The feeling that “my voice counts in my country”

With no major changes since autumn 2014, 57% of Europeans (versus 38%) feel that
their voice counts in their own country®®. Europeans therefore believe that their voice
is heard far more at the national level than at the EU level.

This is the majority feeling in 17 Member States and is the strongest in the Nordic
countries (92% in Sweden and Denmark, 83% in Finland) and the Netherlands (82%).

However, a majority of respondents do not feel that their voice counts in eight EU
countries: Cyprus (74%), Italy (63%), Greece (60%), Lithuania (59%), Latvia (57%),
Spain (56%), the Czech Republic (51%) and Estonia (49% versus 41%).

The opinion ratio is evenly balanced in Portugal (48% versus 48%), Romania (47% versus
47%) and Bulgaria (46% versus 46%).

D72.2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in (OUR COUNTRY) - % EU

—8=—Total 'Agree’ =—@=Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

7%
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“8 QD72.2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. My voice
counts in (OUR COUNTRY).
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In 11 Member States, a majority of respondents feel that their voice counts both
in their country and in the EU. This is the case in Denmark, Sweden, Finland, the
Netherlands, Germany, Croatia, Malta, Poland, Ireland, Belgium and Luxembourg.

In six Member States, a majority of respondents feel that their voice counts in
their country, whereas only a minority feel that their voice counts in the EU: this
is the case in Austria, France, the United Kingdom, Slovakia, Slovenia and Hungary.

In eight countries, a majority of respondents feel that their voice counts in
neither their country nor in the EU: Cyprus, Italy, Lithuania, Greece, Latvia, Spain,
Estonia and the Czech Republic.

In Bulgaria, Romania and Portugal, the opinion ratio is evenly balanced in terms of whether
‘your voice counts’ nationally. In the first two of these countries, a majority of respondents
feel that their voice counts in the EU, while a majority in Portugal feel that their voice does
not count in the EU.
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D7 2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree

with each of the following statements.

My voice counts

My voice counts in the EU

in (OUR COUNTRY)
Total Total Agree - Total Total Agree -
‘Agree’ ‘Disagree’ | Disagree ‘Agree’ ‘Disagree’ | Disagree
EL23 57% 8% +19 420 50% -8
DK 92% 5% +87 68% 28% +40
SE 92% T% +85 £9% 28% +41
FI 83% 14% +69 59% 35% +24
ML 82% 16% +66 59% 36% +23
DE TE% 21% +55 58% 37% +21
AT T5% 23% +52 46% 49% -3
HR T2% 24% +48 64% 29% +35
MT 69% 23% +46 60% 27% +33
FR 67% 29% +38 41% 50% -9
PL 63% 3% +32 47% 43% +4
IE 61% 34% +27 48% 44% +4
BE 61% 6% +25 545 41% +13
SK 57% 38% +19 40% 525 -12
Lu 54% 39% +15 50% 44% +6
Sl 525 42% +10 425 51% -9
UK 53% 44% +9 31% 63% -32
HU 49% 48% +1 47% 48% -1
PT 48% 48% 0 39% 56% -17
RO 47% 47% 0 47% 45% +2
BG 46% 46% 0 48% 38% +9
CZ 46% 51% -5 26% G8% -42
EE 41% 49% -8 27% 58% -31
ES 39% 56 % -17 32% 1% -29
LV 38% 57% -19 23% G8% -45
El 39% 60% -21 20% T9% -59
LT 34% 59% -25 34% 53% -19
IT 27% 63% -36 26% 62% -36
cY 23% T4% -51 19% TE% -57
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The extent to which national interests are taken into account by the EU

The perception that national interests
are taken into account by the
European Union has gained ground
since autumn 2014. 43% of Europeans (+3
percentage points) now think that the EU
takes their country’s interests well into
account, while 47% (-3) take the opposite
view and 10% (unchanged) expressed no
opinion*°,

The opinion ratio has become positive
since autumn 2014 in Estonia (48%
versus 41%, compared with 44% versus
45%) and the Netherlands (50% versus
43%, compared with 44% versus 49%).
As a result of these changes, a majority of

QA21a. Please tell me to what extent you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements.

I co% I 23% | 6%

The EU's voice counts in the world 69% U% 7%

The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well NN > NN <7 | 10%

taken into account in the EU 40% 50%  10%
EB83 Sp.2015 o o
EB82 Aut.2014
Total 'Agree’ Total Don't know
'Disagree’
@ Eu2s

respondents in 12 Member States now believe that their country’s interests are properly
taken into account by the EU. This belief is the most widespread in Germany (65%),

Luxembourg (59%) and Lithuania (57%).

A majority of respondents in 16 Member States believe that national interests are not
adequately taken into account by the EU, with the highest scores in Greece (83%),

Cyprus (77%) and Slovenia (62%).

The opinion that national interests are properly taken into account by the EU has gained
significant support in Germany (65%, +10 percentage points) but has lost a lot of ground

in Austria (35%, -11).

QA21a.2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU
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Don't know

4 QA21a.2. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. The
interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU.
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The EU’s voice in the world

As was the case in all the previous Standard Eurobarometer surveys, the European
Union is seen as playing an important role in the international arena. Close to
seven in ten Europeans (69%, unchanged since autumn 2014) agree that “the EU’s voice
counts in the world”, while 23% (-1 percentage point) disagree and 8% (+1) expressed no
opinion®°

This opinion is shared by an absolute majority of respondents in all Member States,
ranging from 58% in Italy to 86% in Sweden.

QA21a.3. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

The EU’s voice counts in the world

4% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 5% 7% 1% 4% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 2% 6% 9% 9% 10%
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%0 QA21a3. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. The EU’s
voice counts in the world.
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5. POLITICAL AND ECONOMIC ISSUES
5.1. Europeans and globalisation

- A majority of Europeans see globalisation as an opportunity for economic
growth -

Positive perceptions of the economic dimension of globalisation have gained
ground among Europeans for the third consecutive time. 57% of Europeans (+2
percentage points since autumn 2014) believe that “globalisation is an opportunity for
economic growth”, while 28% (-2) take the opposite view and 15% (unchanged) did not
express an opinion®!. The gap between positive and negative opinions of the economic
impact of globalisation therefore now stands at +29, the largest recorded since spring
2010.

QA21la.4. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Globalisation is an opportunity for economic growth - % EU
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Six in ten respondents in the non-euro area countries (60%, +2 percentage points) and
57% of respondents in the euro area countries (+4) see globalisation as a catalyst for
economic growth.

Since autumn 2014, positive perceptions of globalisation have come to predominate in
Italy once again (51% versus 34%, compared with 42% versus 44% in autumn 2014). As
a result of this change, globalisation is seen in a negative light by a majority of
respondents in only two Member States: Greece (62%) and Cyprus (50%).

51 QA21a.4 Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Globalisation is an opportunity for economic growth.
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Positive perceptions of globalisation dominate in the other 26 Member States, with support
from at least 50% of respondents in 22 of them. These positive perceptions are the most
widespread in Sweden (78%), the Netherlands (77%), Denmark (76%), Malta (76%),
Finland (72%), Germany (71%) and Ireland (70%). The opinion ratio remains narrower in
France (48% versus 38%), Belgium (47% versus 40%) and the Czech Republic (44%
versus 40%).

Standing at 15%, the proportion of “do not know” answers is relatively high for this
question. This proportion is the largest in Estonia (30%), Bulgaria (27%), Spain (24%),
Romania (22%), Lithuania (22%) and Latvia (21%).

QA21a.4. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Globalisation is an opportunity for economic growth
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5.2.

5.2.1. Immigration in the EU

Europeans, immigration and freedom of movement in the EU

— A majority of Europeans remain opposed to immigration from outside the EU -

Close to three-quarters of Europeans
(73%, +2 percentage points since
autumn 2014) are in favour of a
common European policy on migration,
while 20% (unchanged) oppose it and 7%
(-2) expressed no opinion®?

An absolute majority of respondents in
all Member States are in favour of a
common European migration policy.
Support is highest in the Netherlands
(85%), Germany (84%), Malta (84%),
Lithuania (82%) and Luxembourg (82%).
It is also very high in those countries
affected by immigration from outside the
EU, for example, Italy (73%) and Greece
(72%).
Estonia (53%).

QA18.6. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common European policy on migration

@ For
@ Against

Don't know

Inner pie : EB82 Aut.2014

Outer pie . EB83 Sp.2015 @ Eus

In contrast, the least support is recorded in the Czech Republic (52%) and

QA18.6. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common European policy on migration
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52 QA18.6. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common European policy on

migration.
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European attitudes towards immigration QA10. Please tell me whether each of the following statements
. evokes a positive or negative feeling for you.
are broadly unchanged since autumn
2014. A narrow majority of Europeans
see the “immigration of people from Immigration of pecple from other EU NN 5>+ NN 0% 1 <%
. 52% 1% 7%
other EU Member States” (intra- Member States
Community) in a positive light, while a
clear majority are opposed to the

“immigration of people from outside
the EU”. Thus, for 51% of Europeans (-1  Immigraton of people from outside the N < I W 1%
EU

35% 5% 8%
percentage point since autumn 2014)

intra-Community immigration evokes a

“positive” feeling (versus 40%, -1), while EB83 $p.2015 u u
immigration from outside the EU evokes a EB82 Aut 2014

w . . Total Total Don't know
negative” feeling for 56% (-1) (versus Positive’ "Negative'

34%, -1).>3 @ cuzs

As in autumn 2014, intra-Community immigration is still seen in a negative light in the
Czech Republic (64%), Cyprus (60%), Latvia (55%), Italy (55%), Slovakia (55%) and
Hungary (47% versus 46%). This negative view has gained ground in Greece (51% versus
47%, compared with 46% versus 52% in autumn 2014) and Belgium (51% versus 46%,
compared with 47% versus 51%). However, it has become the minority view in the United
Kingdom (46% versus 48%, compared with 52% versus 43%).

Overall, intra-Community immigration is seen in a positive light in 20 Member
States, particularly in the Nordic countries (79% in Sweden, 69% in Finland and 65% in
Denmark), Luxembourg (76%), Ireland (64%) and Croatia (63%). The opinion ratio is
much narrower in France (45% versus 44%).

Opinions of intra-Community immigration are significantly determined by the social
standing of the respondent. It is perceived positively by a majority of respondents in the
most advantaged categories (60% of those who studied up to the age of 20 or beyond,
62% of managers and 65% of people who see themselves as “upper middle class”). In
contrast, it is perceived negatively by a majority of respondents from more modest
backgrounds (51% of those who left school at the age of 15 or earlier, 50% of those who
often struggle to pay their bills and 47% (versus 42%) of those who see themselves as
“working class”).

53 QA10. Please tell me whether each of the following statements evokes a positive or negative feeling for you.
Immigration of people from other EU Member States; Immigration of people from outside the EU.
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QA10.1. Please tell me whether each of the following statements evokes a positive or negative feeling for you.

Immigration of people from other EU Member States
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An absolute majority of respondents in 21 Member States perceive the immigration of
people from outside the EU negatively, notably in the Czech Republic (81%), Greece
(78%), Latvia (78%) and Slovakia (77%). A relative majority share this view in Portugal
(49% versus 40%) and Luxembourg (48% versus 45%).

The immigration of people from outside the EU is seen in a predominantly positive light in
five Member States, with an absolute majority in Sweden (66%) and a relative majority in
Romania (48% versus 34%), Ireland (47% versus 46%), Croatia (45% versus 43%) and
Spain (45% versus 41%).

A majority of respondents in virtually all categories of the European population
oppose the immigration of people from outside the EU, albeit to varying
degrees. For example, 60% of people who identify with “the working class”, 58% of
those who describe themselves as “lower middle class”, 54% of those who say they are
“middle class” and 50% (versus 41%) of those who put themselves in the “upper middle
class” express this view. Europeans who identify with the upper class (54% "“positive”
versus 36% “negative”) and students (47% versus 41%) are among the rare exceptions.
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QA10.2. Please tell me whether each of the following statements evokes a positive or negative feeling for you.

Immigration of people from outside the EU
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A cross-analysis of these two questions reveals that in five countries, a majority of
respondents have a positive impression of immigration both of people from
other EU Member States and of people from outside the EU: this is the case in
Sweden, Croatia, Ireland, Spain and Romania.

In 15 Member States, intra-Community immigration is seen in a positive light,
while the immigration of people from outside the European Union evokes a
negative feeling: this is the case in Luxembourg, Finland, Denmark, Portugal, Estonia,
Germany, Slovenia, the Netherlands, Lithuania, Poland, Bulgaria, Austria, Malta, the
United Kingdom and France.

Finally, in the eight remaining countries, negative impressions of immigration
predominate, as much for people coming from other EU countries as for people
coming from countries outside the EU: this is the case in Hungary, Greece, Belgium,
Slovakia, Latvia, Italy, Cyprus and the Czech Republic.
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QA10 Please tell me whether each of the following statements evokes a positive or negative feeling for you.

Immigration of people from Immigration of people from
other EU Member States outside the EU
Total 'Positive” | Total '"Megative" Don't know Total 'Positive’ | Total 'Negative' Don't know

|EU28 51% 40% 9% 34% 56% 10%
2% Gender
Man 52% 40% 8% 35% 57% 8%
Woman 43% 41% 11% 33% 56% 11%
Age
15-24 60% 30% 10% 42% 46% 12%
25-39 54% 36% 10% 39% 52% 9%
40-54 50% 41% 9% 34% 58% 8%
55 + 44% 46% 10% 29% 61% 10%

Generation
Total ‘Before 1945 41% 47% 12% 25% G2% 13%
1946 - 1964 "BB” 46% 45% 9% 31% 61% 8%
1965 - 1980 X" 52% 39% 9% 36% 56% 8%
After 1980 Y™ 58% 33% 9% 41% 48% 11%
@ Education (End of)
15 38% 51% 11% 25% 54% 11%
16-19 45% 46% 9% 31% 61% 8%
20+ 60% 31% 9% 41% 49% 10%
Still studying 65% 26% 9% 47% 41% 12%

Socio-professional category
Self-employed 54% 37% 9% 34% 57% 9%
Managers 62% 29% 9% 44% A7% 9%
Other white collars 51% 40% 9% 34% 58% 8%
Manual workers 49% 42% 9% 34% 58% 8%
House persons 44% 44% 12% 30% 59% 11%
Unemployed 44% 45% 11% 33% 58% 9%
Retired 44% 47% 9% 27% 63% 10%
Students 65% 26% 9% 47% 41% 12%
Most of the time 40% 50% 10% 30% 61% 9%
From time to time 46% 44% 10% 32% 58% 10%
Almost never/ Mever 55% 37% 8% 3I7% 54% 9%

Consider belonging to
The working class 42% 47% 11% 30% 60% 10%
The lower middle class 50% 42% 8% 35% 58% T%
The middle class 55% 36% 9% 36% 54% 10%
The upper middle class 65% 26% 9% 41% 50% 9%
The upper class 59% 21% 10% 54% 36% 10%
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- Europeans want additional measures be taken to fight illegal immigration -

There is a broad consensus on the need to take additional measures in order to
counter illegal immigration: 85% of respondents (+3 percentage points since autumn
2014) agree that additional measures should “be taken to fight illegal immigration of
people from outside the EU”, while 11% (-2) do not think they are necessary and 4% (-1)
expressed no opinion.

QA11. In your opinion, should additional measures be taken
to fight illegal immigration of people from outside the EU?

26%

21%

Yes, at both levels (EU and national) L E

(SPONTANEOUS) 350

Yes, preferably at an EU level

Yes, preferably at a national level

1%
No, there is no need for additional measures
13%

B«
Don't know
5%
W EB83 Sp.2015

EB82 Aut.2014 @ Eu2s

At least two-thirds of Europeans share this opinion in all Member States, with the lowest
score recorded in Croatia (68%) and the highest scores in Greece (99%), Malta (96%),
Cyprus (94%), Italy (93%) and the Czech Republic (93%).

In this context, the European Union is seen as a major player in the fight against illegal
immigration. The expectation that the EU should play a greater role in this respect has
grown significantly since autumn 2014: 36% of Europeans (+1 percentage point) agree
that extra measures to combat illegal immigration should be adopted at both the European
and the national level, while 30% (+4) believe that they should preferably be at the
European level. Only 19% (-2) prefer these measures to be taken at the national level. In
total, 66% of Europeans (+5) therefore want more action to be taken against illegal
immigration at the European level.

5 QA11. In your opinion, should additional measures be taken to fight illegal immigration of people from
outside the EU?
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The aggregated answers for Europeans who want action to be taken at the European level
(answer “Yes, preferably at an EU level” and spontaneous answer “Yes, at both levels (EU
and national)”) reveal that an absolute majority of respondents in 27 Member States want
tighter action at the European Union level to combat illegal immigration, most notably in
Malta (84%), Luxembourg (83%) and the Netherlands (81%). However, fewer than half of
respondents in Croatia call for EU action (45%).

A more detailed analysis shows that support for national measures to fight illegal
immigration is significantly higher than the European average (19%) in Greece (35%), the
Czech Republic (32%), Slovakia (30%) and Austria (29%).

Support for action at the European level is significantly higher than the European average
(30%) in Belgium (43%), Denmark (42%), the Netherlands (38%), Spain (37%) and
Finland (37%).

Finally, support (expressed spontaneously) for joint action at the national and European
levels is notably higher than the European average (36%) in Estonia (63%), Malta (57%),
Cyprus (51%) and Luxembourg (48%).

QA11. In your opinion, should additional measures be taken to fight illegal immigration of people from outside the EU?
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QAL1L1. In your opinion, should additional measures be taken to fight illegal immigration of people from outside the EU?

Yes S, bo\t(slzls e, (I
’ Diff. preferably Diff. Diff. is no need Diff. . Diff. Diff. Diff.
p;;en'zb&y Sp.2015- | ata | Sp.2015- ﬁiﬁ;’;?) Sp.2015- |  for | Sp.2015- ng Sp.2015- | | Total 'Yes'  Sp.2015- | Total EU | Sp.2015-
vy | Aut2014 na::::lal Aut2014 | (LA | Aut2014 :ic;lslz?;l Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014 Aut2014
NEOUS)
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& e 1% = 13% +2 63% +4 5% -4 3% -2 92% +6 79% +4
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O e 22% +3 24% +3 43% -2 8% -4 3% = 89% +4 65% +1
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5.2.2. The free movement of citizens within the EU
- Three quarters of Europeans support the principles of free movement -

The principle of free movement of European citizens within the European Union remains
very widely supported by public opinion in Europe. Support has even risen slightly since
autumn 2014. More than three-quarters of Europeans (76%, +2 percentage points since
autumn 2014) now consider that “the right for EU citizens to work in every Member State
of the EU” is a “good thing”, while 9% (-1) see it as a “bad thing”, 13% (unchanged) see
it as “neither a good nor a bad thing”, and 2% (-1) expressed no opinion.

A similar proportion (74%, +2 percentage points) support “the right for EU citizens to
live in every Member State of the EU”, while 9% (-1) oppose it, 15% (unchanged) see it
as “neither a good nor a bad thing”, and 2% (-1) gave no answer>>.

QA13. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you think that
it is a good thing, a bad thing or neither a good or a bad thing.

The right for EU citizens to work in I 7 W 9% 13% | 2%
every Member State of the EU 8% [ 10%  13% 3%

The right for EU citizens to live in every I o W% 15% | 2%

Member State of the EU 2% 0% 15% 3%
EB83 Sp.2015 o u
EB82 Aut.2014
A good Abad thing Neither a Don't know
thing good nor a
bad thing

@ Eu2s

55 QA13. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you think that it is a good thing, a bad thing or
neither a good or a bad thing. The right for EU citizens to live in every Member State of the EU; The right for
EU citizens to work in every Member State of the EU.
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An absolute majority of respondents in all 28 Member States support both of these
rights.

The right of European citizens to work anywhere in the EU receives the most
support in Lithuania (90%), Latvia (87%), Estonia (87%), Luxembourg (87%), Spain
(87%), Sweden (87%) and Romania (87%), and the least support in Austria (58%) and
the United Kingdom (59%).

QA13.2. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you think that
itis a good thing, a bad thing or neither a good or a bad thing.

The right for EU citizens to work in every Member State of the EU
1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 5% 0% 1% 3% 2%

6% 10% gy 7% 79% 7% 8% 10% 12% 9% 12% 190, 1% 11% 11% 16% 13% 1204 1494 13% 10% 13% 16% 23% o, 25% 15% 193, 20%

3% no oo 5% 3% 5% 3% 9
=z 2t owm o mm 22 2L 3% 2% 3“/‘»&%#"%4% 6% 6% s 9% *2"‘11%10%

90% g79 87% 87% 87% 87%

87% g59 e ! 9% 11% 9% 9% 20%
84% 84% B4% 839
i (B 50% 80% 79% 79% 78% 77% 76% 76% 74% 73%
88% 66% 66% g0,
H H H Hi%%

LT L EE LU ES SE RO DE SK FI BG HR IE HU CZ MT PT PLEU28DK FR NL EL IT CY BE UK AT
@ec a O()Owrbvvi)Cb’i@-@:?(l:‘én P <
M A good thing M Abad thing Neither a good Don't know
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The right of European citizens to live anywhere in the EU is the most widely
supported in Lithuania (88%), Luxembourg (87%), Spain (87%), Romania (86%),
Germany (84%) and Estonia (84%), and the least widely supported in the United
Kingdom (53%) and Austria (58%).

QA13.1. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you think that
itis a good thing, a bad thing or neither a good or a bad thing.

The right for EU citizens to live in every Member State of the EU
1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3%
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III. THE EUROPEAN UNION TODAY AND TOMORROW

1. SUPPORT FOR EUROPEAN POLICIES AND A EUROPEAN ARMY

— Support for European policies remains stable overall, while support for the
creation of a European army has gained very significant ground -

With no major evolutions since autumn 2014, European public opinion continues to
support the main European policies measured in this survey, with the exception
of “further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years”.
Close to three-quarters of Europeans support a common defence and security policy
(74%, -2 percentage points since autumn 2014) and a common energy policy (72%,
-1); two-thirds support a common foreign policy (66%, unchanged); and a large
majority are in favour of an economic and monetary union with one single
currency, the euro (57%, +1) and a free trade and investment agreement
between the EU and the USA (56%, -2).

QA18. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common defence and security policy among EU Member States
A common European policy on migration
A common energy policy among EU Member States

Acommon foreign policy of the 28 Member States of the EU

A European economic and monetary union with one single currency,
the euro

Afree trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA

Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries
in future years
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“A common defence and security policy among EU Member States”

Close to three-quarters of Europeans (74%, -2 percentage points since autumn
2014) are in favour of a common defence and security policy among the 28 EU
Member States, while 18% (+2) oppose it and 8% (unchanged) expressed no
opinion®®. Support for a common European policy on security and defence has remained
remarkably stable over time, ranging from 71% to 76% since autumn 2008.

QA18.4. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common defence and security policy among EU Member States - %% EU
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An absolute majority of respondents in all Member States are in favour of a
common defence and security policy among the EU Member States, with the
largest support recorded in Lithuania (89%), Latvia (86%), Luxembourg (84%), Poland
(82%) and Romania (82%). The minority of respondents who are opposed to the idea is
significantly higher than the EU average (18%) in Austria (37%), Sweden (33%), the
United Kingdom (29%), Finland (28%) and Greece (27%).

%6 QA18.4. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common defence and
security policy among EU Member States

162



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

QA18.4. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common defence and security policy among EU Member States
5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 10% 11% 6% 5% 6% 4% 1% 9% 9% 11% 8% 9% 1% 6% 10% 7% 8% 6% 13% 11% 7%

8% 7o 12% 12% 11% 14% 1 5% 16% 15% 18% o

7%
3% 289 33
_ll_l DD 9% 9;{, DDDB11nfn14%14%1ﬁ18&1ilUzo%uﬁﬂm%zi

86)(: o
84% goo,
82% 82% 81% 81% 81% 81% 80% 79% 79% 79% 78% 78% 7% T7% 76% 4%
72% 72% 71% 70% 70%
61% 61% 60%

LT LV LU PL RO DE NL HR EE MT BE CY SK CZ ES FR SI BGEU28 IT EL HU PT DK FI IE UK AT
@S e B®OO& DO @0 0000 ® 000G ®F® @H:]:!C
M For M Against Don't know

163



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83

PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

) @

Jesles=.

D ‘ -

QO

= o el A NI

1}
o

PO

)

@B(

G

@)(
W

@A18.4,. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common defence and security policy among EU Member States

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Cion't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
ELZ3 T4% -2 18% +2 8% =
HR 81% +7 13% -9 6% -2
MT 80% +7 9% -9 11% -2
RO 82% +4 11% +1 7% -3
IE 61% +4 26% -4 13% =
LT 89% +2 6% = 5% -2
HL! 1% +2 23% -3 6% +1
SE 61% +2 33% -3 6% +1
LV 86% +1 7% -1 7% =
ML 81% +1 16% -1 3% =
ES T8% +1 11% -1 11% =
PL 82% -1 12% +4 5% -3
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SK 79% -3 15% +1 6% +32
EE 81% -4 9% +1 10% +3
BE 79% -4 15% +2 6% +32
DK 70% -4 23% +1 7% +3
EL 72% -5 27% +5 1% =
AT 56% -7 I7% +5 7% +32
cY 79% -0 16% +7 5% +32

164



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

“A common foreign policy of the 28 Member States of the EU”

Two-thirds of Europeans (66%, unchanged since autumn 2014) are in favour of
a common foreign policy of the 28 EU Member States, while 24% (+1 percentage
point) are opposed and 10% (-1) expressed no opinion®’. Support for a common foreign
policy has remained steady over time: since 1992, it has only fluctuated within a range
of 11 percentage points, between 61% and 72%.

Sweden is the only Member State where a majority of respondents oppose a common
foreign policy (52%). Support predominates everywhere else, with an absolute majority
of respondents in 25 Member States and a relative majority in the United Kingdom (48%
versus 36%) and Denmark (48% versus 43%). Support is most widespread in Lithuania
(80%), Germany (78%) and Romania (76%).

QA18.2. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common foreign policy of the 28 Member States of the EU
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57 QA18.2. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common foreign policy of
the 28 Member States of the EU.
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QA18.2. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common foreign policy of the 28 Member States of the EU - % EU

=@=For =@=Against Don't know

72%

70%

70% . o
§65% 66% _ _ 66% 66% 7% 67%
§4% G390, 53% 63% 64%

68% 59% ggon 68% 68%

67% 98% gyo, 68% 66% 66%

65% av, 55% 65% gao, B4% 64% 64% goop

65%
64% 64%
653% 529

28%

27%

26% 26% 26% 27 %

25% 25% 25%
24%
22% 22% 23%

21% 209 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 20%

22%
20% 20%
]

21% 21%
20% 21% 209, 20%
7o 5T igen 17u 17e 18% PO 18% 18% 127 e 18%

19%

17% 17%
16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16%
15% 15% g4e, 15% 15% 149 15% 14% o 14% 14% . 0 o o
13% 13% 13% 129 13% o0, 100, 13% 13%
11% 11% 11% 12% 118, o = 13% o 10on 10e. 11% 100 . 11% 4o
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% ge, 10% 10%
[} [l (] =+ uw [r=] o r~ - oW [:=] o [=y) o = — — (] (=] (] (] oy un [Ts] w0 [¥=} g [ w [=:] L= [=1 — — o~ ('] (] (] =+ -t [Ts]
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166



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83

PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

) @

¢

-
—_—

§ ©

OB®H(

14

-

O

_
A —

=Y )

1 i}
£

P

POmOC

O

ec

7
L™

-,
w

O

@A18.2. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common foreign policy of the 28 Member States of the EU

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Cion't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
ELZ3 G6% = 24%, +1 10% -1
HR T4% +6 17% -7 9% +1
IE G3% +4 21% -9 16% +1
BG T4% +3 15% -1 11% -2
Sl G9% +3 21% -3 10% =
HL! 67 % +3 26% -3 7% =
SE 43% +3 52% -1 5% -2
DE T8% +2 16% = 6% -2
RO TE% +2 12% -2 12% =
ML G3% +2 32% -2 5% =
cZ 58% +2 6% -2 5% =
MT 56% +2 30% -1 14% -1
LV T3% +1 15% -3 12% +2
IT G8% +1 22% +1 10% -2
LT 80% = 13% +1 7% -1
SK T4% = 20% -1 6% +1
FR 61% -1 28% = 11% +1
F 53% -1 39% +1 8% =
LK 458% -1 6% +2 16% -1
PL 75% -2 16% +5 9% -3
ES 72% -2 14% +2 14% =
EL 70% -2 28% +4 1% -2
BE 58% -2 23% -1 9% +3
EE B7% -3 17% +1 16% +32
LU 72% -4 21% +4 7% =
cY 70% -4 22% +2 8% +32
PT 54% -4 23% +3 13% +1
DK 48% -4 43% +2 9% +32
AT 50% -6 35% +7 5% -1
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“A European economic and monetary union with a single currency, the euro”

Following a rise of one percentage point, support for the euro (57%) has grown
for the fourth consecutive time in the Standard Eurobarometer surveys.
Opposition to a single currency remains unchanged at 36%, while the proportion of
respondents giving no response has declined by one point to 7%.

After a sharp improvement in the Standard Eurobarometer survey of spring 2014 (+8
index points, from +11 to +19), the index of support for the euro®® has gradually
consolidated: in this survey it stands at +21, compared with +20 in autumn 2014 and
+19 in spring 2014), which is its highest level since autumn 2010 (+23)°°.

QA18.1. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?

Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro - % EU

i For == For (Euro Ares) === Against = 4= Against (Euro Area) Don't know
70% 70% 70%
69% 69% 69%
68% 63% 68%
& 56% ,-l: 5% °_-.—-_.‘_6?%”-.-—...__‘51?:& s59% “_ 66% . 66% 67% 67% _g
63% e ST 63% o S~le-” L L <L U 63%',"""‘
cge,  60%  sgo, 60% B1% g, 61%  61%  gho e~ Snpe—
- - 58% 57%
56% 56% s5e,  56% .
53% e, 53% 52%

51%

42% 490

40% 40% 40%

36% 36% 36%

37% 37%
35%

5% za% 34% o0 339%
31%  31%

33% 33%

32%

31%
o———a
. - - ~
- e - - - -~
P T - e i e = T T e T g T 1% 31NN
27%  28%  oyy, @ meegmToye, T =TT oy : o, 5% : 28% 9 0 e
259% 25%  pam, o5 26% 26% 26%  26%  oco,
8% 8% 8% ge
P L % 7% e, 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
s{slelelelslelelelaelelzlelzlalalalalalslz]s
o [=] (=] [=] o [=] o [=] o [=] o o o o o {=] o o (=] o o [=]
& & o & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & o & & &
i & |38 3| & |3 |&|F|& |3 |&| 3 |&|F & F|&|F|&|F)|8
EB62 | EB63 | EBS4 | EB6S | EB66 | EB67 | EB68 | EB6G | EB70 | EB71 | EB72 | EB73 | EB74 | EB7S | E876 | EB77 | EB78 | EB79 | EES0 | EBS1 | EBS2 | EBS3

Support for economic and monetary union and the euro has gained ground in the euro
area countries (69%, +2 percentage points since autumn 2014), returning to its highest
level since spring 2009. However, a quarter of respondents in the euro area (25%, -1)

still oppose the single currency.

58 Difference between “for” and “against” answers.
% QA18.1. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A European economic and

monetary union with one single currency, the euro.
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In this survey, following a rise of nine percentage points, a majority of respondents once
again oppose the euro in Cyprus (53% versus 44%, compared with 44% versus 51% in
autumn 2014). Cyprus is the only euro area country where an absolute majority of
respondents oppose the euro. In the other 18 euro area countries, an absolute majority
of respondents support the single currency, with the most widespread support in Estonia
(83%) and Slovakia (81%), and the least in Italy (59%).

Support has gained significant ground in Lithuania, where the euro was adopted on 1
January 2015, and now stands at 73% (+10 percentage points since autumn 2014, +23
since spring 2014, and +33 since autumn 2013),.

In the non-euro area countries, there is growing opposition: 58% of respondents (+3
percentage points) in these countries are against the single currency, while 33% (-2) are
in favour of it.

Support for the euro continues to be widespread in Romania (64%), Croatia (56%) and
Hungary (55%), while respondents remain predominantly opposed in the Czech Republic
(73%), Sweden (72%), the United Kingdom (72%), Denmark (63%) and Poland (54%).
The opinion ratio is once more very slightly negative in Bulgaria (43% support versus
44%% opposition, compared with 45% versus 42% in autumn 2014).

QA18.1. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro

6% 4% 2% 7% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% S% 2% 6% 10% 4% 7% 8% 1% 7% 8% 7% 3% 13% 14% 6% 3% 5% 8%

1% 15% 18% 0 169 16% . 20% 21% 21% 22% 26/ Aawn , 5% 6% 8% 53% 530 7
silsnn D il | [T
83% g19
80%
79% 78% 78% 78% 78% 769 759 75% ?3%
54% 63% 62% 61%
59% 57% 56% 550
44% 43%

32% 31%

H E| DZQ% |
EE SK LU IE MT LV Fi DE NL BE LT EL FR RO AT PT ES IT EU2HR HU CY BG PL DK SE CZ UK
e @ O i‘*-l-be O0e=000000@Q (SIS

HFor M Against Don't know
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QA18.1. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
EUZ23 57% +1 36% = % -1
EURD AREA £9% +32 25% -1 5% -1
NOMN-EURO AREA 33% -2 53% +3 9% -1
LT T3% +10 22% -9 5% -1
EL £9% +6 29% -6 2% =
IT 59% +5 30% -2 11% -3
LV T78% +4 16% -3 5% -1
PT 62% +4 31% -3 7% +1
IE 79% +3 14% -2 % -1
Sl T8% +3 15% -4 7% +1
Fl T78% +3 19% -1 3% -2
SK 81% +2 15% -2 4% =
DE TH% +32 20% -2 4% =
SE 25% +32 T2% -1 3% -1
MT T78% +1 16% -2 % +1
FR 6a% +1 26% -1 5% =
HU 55% +1 38% -1 % =
EE 83% = 11% +1 6% -1
LU 80% = 18% +1 2% -1
HR 56% = 36% = 8% =
LK 20% = T2% +2 8% -2
BE T75% -1 21% = 4% +1
ML T75% -1 21% = 4% +1
RO G4% -1 26% +3 10% -2
BG 43% -2 44% +2 13% =
DK 31% -3 63% +2 5% +1
CcZ 22% -3 T3% +3 5% =
ES 61% -4 31% +2 8% +2
AT 63% -6 33% +8 4% -2
CY 44% -7 53% +9 3% -2
PL 32% -8 54% +6 14% +2
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QA18.1 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each
statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro

For Against Don't Know

EUZE 57% 36% 7%
1{ Gender
Man G0% 34% B%
Woman 54% 8% 8%
Age
15-24 60% 33% 7%
25-39 56% 38% 5%
40-54 57% 37% %
55+ 55% 37% 8%
‘@ Education (End of)
15- 43% 42% 10%
16-19 54% 39% 7%
20+ 63% 31% %
Still studying G6% 26% 8%

Socio-professional category
Self-employed G0% 3% G%
Managers G4% 31% 5%
DOther white collars 59% 36% 5%
Manual workers 54% 39% 7%
House persons 51% 40% 9%
Unemployed 49% 43% 3%
Retired 54% 37% 9%
Students G6% 26% 8%
Ef Difficulties payinag bills
Most of the time 46% 455 0%
From time to time 54% 8% 8%
Almost never/ Mever 50% 35% 6%

Consider belonging to
The warking class 44% 48% 3%
The lower middle class 51% 42% 7%
The middle class G6% 27% 7%
The upper middle class T3% 23% 4%
The upper class A1% 42% 7%
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA18.1. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro

Answer: ‘For’

@ a > O 0| e & S 0 | O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 57% 76% 61% 68% 59% 32% 20% 69% 62% 79% 44%
g Gender
Man 60% 79% 69% 72% 63% 33% 19% 68% 67% 79% 48%
Woman 54% 73% 54% 54% 55% N% 21% 0% 57% 78% 41%
Age
15-24 60% 72% 58% T1% 65% 33% 3% 84% T1% 82% 40%
25-38 56% T2% 62% 56% 61% 31% 19% 65% 56% T8% 32%
40-54 57% 76% 65% 65% 60% 3% 18% 59% 69% 75% 46%
56+ 55% 80% 54% T0% 54% 32% 17% G8% 52% 82% 57%
@ Education (End of)
15- 48% T4% 49% 50% 43% 18% 13% 65% 54% T3% 47%
16-19 54% 73% 62% BE% 61% 29% 18% 65% 72% 78% 41%
20+ 63% 81% T4% 75% T1% 34% 24% T4% T3% 82% 47%
Siill studying B6% 80% 75% 7% 72% 38% 31% 83% 72% 81% 44%
ﬂ: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 60% 76% 63% 7% 70% 33% 20% 71% 60% 83% 48%
Managers 54% 84% 80% 7% T6% 35% 22% 4% Ta% 87% 46%
Other white collars 59% 78% 68% 80% 67% 25% 13% T4% 71% 80% 45%
Manual workers 54% 70% 63% 64% 55% 30% 18% 67% 70% 78% 38%
House persons 51% 66% 48% 54% 43% 53% 13% T8% 50% T1% 52%
Unemployed 49% 62% 59% 52% 41% 24% 23% 55% 51% 69% 32%
Retired 54% T9% 54% 58% 52% 31% 19% 65% 43% 82% 58%
Students BE% 80% 75% T7% 72% 38% 31% 83% 72% 81% 44%
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“Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years”

Just under half of Europeans (49%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2014)
oppose “further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future
years”, while 39% (unchanged) are in favour and 12% (-1) expressed no opinion®°

Support for EU enlargement remains widespread in the non-euro area countries (49%
support versus 38%), while respondents in the euro area countries predominantly against
it (54% opposition versus 35%).

A majority of respondents in 13 Member States remain in favour of enlargement,
with the most widespread support in Romania (73%), Lithuania (64%), Malta (63%) and
Croatia (61%). It has become the majority view in this survey in Ireland (46% versus
41%, compared with 44% versus 45% in autumn 2014).

Opposition to further EU enlargement predominates in 14 EU countries, most strikingly in
Austria (71%), Germany (67%), Luxembourg (64%), France (63%), Belgium (61%) and
Finland (61%).

QA18.3. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years

12% 12% 15% 12% 9% 16% 20% 18% 14% 11% 8% 12% 18% 13% 4% 13% 14% 12% 11% 6% 12% 11% 17% 9% 9% 7% 10% 7% 7%

52%
15% 24% 61% 61% 64% gao, 67% 71%

. 56%
27% o 35% 4% 41% [l 47% spv 49% S1% [ 51% 3%
D D 2% H 24% 28% H H 5% B
73% D D
Ty S o1% 57% 57% 569 H
56% 54% 53%
51% 499
47% 47% 46% 440,
40% 40% 39% 38% 38% 379% 36%
33%
30% 30% 29% -0,
27% 26%

RO LT MT HR HU PL BG ES LV SI SE SK EE EL PT CYEU28DK NL UK CZ IT BE Fl LU FR DE AT
Oe DS w e os@C0a ‘ ) = Q TSSO OO0 S0
HFor M Against Don't know

50 QA18.3. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. Further enlargement of the
EU to include other countries in future years.
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QA18.3. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Cion't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
ELZ3 39% = 49% +1 12% -1
HR 61% +5 27% -6 12% +1
BG 56% +5 24% -1 20% -4
Lu 29% +4 G4% -3 7% -1
cY 40% +3 46% -9 14% +2
ML 38% +3 56% -3 6% =
IT 33% +3 50% -2 17% -1
HL! 57% +2 34% -3 9% +1
ES 4% +2 28% = 18% -2
LV 53% +2 33% -3 14% +1
IE 46% +2 41% -4 13% +2
DE 26% +2 67 % -1 7% -1
RO T3% +1 15% +1 12% -2
EL 44% +1 52% = 4% -1
FR 27% +1 63% -2 10% +1
MT G3% = 22% -1 15% +1
DK 38% = 51% -2 11% +2
LT G4% -1 24% +1 12% =
EE 47% -1 35% +3 18% -2
LIK 7% -1 51% +2 12% -1
=] 51% -3 8% +3 11% =
SK A7% -3 41% +1 12% +32
Fl 30% -3 61% +3 9% =
PT 40% -4 47% +3 13% +1
BE 30% -4 61% +1 9% +3
AT 22% -4 71% +4 7% =
SE 49% -6 43% +7 8% -1
cZ 36% -6 53% +4 11% +32
PL 57% -7 27% +9 16% -2
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“A common energy policy among EU Member States”

More than seven in ten Europeans (72%, -1 percentage point since autumn
2014) are in favour of a common European energy policy, while 18% (+1) are
opposed and 10% (unchanged) expressed no opinion®!

QA18.7. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common energy policy among EU Member States

@ For
@ Against
Don't know

Inner pie : EB82 Aut.2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ cu2s

An absolute majority of respondents support the principle of a common
European energy policy in all Member States, most strikingly in Lithuania (84%),
Malta (83%) and Germany (83%). They are least likely to do so in the Czech Republic
(56%), Austria (60%) and the United Kingdom (60%).

QA18.7. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common energy policy among EU Member States

9% 11% 6% 7% 6% 13% 7% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 10% 11% 14% 16% 11% 8% 10% 11% 13% 10% 11% 14% 14% 9% 5% 13% 9%

1% 12% 14% 19% 21% 21% 20% 35/u

7/u 705 20% 139
ek L LU LUV EEETTLLTET T
84% 83% 83% 81% D

D 19% 19% 27%
80% 78% 78% D H H D
76% T6% 75% 75% 75% 74% 74% 73% 72% 72% 72% 72% 71% 71% 59% 68%
b 57% 67%
63%
60% 60%
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHE

LT MT DE LU BE ES HR EL DK NL SE HU SI RO Lv EE PT SKEU28FR IE CY IT BG PL FI AT UK CZ
@ DO 0000 DEFTOTLQEOOSTS200® 00 Oee PO F e
M For M Against Don't know

61 QA18.7. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common energy policy
among EU Member States.
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@A18.7. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A commaon energy policy among EU Member States

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Cion't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
ELZ3 T2% -1 18% +1 10% =
HR T8% +8 15% -6 7% -2
HL! T5% +4 20% -4 5% =
PT T2% +4 17% -2 11% -2
LT 84% +3 7% -2 9% -1
ES T8% +3 9% -3 13% =
SE T5% +2 21% -1 4% -1
DE 83% +1 11% -1 6% =
MT 83% +1 6% -2 11% +1
DK TE% -1 19% +1 5% =
RO T4% -1 15% +2 11% -1
IE 1% -1 16% +1 13% =
F G3% -1 28% +2 9% -1
LK G0% -1 27% +2 13% -1
BE 80% -2 14% = 6% +2
EL TE% -2 23% +4 1% -2
LV T3% -2 13% = 14% +2
SK T2% -2 20% = 8% +2
BG 67 % -2 19% +2 14% =
ML 75% -3 21% +3 4% =
IT 58% -3 21% +3 11% =
LU 81% -4 12% +2 7% +32
=] T4% -4 16% +3 10% +1
EE 72% -4 12% +2 16% +32
FR 71% -5 18% +5 11% =
PL B7% -7 19% +5 14% +32
cZ 56% -7 35% +6 9% +1
AT 50% -8 35% +8 5% =
cY 59% -0 21% +7 10% +32
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“A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA”

A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA is still
supported by a clear majority of respondents despite losing a little ground since
autumn 2014: 56% of Europeans (-2 percentage points) are in favour, while 28% (+3)
oppose it and 16% (-1) expressed no opinion®?.

QA18.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

Afree trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA

@ ror
@ Against
Don't know

Inner pie : EB82 Aut.2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ EUs

As in autumn 2014, a free trade and investment agreement between the EU and
the USA has majority support in 25 Member States, with an absolute majority in 24
countries, most notably in Malta (79%), Lithuania (79%), Romania (78%) and Ireland
(77%).

This majority is now relative in Slovenia, following a marked decline in support since
autumn 2014 (46%, -11 percentage points, versus 42%, +11). Support has also lost
significant ground in Belgium (53%, -13) and the Netherlands (63%, -11).

In contrast, a majority of respondents oppose an agreement between the EU and the USA
in three Member States: Austria (67%), Germany (51%) and Luxembourg (49% versus
37%).

Opposition to this agreement has gained significant ground in this survey in Austria (+14
percentage points) and Germany (+10).

62 QA18.5. Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A free trade and investment
agreement between the EU and the USA.
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QA18.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA
14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 18% 16% 6% 15% 13% 11% 11% 18% 10% 17% 23% 17% 15% 17% 18% 20% 16% 15% 12% 14% 12% 14% 18% 10%

28%
% 7% 10/6 8% 21% 239 26% 26% 27% 0% 1% 3% -~ 8% 29% 35% 33% 42% 49% 67%
19 % 24%
[ lj] D 14% 22%
79% 79% 78% 7% D

67%
H|I||I|HHHii&%ii%ﬂiaﬂ%ﬂia%mﬁso%

58% 58% £gos 56%

53% 53%
46%
37%
31%
|i| i

MT LT RO IE PL BG DK EL CY SE HR HU ES NL UK EE LV CZ PT FI EU28 SK BE FR SI LU DE AT

p ; p - oD

Do 00 e @ G E @CC-S@-“&G@U%O&UUCCQC
M For M Against Don't know
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@A18.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements?
Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA

Diff. Diff. Diff.
Far Sp.2015- Against Sp.2015- Cion't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014

ELZ3 56% -2 28% +3 16% -1
IE TT% +6 12% -3 11% -3
EL GE% +5 28% -4 6% -1
cY Gd% +5 21% -4 15% -1
SE Gd% +5 23% -3 13% -2
MT 79% +4 7% -4 14% =
RO T8% +3 10% -1 12% -2
BG 67 % +3 15% +1 18% -4
FR 53% +3 33% +1 14% -4
HU G3% +1 26% -2 11% +1
LT T9% = 7% -2 14% +2
ES G3% = 19% = 18% =
cZ G2% = 23% -2 15% +2
PT G0% = 23% = 17% =
IT 58% = 24% +2 18% -2
PL 1% -2 14% +3 15% -1
LK G3% -2 20% +1 17% +1
LU 37% -3 49% +6 14% -3
HR G3% -4 26% +3 11% +1
LV 62% -4 21% +3 17% +1
Fl 58% -4 22% +1 20% +3
DK BG6% -5 18% +1 16% +4
SK 56% -6 28% +3 15% +3
DE 31% -8 51% +10 18% -2
EE 63% -0 14% +3 23% +6
ML 63% -11 27% +9 10% +32
=] 45% -11 42% +11 12% =
BE 53% -13 35% +9 12% +4
AT 23% -16 67% +14 10% +32
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QA18.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each
statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA

For Against Don't Know
EUZE 56% 28% 16%
x‘ Gender
Man 60% 29% 11%
Woman 53% 27% 20%
Age
15-24 62% 26% 12%
25-39 60% 27% 13%
40-54 58% 29% 13%
HEEE 51% 29% 20%
@ Education (End of)
15- 46% 20% 25%
16-189 57% 28% 15%
20+ 60% 29% 11%
Still studying 60% 28% 12%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed G2% 28% 10%
Managers 8% 31% 11%
Other white collars 61% 27% 12%
Manual workers 58% 27% 15%
House persons 2% 27% 21%
Lnemployed 55% 27% 18%
Retired 50% 20% 21%
Students 60% 28% 12%
Globalisation is an opportunity
Agree G7% 23% 10%
Disagree 42% 46% 12%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QA18.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA

Answer: "For'

® a » O | 0 | e | & e 0 | 0

EUZ23 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CY
TOTAL 56% % 63% 53% 58% 71% 63% 66% 60% 77% 64%
1{ Gender
Ian 60% 36% 63% 56% 64% T4% 69% 67% 66% 80% T0%
Woman 53% 26% 58% 49% 54% 70% 58% 65% 54% T4% 57%
Age
15-24 62% 34% 68% 65% 57% 75% 69% T4% 69% 80% 54%
25-39 60% 31% 66% 58% 65% 75% 64% 68% 62% 78% G6%
40-54 58% 35% 69% 52% 60% 71% 63% 65% 64% T7% 65%
55+ 51% 27% 54% 45% 54% 68% 60% 62% 52% 75% 62%
@ Education (End of)
15- 46% 29% 51% 39% 48% 51% 55% 59% 54% 63% 5%
16-19 57% 32% 69% 52% 60% 70% 67% 67% 67% 78% 6%
20+ 60% 30% 73% 57% 59% 7% 63% 70% 62% 82% 68%
Still studying 60% 31% 66% 64% 59% 79% 66% 70% 67% 78% 54%
m= Socio-professional category
Self-employed 62% % 71% 40% 71% 80% 61% 74% 65% 80% TE%
Managers 58% 34% 54% 56% 68% 71% 73% 74% 66% 89% 70%
Other white collars 61% 27% 73% 62% 70% 74% 60% 72% 61% 80% 69%
Manual workers 58% 35% B6% 59% 53% 71% 63% 63% 65% 78% 64%
House persons 52% 22% 55% 55% 39% 70% 67% 66% 61% 6% 67%
Unemployed 55% 29% 54% 53% 49% 66% 55% 57% 59% 71% 61%
Retired 50% 30% 56% 41% 56% 58% 61% 51% 49% 75% 57%
Students 60% % B6% 54% 59% 79% 66% 70% 67% 78% 54%

QA18.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell me for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A free trade and investment agreement between the EU and the USA
Answer: "Against’

w
I

@® a e O 00 e = = @ O

EUZ28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CY
TOTAL 28% 51% 19% 33% 24% 14% 20% 28% 23% 12% 21%
1{ Gender
Man 29% 50% 20% 37% 22% 14% 20% 30% 22% 12% 21%
Woman 27% 51% 18% 29% 25% 13% 20% 26% 24% 11% 22%
Age
15-24 26% 49% 20% 27% 27% 13% 17% 22% 18% 6% 30%
25-39 27% 50% 22% 29% 21% 13% 20% 27% 25% 12% 20%
40-54 29% 50% 20% 34% 25% 14% 23% 31% 19% 15% 20%
55 + 29% 53% 16% 36% 24% 13% 20% 28% 27% 11% 18%
@ Education (End of)
15- 29% 46% 20% 36% 29% 18% 18% 31% 24% 13% 18%
16-19 28% 51% 17% 34% 22% 13% 17% 27% 22% 11% 21%
20+ 29% 54% 20% 31% 21% 14% 27% 26% 26% 12% 21%
Still studying 28% 52% 23% 28% 28% 8% 21% 26% 25% 12% 3%
nell Secio-professional category
Self-employed 28% 62% 22% 42% 19% 12% 22% 24% 12% 12% 14%
Managers % 49% 32% 35% 25% 17% 19% 22% 29% 2% 13%
Other white collars 27% 61% 18% 24% 18% 15% 19% 24% 24% 11% 22%
Manual workers 27% 44% 21% 30% 26% 14% 21% 32% 20% 11% 21%
House persons 27% 56% 13% 25% 30% 18% 21% 24% 1% 13% 24%
Unemployed 27% 45% 21% 20% 32% 16% 24% 37% 23% 15% 25%
Retired 29% 51% 13% 30% 21% 12% 19% 29% 25% 13% 17%
Students 28% 52% 23% 28% 28% 8% 21% 26% 25% 12% %
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“The creation of a European Union army”

The creation of a European Union army has gained considerable support since
January 2014, when this question was last asked®®, to the extent that the opinion
ratio has become positive for this indicator. A clear majority of Europeans are now in
favour of the creation of a European Union army (55%, +9 percentage points
since January 2014), while 37% (-10) are opposed and 8% (+1) gave no opinion.

QA19. Thinking about the future of the EU, please tell me whether you are
in favour or opposed to the following statement: the creation of an EU army

@ Total 'In favour’

@ Total 'Opposed

Don't know

Inner pie : EB81.1 Jan. 2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ £u2s

The proportion of respondents who are in favour of the creation of a European army is
almost identical in the euro area countries (56%, +9 percentage points) and the non-
euro area countries (55%, +12).

Respondents in 24 Member States are predominantly in favour of the creation of
a European army (versus 13 in January 2014)%, with the largest support recorded in
the Netherlands (74%), Romania (74%), Belgium (73%), Poland (69%) and Lithuania
(69%).

A majority of respondents are opposed to the creation of a European army in Sweden
(59% versus 39%), Austria (56% versus 40%), Finland (55% versus 43%) and the
United Kingdom (54% versus 38%).

63 QA19. Thinking about the future of the EU, please tell me whether you are in favour or opposed to the
following statement: the creation of an EU army.

64 Special Eurobarometer no 413: Future of Europe, January 2014.

http://ec.europa.eu/public opinion/archives/ebs/ebs 413 en.pdf

182


http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/archives/ebs/ebs_413_en.pdf

STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

With the single exception of Austria (40%, -3 percentage points since January 2014),
support for the creation of an EU army is rising throughout the European Union. This
growth is greater than 20 percentage points in Malta (66%, +30), Romania (74%, +26),
the Netherlands (74%, +24), Poland (69%, +23) and Croatia (68%, +22 points).

QA19. Thinking about the future of the EU, please tell me whether you are in favour or opposed
to the following statement: the creation of an EU army

7% 2% 5% 6% 12% 4% 10% 4% 14% 9% 7% S% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% 13% 4% 5% 7% 11% 2% 4% 2% 8%

24% 55% ggg, 59%

1o% g 2% BN Bk Ik o 30% 34% 335% 35% 350, 570 40% _ 41% 42% oK 6% 459 % 54
o 24% 27% 35% 43%

D D I i D H 21% D 36%

74% 74% 73% E|

69% 69% 68% oo

B5% 65% 65% 64% 63% 540,

B0% 60% 0,
55% 549% 549
Tl T 52% 52% 51% 50% ag0p 4o

48% 469

46%
43%
] “ﬂ" 39% 38%
EL

RO NL BE LT PL HR MT LU BG FR LV HU IT CZ SI EU28SK EE DE CY PT DK IE ES FlI AT SE UK
0C0e@ee DSV as PEOOEOG S
[ Total 'In favour' [l Total 'Opposed' Don't know
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@A19. Thinking about the future of the EU, please tell me whether you are in favour
or opposed to the following statement: the creation of an EU army

Total Diiff. Total Diff. Diiff.
I favour Sp.2015- '‘Opposed 5p.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
Jan. 2014 Jan. 2014 Jan. 2014

EUZ28 55% +9 37% -10 8% +1
MT B6% +30 24% -26 10% -4
RO Td% +26 19% -19 4% -7
ML Td% +24 24% -232 2% -2
PL £9% +23 19% -232 12% -1
HR 63% +22 28% -18 4% -4
IE 48% +18 45% -16 4% -2
LU 65% +16 31% -17 4% +1
DE 52% +16 41% -19 7% +3
Fl 43% +16 5A% -14 2% -2
Sl 57% +14 35% -12 8% -2
BE T3% +13 22% -16 5% +3
Lv 63% +13 30% -10 4% -3
HLU £1% +11 34% -11 5% =
CZ B0% +10 35% -12 5% +2
SK 54% +10 40% -11 fi% +1
PT 51% +10 36% -11 13% +1
SE 39% +10 59% -10 2% =
LT £9% +9 25% -3 6% -6
EL 48% +9 46% -9 5% =
DK 50% +8 46% -9 4% +1
EE 54% +7 35% -9 11% +2
ES 46% +7 43% -6 11% -1
CY 52% +6 42% -7 fi% +1
BG 65% +5 21% -5 14% =
LIK 38% +5 54% -4 8% -1
FR B4% +4 27% -7 9% +3
IT B0% +3 33% -3 T4 =
AT 40% -3 56% +5 4% -2
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2. A STRONGER EUROPEAN UNION?

Support for strengthening the European Union level has grown significantly
since spring 2014, the last Standard Eurobarometer survey when this indicator was
measured. 53% of Europeans (+5 percentage points since spring 2014) agree
that "more decisions should be taken at EU level”, while 36% (-4) disagree and
11% (-1) expressed no opinion®®.

QA21a.6. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree
with each of the following statements.

More decisions should be taken at EU level

@ Total 'Agree'

@ Total 'Disagree’

Don't know

Inner pie : EB81 Sp.2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ EU2s

In 19 Member States, a majority of respondents are in favour of more decisions being
taken at the EU level, particularly in Romania (73%), Spain (68%) and Lithuania (66%).
Opposition to the strengthening of decision-making at the EU level predominates in eight
Member States: in the Nordic countries (67% in Sweden, 60% in Finland and 59% in
Denmark), Austria (64%), the United Kingdom (58%), the Czech Republic (48% versus
44%), Greece (48% versus 47%) and Germany (46% versus 44%). The opinion ratio is
evenly balanced in Ireland (45% versus 45%).

%5 QA21a.6. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. More
decisions should be taken at EU level.
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QA21a.6. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
More decisions should be taken at EU level

11% 16% 10% 8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 12% 13% 9% 13% 12% 8% 16% 1% 7% 14% 21% 5% 10% 8% 10% 10% 5% 10% 12% 7%

249 27% 26% 25% 25% 28% 29%

48% 64% 5
33% 35% 42% o 48% 46% 589 9 67%
8% o 27% 27% e 29% 31% [ 5, 3% [ 550 45% " 46% 58% (I 60% 5,
D D D I I i
73% D
53% 53% g0,

0,
B8% 66% 65% 65% 65% 65% 64% g
62% 61% 60%
58% 58% 57% 57%
48% 47% 47% 45% 44% 44%
32% 31% 30%
Iﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlzg%za%

RO ES LT HR CY PT IT BE LU BG PL HU FR MT SI LV EU28NL SK EE EL IE CZ DE UK AT FlI DK SE
O e D QVOOQQeEee 2 NesS@®cwd®E)Deed®FOE G
[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

186



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83

PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

Since spring 2014, support for more decision-making at the EU level has gained
significant ground in Cyprus (65%, +13 percentage points), Denmark (29%, +12) and

the Netherlands (51%, +11).

QA21a.6. Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
More decisions should be taken at EU level

®
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w
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ELZ28

cY
DK
ML
HR
HU
SE
FL
LV
LK

Lu
MT

FI
FR
BG
LT
EE
DE
cz
ES
BE
RO
AT
SK

s
PT
EL

Total ‘Agree’

53%

65%
29%
51%
65%
58%
26%
60%
53%
32%
65%
62%
57%
45%
30%
58%
61%
66%
AT%
A44%
A44%
68%
64%
73%
1%
48%
57%
65%
AT%

Diff.

Sp.2015-
Sp.2014

+5

+13
+12
+11

Total
‘Disagree’

6%

26%
59%
42%
27%
33%
67%
27%
31%
58%
25%
29%
31%
45%
60%
29%
27%
24%
32%
46%
48%
16%
28%
16%
64%
8%
35%
25%
48%

Diff.

Sp.2015-
Sp.2014

-4
-15
-19
-11
-8
-10
-12

Cion't know

11%

9%
12%
7%
8%
9%
7%
13%
16%
10%
10%
9%
12%
10%
10%
13%
12%
10%
21%
10%
8%
16%
8%
11%
5%
145
8%
10%
5%

Diff.
Sp.2015-
Sp.2014

-1

+2

+7
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QA21a.6 Please tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements.

More decisions should be taken at EU level

Total "Agree’ Total '‘Disagree’ Don't know
| EUZ8 53% 36% 11%
28 Gender
Man 55% 37% 8%
Woman 50% 36% 14%
Age
15-24 G0% 27% 13%
25-39 55% 35% 10%
40-54 52% 39% 9%
55+ 49%; 38% 13%
Generation
Total 'Before 1945 43% 40% 17%
1946 - 1954 "BB" 52% 38% 10%
1965 - 1980 X" 53% 39% 8%
After 1980 7Y” 58% 31% 11%
@ Education (End of)
15- 46% 38% 16%
16-19 52% 38% 10%
20+ 54% 38% 8%
Still studying 60% 27% 13%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 56% 36% 2%
Managers 51% 43% 6%
Other white caollars 57% 36% 7%
Manual workers 53% 37% 10%
House persons 52% 31% 17%
Unemployed 2% 4% 14%
Retired 48% 39% 13%
Students 60% 27% 13%
Consider belonging to
The working class 46% 40% 14%
The lower middle class 49% 41% 10%
The middle class 59% 33% 8%
The upper middle class G0% 33% 7%
The upper class G1% 35% 4%
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3. THE FUTURE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

- Renewed optimism about the future of the EU -

Optimism about the future of the EU is growing (58%, + 2 percentage points since
autumn 2014), whilst pessimism has fallen slightly (36%, -1). Optimism has reached its
highest level since spring 2011°%°,

QA22. Would you say that you are very optimistic, fairly optimistic,
fairly pessimistic or very pessimistic about the future of the EU? - % EU

—8=Total 'Optimistic’  =—#=Total 'Pessimistic’ Don't know

69%

24%

7% 8% o 7% 7% 7% 7%
- - - 6% - 6% 6% o o o 6% &% - 6%

Sp.2007
Sp.2008
5p.2009

Aut.2009
Sp.2010

Aut.2010

Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp.2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Sp.2014
Sp.2015

o Aut.2013
0 Aut.2014

m

2 E

&

o EBS1

T Aut.2007

=]

E EB&S EB71 EE7Z EB73 EB74 EB75 EB76 EE77 EB78 EE7S E

&

7

m

The optimism index, that is the difference between optimistic and pessimistic outlooks on
the EU’s future, has risen by three points since autumn 2014 to reach +22, compared
with +19 in autumn 2014, +18 in spring 2014, +8 in autumn 2013 and +3 in spring

2013.

The index has reached a level similar to that measured between spring 2010 and spring
2011 but remains below the levels recorded between 2007 and 2009 (for example, +45
in spring 2007, +40 in autumn 2007 and +39 in autumn 2009).

66 QA22. Would you say that you are very optimistic, fairly optimistic, fairly pessimistic or very pessimistic
about the future of the EU?
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QA22. Would you say that you are very optimistic, fairly optimistic, fairly pessimistic
or very pessimistic about the future of the EU? - % EU

—@=— Optimism index (Total 'Optimistic’ - Total 'Pessimistic’)

+45

Sp.2007
T Aut.2007
Sp.2008
5p.2009
Aut.2009
Sp.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp.2012
Aut.2012
Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Sp.2014
2 Aut.2014
Sp.2015

5]

E

&

7

m

8 EB&S EB71 EE7Z EB73 EB74 EB75 EB76 EEB77 EE78 EE7S EBS0 EBS1

m

E

&

Optimism is now more widespread in the countries of the euro area (57%, +3
percentage points since autumn 2014) and is almost stable in the non-euro area
countries (61%, -1).

In this survey, a majority of respondents have returned to optimism in Italy (53% versus
42%, compared with 45% versus 47% in autumn 2014). As a result of this change, only
two countries are now predominantly pessimistic about the future of the EU: Greece
(57%) and Cyprus (54%).

A majority of respondents are optimistic about the future of the EU in 26 Member
States (versus 25 in autumn 2014), most notably in Ireland (77%), Romania (75%),
Croatia (74%), Denmark (74%) and Lithuania (74%). The opinion ratio is the narrowest in
Austria (49% versus 48%), the United Kingdom (49% versus 43%) and France (50%
versus 44%).
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QA22. Would you say that you are very optimistic, fairly optimistic, fairly pessimistic or very pessimistic about the future of the EU?
5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 9% 2% 5% 8% 1% 2% 2% 3% 11% 4% 5% 4% 6% 9% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 2%

34% 35% 35% 3

57%
s% 20% 34% 349, 36% 40 6% o 49% agor 8% 540
D I Dm% I D I H 27% 34% o0 36% e 39% 42% 44% 43%

65%
63% 63% 63% 62% 62% 61% 0% 60% 59% 59% 8% 579,
55% ra0
2 50% 49% 49%
H H |I| I Mﬂ 41E|6

IE RO HR DK LT MT NL EE PL SE LU BG SK HU BE DE ES LV EU28CZ PT IT FR AT UK CY EL
431)3:3-3“9-4-0 CeeC0®0S®ed00OF £
M Total 'Optimistic’ M Total 'Pessimistic' Don't know

A socio-demographic analysis reveals that all generations of Europeans are predominantly
optimistic about the EU’s future, ranging from 65% of generation “Y” to 49% of the
generation born before 1946.

Optimism about the future of the EU also permeates all social classes, with two
exceptions: respondents who left school at the age of 15 or earlier are more likely to be
pessimistic (42% optimistic versus 47% pessimistic), as are those who struggle to pay
their bills most of the time (41% versus 52%).
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QA22 Would you say that you are very optimistic, fairly optimistic, fairly pessimistic or very
pessimistic about the future of the EU?

Total "Optimistic’ | Total ‘Pessimistic’ Don't Know
EU28 58% 36% 6%
28 Gender
Man G0% 36% 4%
Woman 56% 6% 8%
Age
15-24 G8% 28% 4%
25-39 G2% 33% 5%
40-54 58% 37% 5%
55+ 52% 40% 8%
Generation
Total ‘Before 1946° 49% 40% 11%
1946 - 1964 "BB” 54% 40% 6%
1965 - 1980 "X}° 59% 36% 5%
After 1980 ™" G5% 31% A%
@ Education (End of)
15- 42% 47% 11%
16-19 B6% 38% %
20+ GE% 30% 4%
Still studying T2% 25% 3%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed G1% 35% 4%
Managers G7% 30% 3%
Other white collars G2% 34% 4%
Manual workers 58% AT % 5%
House persons 50% 39% 11%
Unemployed 49% 44% 7%
Retired 51% 40% 9%
Students T2% 25% 3%
=# Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 41% 52% 7%
From time to time 55% 39% 6%
Almast never/ Never G3% 32% 5%
Consider belonging to
The working class 49% 43% 3%
The lower middle class 55% 41% 4%
The middle class 65% 31% 4%
The upper middle class T4% 24% 20
The upper class F8% 28% 4%
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IV. ECONOMIC QUESTIONS IN THE EU
1. THE IMPACT OF THE ECONOMIC SITUATION ON THE JOB MARKET

— The ratio of optimists to pessimists has improved, reaching its highest level
since May-June 2009 -

A majority of respondents consider that “the impact of the economic crisis on
the job market has already reached its peak”®’ (48%, +4 percentage points since
autumn 2014). Following this rise, optimism is at its highest level since this question was
first asked (Special Eurobarometer survey of May-June 2009°). This is also only the
second time that optimism has been the predominant outlook (after the Standard

Eurobarometer survey of spring 2014). In consequence, “the worst is still to come” is
once again the minority opinion (42%, -4).

QC1. (...) Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion? - % EU

=—#=—The impact of the crisis on jobs has already reached its peak =—8=—The worst is still to come Don't know

68%

23%

11% 10% 10% 10% 9 g9 10% g9 10% 10%

May-June 2009
Aut.2009
Sp.2010
Aut.2010
Sp.2011
Aut.2011
Sp.2012

Aut.2012

Sp.2013
Aut.2013
Aut.2014
5p.2015

EE71.2 EB72 EE73 EB74 EB75 EB76 EE77 EEB78 EE7S EBS0 EBS1 EBS2 EBS3

57 QC1. Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market has already reached its

peak and things will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary, say that the worst is still to come. Which of
the two statements is closer to your opinion?

68 http://ec.europa.eu/public_opinion/archives/ebs/ebs 316 en.pdf
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A majority of respondents in 19 Member States agree that “the impact of the
economic crisis on the job market has already reached its peak”. In the remaining
countries, respondents are most likely to believe that “the worst is still to come”,
except in the United Kingdom where respondents are equally divided between optimism
and pessimism (both 42%). Levels of optimism vary significantly between the Member
States, ranging from 78% in Denmark (the highest score) to 38% in France and Latvia
(the lowest score).

QC1. Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market has already reached its
peak and things will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary, say that the worst is still to come.
Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion?

6% 5% 2% 6% 14% 7% 3% 5% 5% 8% 9% 3% 4% 8% 4% 6% 10% 21% 17% 13% 2% 5% 6% 16% 4% 16% 4% 7% 10%

% 5379 3704 o 2k 2% T 45% o g 52 52% %% 8
7'/5 [~ 2% 2% [ 22% =
o
31%36&
74% 72% D I
61%
09% 57% 56% 56% 55% 5% 54% e
52% 51% 50% 50% 49% 48% 48% 470
T 45% 44% 43% 4294 42%
|I||i| H |I| H H H H Hii3§%38%3&%
IE NL CZ MT PT ES HR HU SK RO s8I IT SE LT EU28BG PL EE EL AT BE UK LU DE CY FR LV
()-bi CCCw()bi-UGvavﬂ-E“UZ“ <
Il The impact of the crisis on jobs has [l The worst is still to come Don't know

already reached its peak

In terms of evolutions, optimism has grown by more than ten percentage points in two
countries: Slovenia (52%, +12 percentage points since autumn 2014) and Finland (51%,
+12).
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QC1. Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market
has already reached its peak and things will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary,
say that the worst is still to come. Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion?

The impact of
the crisis on Diff. _ Diff. Diff.
J‘;ﬁi:ﬁ 5p.2015- ;Eﬁ::‘:;;i Sp.2015- | Dontknow & Sp.2015-
ooy | Aut2014 Aut2014 AUL2014
peak
EU28 48% +4 42% -4 10% =
EURO AREA 47% +6 45% -4 3% -2
NON-EURO AREA = 49% -1 38% -2 13% +3
s 52% +12 45% 11 3% 1
Fi 519% +12 459 -12 4% =
HR 56% +9 39% -11 59 +2
PT 579% +8 36% -7 7% -1
ES 56% +8 41% -7 3% -1
T 50% +8 42% -8 8% =
cy 39% +8 57% -8 4% =
FR 38% +8 550% -8 7% =
cz 61% +7 33% -8 6% +1
DK 78% +6 16% -7 6% +1
NL 72% +6 269% -6 2% =
EL 44% +6 54% -7 2% +1
BE 42% +6 52% -6 6% =
LT 49% +5 45% -4 6% 1
T 599% +4 27% -1 14% -3
HU 55% +3 40% -3 59% =
BG 48% +3 31% -4 21% +1
LU 40% +3 56% = 4% 3
IE 74% +2 21% -2 5% =
sK 55% +2 37% -2 8% =
RO 54% +2 37% -2 9% =
DE 40% +2 449% +2 16% -4
SE 50% -2 46% +2 4% =
EE 45% -2 42% +2 13% =
PL 47% -3 36% +5 17% -2
UK 42% -4 42% -4 16% +8
AT 43% -5 52% +5 5% =
LV 38% -6 52% +4 10% +2
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QC1 Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market has already
reached its peak and things will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary, say that the
worst is still to come. Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion?

The impact of the
crisis on jobs has | The worst is still

already reached to come Don’t know
its peak
EUZ3 48% 42% 10%
a Gender
Man 50% 41% 9%
Waman 45% 44% 11%
Age
15-24 48% 40% 12%
25-39 49% 42% 9%
40-54 50% 42% 8%
55+ 45% 44% 1%
Generation
Total ‘Before 1946° 44% 43% 13%
1946 - 1964 "BB” 46% 44% 10%
1965 - 1980 " 50% 42% 8%
After 1980 ™™ 49% 41% 10%
@ Education (End of)
15- 8% 52% 10%
16-19 47% 43% 10%
20+ 54% 38% 8%
Still studying 52% 36% 12%
Socio-professional category
Self~-employed 548 38% A%
Managers 56% 35% 9%
Other white collars 54% 38% 8%
Manual workers 47% 44% 9%
House persons 42% 49% 9%
Unemployed 36% 55% 9%
Retired 44% 44% 12%
Students 52% 6% 12%
Globalisation is an opportunity
Agree 56% 35% 9%
Disagree 35% 58% 7%
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QC1. Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market has already reached its peak and things
will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary, say that the worst is still to come. Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion?
Answer: 'The impact of the crisis on jobs has already reached its peak’

® a » O | 0 | e | & e 0 | 0

EUZ23 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CY
TOTAL 48% 40% 56% 38% 50% 47% 42% 44% 57% 74% 39%
1{ Gender
Ian 50% 43% 57% 43% 51% 47% 46% 42% 62% 75% 42%
Woman 455 AT% 55% 35% 48% 47% 38% 45% 52% T4% 6%
Age
15-24 48% 3A7% 56% 40% 56% 40% 35% 53% 68% 70% 33%
25-39 49% 39% 51% 37% 52% 52% 46% 45% 61% 79% 40%
40-54 50% 39% 65% 44% 54% 47% 44% 43% 61% T4% 38%
55+ 45% 42% 53% 36% 43% 45% 42% 40% 47% 73% 41%
@ Education (End of)
15- 38% 35% 56% 19% 36% 27% 34% 33% 46% 56% 31%
16-19 47% 41% 56% 35% 54% 43% 43% 46% 65% 71% 39%
20+ 54% 42% 62% 47% 59% 54% 51% 49% 73% 84% 47%
Still studying 52% 40% 54% 52% 59% 49% 34% 50% 68% 81% 28%
m= Socio-professional category
Self-employed 54% % 59% 39% 60% 55% 60% 53% 54% 85% 54%
Managers 56% 47% 57% 4G% 60% 65% 58% 52% 70% 88% 50%
Other white collars 54% 7% B67% 41% 60% 53% 41% 47% 75% 84% 43%
Manual workers 47% 33% B6% 4G% 49% 39% 40% 50% 62% 77% %
House persons 42% 33% 51% 20% 46% 49% 28% 38% 60% 59% 32%
Unemployed 36% 33% 48% 25% 34% 33% 24% 33% 3T% 51% 35%
Retired 44% 46% 54% 33% 38% 43% 43% 3% 44% 72% 42%
Students 52% 40% 54% 52% 59% 49% 34% 50% 58% 81% 28%

QC1. Some analysts say that the impact of the economic crisis on the job market has already reached its peak and things
will recover little by little. Others, on the contrary, say that the worst is still to come. Which of the two statements is closer to your opinion?
Answer: The worst is still to come’

@® a » O 0O | e & S 0 | 0O

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 42% 44% 41% 55% 42% 36% 42% 54% 36% 21% 57%
m Gender
Man 41% 44% 40% 51% 42% 36% 38% 56% 32% 21% 55%
Woman 44% 44% 41% 58% 42% 35% 46% 52% 40% 21% 59%
Age
15-24 40% 45% 42% 54% 32% 42% 42% 42% 29% 24% 65%
25-38 42% 45% 47% 57% 42% 33% 40% 53% 35% 17% 57%
40-54 42% 48% 32% 54% 40% 3T% 42% 55% 30% 22% 56%
56+ 44% 41% 43% 54% 47% 34% 44% 58% 44% 22% 53%
@ Education (End of)
15- 52% 51% 41% T0% 54% 49% 53% 65% 46% 38% 61%
16-19 43% 43% 41% 60% 40% 38% 44% 51% 29% 24% 57%
20+ 38% 43% 34% 48% 36% 34% 31% 50% 24% 13% 50%
Siill studying 36% 41% 44% 41% 28% 3% 43% 43% 28% 13% 69%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 38% 55% 37% 56% 34% 28% 30% 46% 34% 12% 44%
Managers 35% 39% 43% 45% 37% 22% 3% 45% 22% 1% 47%
Other white collars 38% 51% 29% 58% 33% 35% 3T% 50% 18% 13% 56%
Manual workers 44% 49% 3% 51% 44% 42% 46% 50% 3% 18% 61%
House persons 49% 51% 47% 75% 43% 40% 56% 58% 3T% 32% G4%
Unemployed 55% 57% 43% 68% 58% 53% 53% 65% 58% 43% 64%
Retired 44% 3T% 41% 57% 52% 34% 43% 61% AT7% 24% 50%
Students 36% 41% 44% 41% 28% 3% 43% 43% 28% 13% 69%
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2. A STILL-IMPORTANT ROLE FOR THE EUROPEAN UNION IN THE GLOBAL ECONOMY

-61% of Europeans say that the EU has sufficient power and tools to defend its
economic interests in the global economy -

More than six in ten respondents (61%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2014)
consider that “the EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of
Europe in the global economy”®, with 17% (+1) saying they “totally agree” with this
statement. In contrast, more than a quarter of Europeans disagree (26%, -1), while 13%
(unchanged) could not answer the question.

In all 28 Member States, an absolute majority of respondents agree that the EU
has enough power and tools to defend its economic interests. However, the extent
of agreement varies considerably between countries, ranging from 78% in Portugal to
51% in France.

QC2a.3. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the global economy
10% 10% 12% 12% 14% 13% 4% 13% 7% 10% 13% 16% 11% 13% 8% 6% 13% 9% 13% 13% 16% 12% 20% 10% 10% 8% 10% 20% 18%

35% 35% 8% 389

12’" 15" 13% 15% 14% 15% 16% o, 23% 24 23% ‘g 26% 26% 40, 32%
DD D DD1MDD[ I I%HHHHB%D‘

78 ,4.
75% 75% 73% 72% 72% 71% 71% 70% P
b 67% E6% 66%
B3% 00 Ok 83% 619 61% g
|I| |I|H H H H HEEHHMAM%SMSW

PT LT BG HR MT RO EL IE HU SI Lv ES SK PL DE AT CY FIEU28IT DK CZ EE BE LU NL SE UK FR
Qee P00 esee®CO E®0Geed 0000

[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

69 QC2a.3. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend
to disagree or totally disagree: The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of
Europe in the global economy.

198



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83

PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

O

YOW

¢

)@EEC

o @

O@POPODIHCT

T (e
.,

YOO&

p'l |

"
o

Bl |

QC2a.3. For each of the following statements, please tell me

whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the global economy

Diff. Total Diff. Diff.
Total “Agree’ Sp.2015- Disagree’ Sp.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014 Aut.2014
EUZ28 61% +1 26% -1 13% =
EURD AREA 62% +2 26% -3 12% +1
MNOM-EURD AREA 61% +1 24% -1 15% =
HU T0% +7 23% -7 % =
DK 60% +7 24% -6 16% -1
SE 52% +7 38% -5 10% -2
HR T3% +4 15% -7 12% +3
FR 51% +4 31% -6 18% +2
Sl 63% +3 22% -3 10% =
SK B6% +3 23% -3 11% =
CZ 56% +3 32% -3 12% =
ML 54% +3 38% -2 8% -1
BG T75% +2 13% -1 12% -1
MT T2% +2 14% +2 14% -4
IE T1% +2 16% -2 13% =
ElL T1% +2 25% -1 4% -1
DE G4% +1 28% = 8% -1
AT G4% +1 30% +1 6% -2
Fl 63% +1 28% -2 9% +1
IT 61% +1 26% -2 13% +1
EE 56% +1 24% -5 20% +4
PT T78% = 12% = 10% =
ES 67% = 17% -4 16% +4
cY G4% = 23% = 13% =
UK 52% = 28% = 20% =
RO T2% -1 15% = 13% +1
LV 67% -1 20% -2 13% +3
LU 55% -1 35% +2 10% -1
LT T75% -2 15% +2 10% =
BE 55% -3 35% +2 10% +1
PL B6% -5 21% +4 13% +1
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The following table shows the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QC2a.3. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the global economy
Answer: Total "Agree’

@ a > O O L & £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 61% 64% 67% 51% 61% 66% 52% 71% T8% 71% 64%
g Gender
Man 64% 64% 73% 58% 65% 66% 57% 68% 81% 73% B6%
Woman 59% 65% 62% 45% 59% 65% 48% 73% 7% 69% 61%
Age
15-24 65% 63% 67% 57% 62% 71% 66% TE% 80% 73% 55%
25-38 65% 65% T2% 54% 67% G67% 58% G8% 84% T0% G2%
40-54 63% 66% 70% 55% 66% 64% 51% 75% 85% 4% 67%
56+ 56% 63% 63% 45% 56% 63% 43% 67% 59% G68% G8%
@ Education (End of)
15- 52% 59% 59% 41% 47% 53% 39% G66% T2% 63% 63%
16-19 63% 67% 73% 50% G6% B67% 50% 1% 88% 69% 69%
20+ 63% 62% T6% 54% 69% G4% 60% T5% 86% T5% G4%
Siill studying 68% 66% 68% 56% 69% 81% 65% 73% T8% 74% 54%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 67% 71% 88% 56% 63% B67% 51% 73% 88% 75% 46%
Managers 66% 70% 4% 56% 67% B6% 60% 4% 89% 78% 61%
Other white collars 65% 66% 83% 51% T4% 59% 51% 71% 81% TT% 66%
Manual workers 63% 64% 72% 60% 62% 69% 52% T7% 85% 59% 71%
House persons 54% 49% 56% 30% 50% 83% 47% T2% 84% 59% G67%
Unemployed 57% 62% 62% 49% 51% 47% 52% 62% 79% 68% 61%
Retired 56% 61% 62% 45% 59% G4% 43% 67% 54% T1% T2%
Students 68% 66% 68% 56% 69% 81% 65% 73% T8% 74% 54%
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3. THE ROLES OF THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS IN REVITALISING THE ECONOMY

- A large majority of Europeans believe that public money should be used to
stimulate private sector investment, as the private sector is better placed to
create new jobs -

More than six in ten respondents think that “the private sector is better placed
than the public sector to create new jobs” (62%, -3 percentage points since autumn
2014). In contrast, a quarter of Europeans disagree (25%, +2) and 13% could not
answer the question (+1).

Close to six in ten Europeans consider that “public money should be used to
stimulate private sector investment at EU level” (59%, -2 percentage points since
autumn 2014), while more than a quarter of respondents disagree (28%, +2) and 13%
(unchanged) do not know.

QC2a.4. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether QC2a.5. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether
you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree. you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
The private sector is better placed than the public sector to create new jobs Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU level

@ Total 'Agree’ @ Total 'Agree’
@ Total 'Disagree' @ Total 'Disagree’
Don't know Don't know
Inner pie : EB82 Aut.2014 Inner pie : EB82 Aut.2014
Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @® EU28 Outer pie : EB83 Sp.2015 @ Eu2s

In all 28 Member States, an absolute majority of respondents agree that “the private
sector is better placed than the public sector to create new jobs”. The extent of
agreement varies between countries: it is the highest in Finland (80%) and the lowest in
Italy and Slovenia (50% in both countries).

The rate of agreement with this statement has fallen by 11 percentage points since
autumn 2014 in Estonia (to 53%).
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QC2a.4. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

The private sector is better placed than the public sector to create new jobs
6% 12% 9% 7% 11% 12% 12% 11% 4% 8% 11% 12% 16% 15% 14% 11% 4% 15% 13% 18% 9% 16% 15% 11% 7% 17% 22% 14% 15%

1 33%

me
16% 169 9 18%
16% 17% 20% 21% 23/. 1% 25&2 o= %
D D D D 25%
80% 7
% 745 73% 73% 72% 71% 71% 71%

67% 67%
J "2 64% 64% 63% 63% 63% 62% 62% 51% 61% 5o,
S 5% 5% 535 53%
H H H H H H sﬂ sﬂ

MT DK AT RO IE PT DE SE HR LU SK PL NL UK BE EL IT EU28BG CZ ES FR HU CY v EE IT S
1-3:33()()@8 PO FOE@0@®0@0 000 @ 0e

[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

A majority of respondents in 27 Member States agree that “public money should

be

used to stimulate private sector investment at EU level”. The United Kingdom is

the only country where a majority of respondents disagree (44% versus 40%

in

agreement). Opinions vary considerably among these 27 countries, with the rate of
agreement ranging from 83% in Cyprus (the highest score) to 46% in Spain and

Sweden.

Austria has seen a sharp decline in agreement with this idea since autumn 2014 (56%,

-14 percentage points).

QC2a.5. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU level
6% 14% 7% 4% 6% 11% 10% 17% 15% 13% 11% 12% 16% 16% 14% 18% 21% 25% 15% 14% 13% 11% 10% 14% 17% 9% 9% 16% 16%

24%
11% 73% L] 31% 34% 43% 45%

19 % 2 24% 23%
9% u 15& 9% 22% 20% 20% 23% 00, 18% 59, 26% 28% 4% 38% 44%
7% 75%
H TTIT

B86% 65% 65% 65% 64% 64% B3%
62% 61% 61% 60% 609
60% 80% 59% 58% £, 59,
49% 48% 4694 46%
H H H H mﬂ

CcY MT HR EL HU DE RO PL PT IT BE LT SI LU LV BG EE SK FlI EU28CZ AT DK FR NL SE ES UK
@nQU-@”“UU@Qe'QU‘I‘0~CwHC®
[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know
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QC2a. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

The private sectar is better placed than
the public sectar to create new jobs

Public money should be used
to stimulate private sector investment

at EL level
Diff. Diff.
Total “Agree’ Sp.2015- Total ‘Agree’ Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014
EUZ8 62% -3 59% -2
BE 63% -6 B5% -2
BG 61% +1 61% -2
cZ 61% -3 58% -2
DK T4% +32 56% -4
DE T1% = T0% -3
EE 53% -11 61% -1
IE T2% = 65% +1
El 63% -6 T2% -2
ES 50%% -4 46% =
FR 57% -1 49% =
HR 67% +1 TH% +1
IT 50% -5 B5% -5
cY 55% -9 83% +1
LV 53% -5 G2% -4
LT 62% +3 G4% -5
LU 67% +5 G3% +32
HLU 56% +6 T1% +3
MT T8% = T7% -2
ML 64% = 48% +2
AT T3% = 56% -14
PL 64% -2 G8% -1
PT T1% +4 GE% -2
RO 3% +3 G9% +3
Sl 50% -4 64% -4
SK 65% -5 60% -6
Fl 80% -1 G0% -5
SE T1% +7 46% =
LK 63% -2 40% -3
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QC2a. Foreach of the following statements, please tell me whether you
totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree. The private
sector is better placed than the public sector to create new jobs

The private sector Public money
is better placed should be used to
than the public stimulate private
sector to create | sector investment

new jobs at EU level
EUZ28 62% 59%
m Gender
Man G8% G2%
Woman 58% 55%
Age
15-24 G2% 55%
25-39 G6% 59%
40-54 64% 59%
55 + G0% 59%
@ Education (End of)
15- 53% 54%
16-19 G3% G0%
20+ G9% G0%
Still studying 61% 56%
Socio-professional category
Self-employed T0% GE%
Managers 1% 59%
Other white collars 69% 62%
Manual workers 63% 59%
House persons 57% 51%
Unemployed 57% 2%
Retired B0% 59%
Students 51% 56%
Consider belonging to
The waorking class 59% hd%
The lower middle class 60% 56%
The middle class 67% G4%
The upper middle class 72% 63%
The upper class 73% 62%
Globalisation is an opportunity
Agree T2% G67%
Disagree H6% 52%

The EU can defend its economic interests
Tend to agree T0% G9%
Tend to disagree 8% 49%
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4. REFORMS FOR THE ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL SYSTEM?

4.1 Reforms are needed to revitalise the economy and reduce public debt

Public deficit and debt

- A majority of Europeans consider that measures to reduce the public deficit
and debt in their country are a priority -

In order to assess the opinions of Europeans on the need to act rapidly in order to reduce
the public deficit and debt in their country, respondents were divided into two groups.
Each group was asked a slightly differently worded question:

- A positive wording (SPLIT A - “"Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt
in (OUR COUNTRY) cannot be delayed”);

- A negative wording (SPLIT B - "Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt
in (OUR COUNTRY) are not a priority for now”).

Positive wording

Close to three-quarters of respondents consider that "measures to reduce the
public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) cannot be delayed” (73%, -3
percentage points since autumn 2014), while 17% (+1) take the opposite view and 10%
(+2) could not answer.

QC2a.1. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether
you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt
in (OUR COUNTRY) cannot be delayed”

@ Total '‘Agree’

@ Total 'Disagree’

Don't know

Inner pie: EB82 Aut.2014
Outer pie: EB83 Sp.2015 @ EU28

*Question asked to Split A, representing about half the sample
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An absolute majority of respondents agree with this statement in all 28 Member
States, with Malta and Austria recording the highest rates of agreement (86% in both
countries) and Estonia the lowest (51%).

The rate of agreement with this positively-worded statement has risen spectacularly in
the United Kingdom (79%, +21 percentage points), while it has lost significant ground in
Latvia (71%, -12), Cyprus (73%, -12), Italy (70%, -11) and Lithuania (76%, -10).

QC2a.1. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Measures to reduce the public deficit and debtin (OUR COUNTRY) cannot be delayed*
3% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 14% 11% 7% 17% 9% 10% 10% 17% 10% 15% 16% 13% 16% 4% 3% 31%

"i mﬁ 79 8% 10% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 34% 36%

18% 17% 19% 20%
et LLLL LU T Y TTRTEELT
86% 86% 859 9 9
85% 85% 85% D 18%

79% 78% 78% 7
0 T7% TT% T7% T7% 76% 76% 75% 74% 74% 739 73% 1% T1% 70% aee . .
69% 69% 69& 5%
62% 61 %
51%

AT HR UK HU DE BE SE SK LT DK PT PL CYEU28RO LV IT LU BG FR ES NL EL EE
C 1-3:!?3 Q(i‘“ va v ® 0O 0 Cce@eOOoEa
[ Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

*Question asked to Split A, representing about half the sample
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Negative wording

QC2a.2. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) are not a priority for now* - 0% EU

—e—Total 'Agree’ =—e—Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

12%
11% 10% 10% 10% 10%

5% .
7% 7% 7% 8%

2010
Aut.2010
2011
Aut.2011
2012
Aut.2012
2013
Sp.2014
5p.2015

Sp
Sp
Sp
Sp
@ Aut.2013

[=]
B put.2014

5]

EB73 EB74 EB75 EB76 EE77 EB78 EE79

m

E

&

E

8

3

*Question asked to Split B, representing about half the sample

Close to half of Europeans (+3 percentage points since autumn 2014) disagree
that "measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) are not
a priority for now”, while 42% (-3) agree that these measures are not a priority, and
10% (unchanged) do not know.

A majority of respondents in 16 Member States say that measures to reduce the
public deficit and debt are a priority - that is, they disagree with the negatively-
worded statement. In the other 12 countries, a majority of respondents agree
that these measures are not a priority for the moment. There are significant
differences between Member States, with the rate of disagreement ranging from 59% in
France and the Czech Republic (where it is the highest) to 20% in Estonia (where it is the
lowest).

In parallel with the positively-worded statement, disagreement with the negatively-
worded statement has increased considerably in the United Kingdom (53%, +22
percentage points), and also in Finland (53%, +21) and Croatia (56%, +10). In contrast,
it has decreased significantly in Cyprus (51%, -11).
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QC2a.2. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) are not a priority for now*
6% 7% 16% 14% 8% 14% 8% 31% 7% 17% 23% 19% 4% 4% 4% 7% 10% 10% 9% 15% 10% 9% 13% 13% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8%

20% 339 52% 53% 53%

56% 0 =Q0L QO
- ,ﬁ 56% 59% 59%
4% s ,4. % 48% % 40% 49% 55%
37%
30%
20%
L 60% 60% sa%
% 519 50% 49% 49% 48%
47%
44% 44% 43% 43% 43% 42% 42%
4% 39% 39% 38% 38% 38% 38% 37% 36%
HHHDHHHHHHHEE

SE HU LT PL SI RO IE EE PT DK BG LV EL NL AT BEEU28 IT DE ES CY UK LU SK HR FI MT CZ FR
SC@ew@0000@Q9FTe@esECC0®0e POC@TE Do O

I Total 'Agree’ M Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

*Question asked to Split B, representing about half the sample

In the euro area, half the respondents disagree with the statement (50% “disagree”,
unchanged since autumn 2014, versus 40%, -1), instead considering measures to
reduce the deficit and debt in their country a priority. In contrast, the majority
opinion outside the euro area is that these measures are not a priority, despite a
significant decline (47% “agree”, -6, versus 42%, +7).

QC2a.2. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,
tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) are not a priority for now*

Cotal Diff ol Diff Diff
‘Agree’ Sp.2015- Disagres’ Sp.2015- Don't know Sp.2015-
g Aut2014 g Aut2014 Aut2014
@ EU28 42% -3 48% +3 10% =
EURO AREA 40% -1 50% = 10% +1
NON-EURO AREA 47% -6 42% +7 11% -1

*Question asked to Split B, representing about half the sample

In 16 Member States (versus 12 in autumn 2014), the answers given by the two groups
(split A and split B) are consistent: a majority consider that measures to reduce the
deficit and debt are urgently required, regardless of the wording of the
statement. This is the case in Malta, Austria, Croatia, Finland, the United Kingdom, the
Czech Republic, Belgium, Germany, Slovakia, Cyprus, Italy, France, Luxembourg, Spain,
the Netherlands and Greece.
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On the other hand, the answers given by the two groups (split A and split B) in the 12
remaining countries are inconsistent: respondents in split A believe that measures to
reduce the public deficit and debt cannot be delayed, whereas those in split B say they
are not a priority at the moment. This is the case in Sweden, Lithuania, Poland, Estonia,
Hungary, Bulgaria, Romania, Slovenia, Denmark, Ireland, Latvia and Portugal.
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QC2a. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree,

tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Measures to reduce the public
deficit and debt in (OQUR COUNTRY)

Measures to reduce the public
deficit and debt in (QUR COUNTRY)

cannot be delayed® are not a priority for now™*
Diff. Diff.
Total “Agree’ Sp.2015- Total ‘Agree’ Sp.2015-
Aut.2014 Aut.2014
EUZ8 T3% -3 42% -3
BE TT% = 43% +3
BG £9% -3 47% -6
cZ T8% -4 33% -4
DK T75% -2 48% +1
DE T7% -6 41% +4
EE 51% -8 49% -4
IE TE% = 50% +5
El 61% +1 44% -10
ES 65% -4 39% -2
FR £9% -8 33% -3
HR 85% +4 38% -11
IT T0% -11 42% -2
cY T3% -12 39% +0
LV T1% -12 44% +3
LT TGE% -10 G0% -5
LU £9% -9 38% +4
HLU T8% -6 G0% +2
MT 86% -5 36% -9
ML 62% -3 43% +4
AT 86% +8 43% -6
PL T4% -7 58% +10
PT T4% -1 49% =
RO 1% = 51% -1
Sl 85% -4 54% =
SK T7% -5 38% -9
Fl 85% -1 I7% -23
SE TT% -4 B5% +9
LK T79% +21 38% -21

* Question asked to Split A, representing about half the sample
** Question asked to Split B, representing about half the sample
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QC2a.1. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in (OUR COUNTRY) cannot be delayed*
Answer: Total "Agree’

@ a > O O L & £ Q )
ES

EU28 DE FR IT PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 73% 7% 65% 69% 70% T4% 79% 61% T4% TG% 73%
g Gender
Man T4% 80% 68% T4% 71% 75% 79% 61% 7% TG% 75%
Woman 1% 74% 61% 65% 70% 73% 78% 61% T3% TE% 72%
Age
15-24 69% 63% 59% GE% 58% 70% T6% 60% 80% 72% 66%
25-38 T4% T4% 66% T0% T1% T7% T8% 65% TT% T6% 79%
40-54 75% 80% 58% 71% 68% 79% 86% 62% 80% 72% 72%
56+ T3% 81% 58% 58% T5% T1% T4% 57% 55% 80% T2%
@ Education (End of)
15- G8% T8% 60% 51% 65% 67% T2% 57% G7% T6% 66%
16-19 T4% 7% 72% 69% 70% 70% 85% 60% 87% 7% 78%
20+ T5% 81% 64% T3% T8% 79% TT% 67% T8% TT% T7%
Siill studying 71% 62% 64% 68% 68% 80% 76% 54% 75% 73% 65%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed T4% 78% 66% 51% TG% 82% 75% 78% 72% 7% T4%
Managers 79% 81% 43% 75% 84% 84% 91% 60% 82% TE% T6%
Other white collars TG% TT% T2% 75% 75% 79% 79% 63% 91% 90% 85%
Manual workers 74% 74% 4% 75% 60% 69% 80% 60% 81% 7% 71%
House persons 69% T8% 56% 54% 66% 82% 80% 67% T4% T0% 65%
Unemployed 65% 81% 65% 57% 64% 65% 64% 51% B5% 69% 74%
Retired T3% 80% 61% 59% T2% T1% T6% 52% G2% TT% 67%
Students 71% 62% 64% 68% 68% 80% 76% 54% 75% 73% 65%

* Question asked to Split A, representing about half the sample
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QC2a.2. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

Measures to reduce the public deficit and debt in {OUR COUNTRY) are not a priority for now™
Answer: Total "Agree’

® & © 0 0 e *® = 0 0 @

Eu28 DE ES FR T PL UK EL PT IE cy
TOTAL 425 41% 9% 33% 42% 58% 38% 445 40 50% 39%
& Gender
Man 43% 42% 41% 34% 42% 57% 37% 43% 50% 49% 43%
Woman 42% 309 6% 2% 43% 59% 39% 45% 43% 49% 4%
Age
15-24 41% 41% 6% 29% 6% 59% 42% 51% 6% 40% 20%
2539 46% 43% 44% 37% 42% 52% 39% 36% 61% 55% 41%
4054 42% 37% 6% 34% 46% B6% 38% 43% 41% 45% 7%
55+ 41% 42% 38% 30% 43% 50% 35% 48% 50% 51% 38%
@ Education (End of)
15- 8% 43% 41% 18% 32% 38% 36% 49% 46% 51% 29%
16-19 44% 43% 35% 7% 48% 59% 34% 45% 52% 47% 40%
20+ 44% 38% 42% 38% 47% B1% 40% 7% 49% 52% 41%
Siill studying 41% 39% 39% 21% 36% B1% 56% 50% 40% 43% 46%
E Socio-professional category
Self-employed 445 209 38% 43% 40% £8% 45% 44 41% 41% 17%
Managers 26% 50% 53% 6% 55% £8% 34% 13% 55% 53% 21%
Other white collars 47% 33% 39% 42% 59% B0% 38% 6% 48% 51% 50%
Manual workers 43% 43% 3% 5% 42% 56% 0% 29% 53% 52% 8%
House persons 40% 45% 39% 31% 27% 59% 33% 57% 47% 50% 43%
Unemployed 42% 41% 40% 7% 40% 53% 44% 51% 40% 43% 38%
Retired 40% 39% 35% 20% 40% 52% 38% 45% 49% 50% 44%
Students 41% 39% 39% 21% 36% B1% 56% 50% 40% 43% 46%

** Question asked to Split B, representing about half the sample
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4.2 What measures should be taken to reform the economic and financial
system?

— The measures that the EU could take to reform the global financial markets
are supported by a majority of Europeans -

Four measures aimed at reforming the global financial markets were tested among the
respondents’®:

- 87% of respondents are in favour of “tougher rules on tax avoidance and
tax havens” (+1 percentage point since autumn 2014);

- Close to three-quarters of Europeans support “the regulation of wages in
the financial sector (for example traders' bonuses)” (73%, -1);

- An absolute majority of respondents agree with “the introduction of a tax
on financial transactions” (54%, +1);

- Finally, a relative majority of Europeans support “the introduction of
Eurobonds (European bonds)” (38%, -1, versus 31%, +1, who are opposed
and 31%, unchanged, who do not know).

QC3. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether
you are in favour or opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.

I 7o 7 6%

Tougher rules on tax avoidance and tax havens a6 1 7% | 7%

The regulation of wages in the financial sector I 3 W 5% | 12%
(e.g. traders’ bonuses) 4% [ 15% 1%

G 15%

The introduction of a tax on financial transactions 539 319% 16%

I 350 I 31 31%

The introduction of Eurobonds (European bonds)

39% 30% 31%
EB83 Sp.2015 S| u
EB82 Aut.2014
Total 'In Total Don't know
favour' 'Opposed'
@ Eu28

70 QC3. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are in favour or opposed
to the following measures to be taken by the EU: Tougher rules on tax avoidance and tax havens; The
regulation of wages in the financial sector (e.g. traders' bonuses); The introduction of a tax on financial
transactions; The introduction of Eurobonds (European bonds).
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A large majority of respondents in all 28 Member States are in favour of “tougher rules
on tax avoidance and tax havens”. Support ranges from 96% in Greece (the highest
score) to 71% in Estonia (the lowest score).

“The regulation of wages in the financial sector” is also supported by an absolute
majority of respondents in all 28 Member States. Support is the most widespread in
Spain (86%), and the weakest in Denmark (51%).

“The introduction of a tax on financial transactions” receives support from a
majority of respondents in 20 Member States. In the other eight countries, a majority
oppose this measure. The rate of approval varies from 73% in Germany to 30% in Malta.

Finally, “the introduction of Eurobonds” has majority support in 18 Member States,
while a majority of respondents are against this measure in nine countries. In Finland,
respondents are evenly divided between supporting and opposing this measure (26% for
both, while 48% "“do not know"”). Support for this proposal ranges from 61% in Portugal
(the highest score) to 21% in Germany (the lowest score).
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QC3.34. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are in favour or
opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.
Answer: Total 'In favour
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The regulation of

wages in the Diff. Tou gh errules on tax Diff.
financial sector {e.q Sp.2015- avoidance and tax Sp.2015-
s Aut2014 havens Aut2014
EUZ8 T73% -1 87% +1
EURO AREA T6% -2 28% -1
MOM-EURD AREA 59% +1 84% +2
BE T78% = 88% -2
BG T1% = 83% +4
cZ 59% -2 28% =
DK 51% -1 89% =
DE T7% +1 94% +2
EE 56% -1 T1% +1
IE 80% +4 85% +3
EL T2% +3 9G6% +6
ES 86% +1 93% +2
FR T6% -4 86% =
HR 80% +2 88% +7
IT 65% -5 82% -2
cY 61% -4 92% +5
Lv 59% -5 75% -1
LT T0% -6 T6% -8
LU 75% = 80% +6
HU T4% +8 86% +4
MT 60% +3 83% -2
ML T7% -4 94% -1
AT 79% -5 82% -3
PL 62% -4 T3% -1
PT 79% -1 91% +3
RO 59% +3 84% +6
Sl 1% -17 85% -4
SK T4% -4 91% +1
Fl T4% -4 90% -1
SE 75% +4 93% -2
LUK T1% +1 a7% +4
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QC3.12. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are in favour or
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opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.

Answer: Total 'In favour'

The introduction Diff. The introduction Diff.
of a tax on financial Sp.2015- of Eurobonds S5p.2015-
transactions Aut.2014 (European bonds) Aut.2014
EUZ8 54% +1 38% -1
EURO AREA 59% -1 3T% -1
MOM-EURD AREA 42% = 39% -1
BE 65% -3 57% -3
BG 45% +10 32% -5
cZ 49% -1 39% -4
DK 47% -1 38% -4
DE T3% = 21% +3
EE 32% -2 29% -6
IE 40% +3 43% =
EL 51% +1 55% +1
ES 55% = 47% +3
FR 57% -1 39% -5
HR 63% +12 54% +2
IT 54% -1 44% -2
cY 37% -4 33% +3
Lv 35% -3 28% -2
LT 55% +1 40% +1
LU 55% +6 44% =
HU 39% +9 53% +3
MT 30% -4 49% -1
ML 33% +3 35% -3
AT 65% -4 27% -11
PL 41% -2 42% -6
PT 59% +4 61% +3
RO 45% = 51% +3
Sl 52% -4 37% -1
SK 59% +3 41% -4
Fl 50% -1 26% -3
SE 49% = 31% -2
LK 38% = 32% +2
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The following tables show the results by socio-demographic criteria in the European
Union as a whole (EU28 average), in the six largest EU countries, and in countries
benefiting or having benefited from European Union assistance to overcome the financial
and economic crisis.

QC3.4. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are
in favour or opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.
Tougher rules on tax avoidance and tax havens
Answer: Total 'In favour

® @ © O O]e &2 0 0

EUZ28 DE ES FR T PL UK EL PT IE cY
TOTAL 87% 94% 93% 86% 82% T3% 87% 96% 91% 85% 92%
38 Gender
Man 88% 95% 94% 85% 82% T73% 89% 96% 92% 85% 91%
Woman 86% 93% 90% 85% 83% T2% 84% 96% 91% 85% 92%
Age
15-24 81% 88% 92% T8% T2% 60% 81% 97% 91% 79% 83%
25-38 87% 94% 92% 83% 83% T8% 87% 95% 92% 81% 91%
40-54 89% 94% 94% 89% 84% T8% 89% 96% 93% 88% 95%
55+ 88% 96% 91% 87% 84% T0% 87% 96% 91% 89% 949%
@ Education (End of)
15- 85% 94% 88% 81% TT% 58% 86% 96% 89% 86% 89%
16-19 87% 94% 95% 834% 834% T2% 88% 94% 95% 85% 97%
20+ 90% 97% 94% 89% 88% 75% 89% 98% 95% 88% 94%
Still studying 83% 89% 95% 84% T4% T4% 81% 97% 89% T9% 80%
mE Socio-professional category
Self-employed 87% 94% 97% 82% 84% 82% 87% 95% 98% 92% 99%
Managers 91% 93% 92% 89% 96% 79% 94% 100% 93% 87% 94%
Other white collars 89% 93% 94% 87% 86% T2% 92% 96% 93% 88% 96%
Manual workers 88% 95% 93% 80% T9% 69% 7% 98% 91% 84% 88%
House persons 85% 94% 94% 82% T1% 85% 86% 945 90% 82% 97%
Unemployed 84% 96% 91% 75% T6% G9% 80% 97% 90% 86% 91%
Retired 87% 96% 88% 86% 87% G8% 87% 95% 91% 86% 96%
Students 83% 29% 95% 4% T4% T4% 81% 97% 89% 79% B80%

QC3.3. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are

in favour or opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.
The regulation of wages in the financial sector {e.g. traders' bonuses)
Answer: Total 'In favour'

@ e © O 0 | e | * e | @ O

EL28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
TOTAL T3% TT% 86% T6% 65% 62% T1% T2% T79% 80% G1%
m Gender
Man T5% T9% 88% T8% G8% 62% T1% T4% 81% 82% G4%
Woman 72% T4% 84% 76% 63% 62% 70% 70% T7% T8% 57%
Age
15-24 T0% G8% 81% T4% 63% 58% T0% T7% 83% T2% 51%
25-39 T4% T9% 86% T2% 67% 64% T71% T3% T7% T9% 65%
40-54 T6% T6% 91% 80% 71% 65% T75% T2% 83% 83% 63%
55+ T2% T9% 82% T8% 61% 5% 58% 68% T6% 82% G0%
@ Education (End of)
15- 67% T7% 79% 67% 51% 51% 55% 61% 75% T8% 58%
16-19 74% 81% 88% 75% 59% 63% 70% T4% 86% 81% 62%
20+ T7% T6% 91% 82% 78% 62% 75% TO% 80% 82% 68%
Still studying T1% 67% 84% T6% G8% 66% 58% T2% 82% T1% 48%
ﬁ Socio-professional category
Self-employed T5% T3% 100% T3% T7% 68% T3% T3% 82% 85% T1%
Managers 75% 76% 83% 82% 82% 65% 68% B4% 80% 84% 70%
Other white collars T7% T1% 84% 87% 82% 63% 81% 81% 82% 82% 69%
Manual workers T4% 84% 88% T9% 55% 60% 59% TT% T79% T8% 57%
House persons T73% T0% 88% G9% 55% G6% 82% T75% T75% T3% 46%
Unemployed T3% 93% 87% 63% 4% 58% T4% 60% 80% 83% 57%
Retired T1% T8% TT% T5% 58% 5% 58% 66% T6% 83% 62%
Students T1% 67% 84% T6% G8% 66% 58% T2% 82% T1% 43%
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QC3.1. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are
in favour or opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.
The introduction of a tax on financial transactions
Answer: Total 'In favour'

® & © 0| 0 | w | & | & 0 0 @

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTAL 54% 73% 58% 57% 54% 41% 38% 51% 69% 40% 3T%
24 Gender
Man 57% 78% 63% 64% 60% 41% 39% 54% 72% 46% 39%
Woman 50% G8% 53% 50% 50% 43% 36% 49% G7% 35% 36%
Age
15-24 45% 58% 53% 28% 51% 39% 39% 56% T4% 33% 34%
25-39 52% 70% 59% 50% 59% 43% 34% 53% 72% 39% 36%
40-54 57% T5% 59% 59% 59% 40% 36% 56% T1% 41% 38%
55+ 56% 78% 59% 63% 50% 43% 41% 46% 65% 45% 40%
@ Education (End of)
15- 51% 75% 54% 50% 44% 32% 35% 44% 67% 41% 45%
16-19 54% T4% 59% 56% 58% 43% 36% 47% 78% 39% N%
20+ 57% TT% 64% G6% 62% 41% 43% 62% 70% 43% 40%
Still studying 47% 53% 56% 3% 58% 41% 35% 53% 63% 36% IN%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 55% 80% T0% 70% 61% 26% 36% 47% 78% 42% 42%
Managers 57% T3% 69% T2% G4% 46% 31% G4% G7% 45% 32%
Other white collars 55% 68% 54% 67% 59% 42% 40% 56% 71% 40% 42%
Manual workers 54% T5% 59% 55% 51% 45% 35% 57% Ta% 35% 33%
House persons 50% 72% 53% 46% 42% 48% 43% 54% 63% 3% 27%
Unemployed 51% Ta% 55% 43% 51% 41% 42% 53% 55% 44% 37%
Retired 56% 78% 56% 60% 54% 41% 42% 46% 62% 49% 43%
Students 47% 53% 56% 3% 58% 41% 35% 53% 53% 36% 31%

QC3.2. Thinking about reforming global financial markets, please tell me whether you are

in favour or opposed to the following measures to be taken by the EU.
The introduction of Eurobonds {European bonds)
Answer: Total 'In favour'

® | @ 2 0/0|e|2llelo 0]

EU28 DE ES FR IT PL UK EL PT IE CcY
|TOTAL 38% 21% 47% 39% 44% 42% 32% 55% 61% 43% 33%
24 Gender
Man 43% 26% 53% 47% 48% 40% 35% 62% B5% 51% 39%
Waoman 34% 17% 42% 3% 40% 44% 29% 49% 57% 36% 27%
Age
15-24 37% 20% 53% 37% 30% 40% 32% 53% 57% 43% 42%
25-39 41% 19% 49% 43% 49% 48% 30% 60% 68% 41% 33%
40-54 42% 27% 51% 41% 53% 40% 37% 57% 57% 41% 30%
55+ 34% 19% 41% 34% 39% 39% 28% 51% 53% 46% 28%
@ Education (End of)
15- 30% 18% 36% 29% 31% 25% 21% 45% 55% 36% 19%
16-19 37% 21% 50% 34% 46% 40% 32% 57% G8% 3% 29%
20+ 44% 24% 58% 46% 59% 45% 39% G4% T2% 53% 44%
Still studying 38% 20% 55% 43% 39% 45% 28% 48% 56% 45% 39%
nhi Socio-professional category
Self-employed 45% 26% T3% 46% 51% 45% 36% 65% 60% 50% 41%
Managers 44% 27% 67% 46% 67% 51% 41% 62% T9% 62% 41%
Other white collars 43% 14% 46% 50% 52% 44% 37% 67% 65% 46% 35%
Manual workers 38% 21% 49% 43% 40% 39% 30% 62% 59% 35% 27%
House persons 37% 28% 7% 22% 38% 46% 40% 49% 49% 29% 23%
Unemployed 35% 21% 45% 31% 30% 33% 26% 45% 51% 35% 32%
Retired 33% 19% 40% 32% 40% 38% 27% 49% 51% 47% 28%
Students 38% 20% 55% 43% 38% 45% 28% 48% 56% 45% 39%

218




STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 PUBLIC OPINION IN THE EU - SPRING 2015

5. THE PRIORITIES FOR A EUROPEAN ENERGY UNION

- Developing renewable energy and guaranteeing reasonable energy prices
should be the priorities for a European energy union -

Respondents ranked their priorities for a European energy union as follows’!:

- Four in ten Europeans put “developing renewable energy” and
“guaranteeing reasonable energy prices for consumers” in joint first place
(40%, +1 percentage point since autumn 2014 in both cases);

- More than a quarter of Europeans cited “protecting the environment” (34%,
unchanged), “fighting global warming” (26%, =) and “reducing energy
consumption” (26%, -1);

- All of the other objectives were mentioned by less than 20% of respondents:
“guaranteeing a continuous supply of energy” (19%, -1), “guaranteeing
EU's independence in the field of energy” (15%, =), “guaranteeing
reasonable energy prices for companies” (13%, -1), “guaranteeing the
competitiveness of EU's industry” (10%, -1), and finally, in tenth and joint
last position, “interconnecting energy infrastructure” and “pooling EU's
negotiating power towards energy providers” (9%, =, in both cases).

QC4. In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European energy union?

Developing renewsble energy —3 g‘u‘,ﬂ%
Guarantesing reasonable energy prices for consumers —3 g:ﬂl/?%
1 3%
Protecting the environment 3%
Fighting global warming I 2%

26%

Reducing energy consumption I — 25;/%%

Guaranteeing & continuous supply of energy 19;/6%

Guaranteeing EU's independence in the field of energy e ;ggﬁ

Guaranteeing reasonable energy prices for companies 13:/3%

Guaranteeing the competitiveness of EU's industry ' ———— 10‘;/%/

Interconnecting energy infrastructure Fe——" 0%

Pooling EU's negotiating power towards energy providers —" 8;:

Other (SPONTANEOUS) = }:;:

None (SPONTANEOUS) M 1%
W EBS3 Sp.2015 Don'tknow [ 5%

EB82 Aut.2014 @ Eu2s

Maximum 3 answers

7L QC4. In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European energy
union?
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Although mentioned by equal proportions of respondents at the European level,
“guaranteeing reasonable energy prices for consumers” is identified as the
principal objective for a European energy union in 15 Member States, while “developing
renewable energy” is the top priority in 11. These two objectives lead the way in
Croatia (36% for both). Finally, Malta is the only Member State where “protecting the
environment” tops the list of priorities. Considerable differences in opinion remain
between Member States: thus, “"guaranteeing reasonable energy prices for consumers” is
a priority objective for 60% of respondents in Portugal but for only 17% of respondents
in Sweden, while “developing renewable energy” has the support of 70% of respondents
in Sweden but only 16% in Bulgaria.

QC4. In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European energy union?

Guaran- Guaran- Guaran- Guaran- Poollmg
teeing Guaran- | ingEU's | teeing | tesingthe | Intercon- 35
Developing Protecting Fighting Reducing teeing a B ) - negotiating
reasonable . indepen- | reasonable | competi- necting
renewable the global energy con- | continuous : ) ) power
ener Energy environment,  warmin sumption supply of GETERTETE Energy TETESS @ BTEE TR towards
o prices far g P poly field of prices far EU's structure
CONSUIMmers Energy energy companies industry Energy
providers
@ ceuz 260 26% 19% 15% 13% 10% 9% 9%
() se 21% 24% 18% 15% 11% 7% 10%
@ 5 13% - 19% 18% 12% 14% 15%
& | cz 21% 19% 20% 20% 9% 8%
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STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83
Public opinion in the European Union
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between the 16™ and the 27™ of May 2015, TNS opinion & social, a consortium created between TNS political &
social, TNS UK and TNS opinion, carried out the wave 83.3 of the EUROBAROMETER survey, on request of the
EUROPEAN COMMISSION, Directorate-General for Communication, “Strategy, Corporate Communication Actions
and Eurobarometer” unit.

The wave 83.3 is the STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 survey and covers the population of the respective
nationalities of the European Union Member States, resident in each of the Member States and aged 15 years and
over.

The STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 83 survey has also been conducted in five candidate countries (Turkey, the
Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Montenegro, Serbia and Albania) and in the Turkish Cypriot Community.
In these countries, the survey covers the national population of citizens and the population of citizens of all the
European Union Member States that are residents in these countries and have a sufficient command of the
national languages to answer the questionnaire.

The basic sample design applied in all states is a multi-stage, random (probability) one. In each country, a
number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to population size (for a total coverage of the
country) and to population density.

In order to do so, the sampling points were drawn systematically from each of the "administrative regional units",
after stratification by individual unit and type of area. They thus represent the whole territory of the countries
surveyed according to the EUROSTAT NUTS II (or equivalent) and according to the distribution of the resident
population of the respective nationalities in terms of metropolitan, urban and rural areas. In each of the selected
sampling points, a starting address was drawn, at random. Further addresses (every Nth address) were selected
by standard "random route" procedures, from the initial address. In each household, the respondent was drawn,
at random (following the "closest birthday rule"). All interviews were conducted face-to-face in people's homes
and in the appropriate national language. As far as the data capture is concerned, CAPI (Computer Assisted
Personal Interview) was used in those countries where this technique was available.

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was carried out. The Universe description
was derived from Eurostat population data or from national statistics offices. For all countries surveyed, a national
weighting procedure, using marginal and intercellular weighting, was carried out based on this Universe
description. In all countries, gender, age, region and size of locality were introduced in the iteration procedure.
For international weighting (i.e. EU averages), TNS Opinion & Social applies the official population figures as
provided by EUROSTAT or national statistic offices. The total population figures for input in this post-weighting
procedure are listed below.
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Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests
upon the sample size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1,000 interviews, the real
percentages vary within the following confidence limits:

Statistical Margins due to the sampling process

(at the 95% level of confidence)

various sample sizes are in rows various observed results are in columns

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%
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DATES POPULATION [ PROPORTION
ABBR. RIES INSTITUTES
INTERVIEWS FIELDWORK EU28

TOTAL EU28 27,758 16/05/15|27/05/15| 424,491,772 100%*

* It should be noted that the total percentage shown in this table may exceed 100% due to rounding
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